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ESOTHYRION (gow@vprov), also enthyrion, a (hs-
cal?) term designating lands situated close to the
center (KATHEDRA) of a chorion and specibcally to
a (rural) church (e.g., Docherar., no.6o.2). The
Treatise on Taxation (ed. Dolger, Beitrige 115.28—
20) makes a distinction between esothyra and exo-
thyra, lands of a peasant located within and outside
the village; as time went on, the exothyra were
transtormed into hamlets (agridia). Together with
AUTOURGIA, esothyra were considered the most
valuable part of a sTASIS or estate. 'T'he praktika of
the 14th and 15th C. often mention esothyr(z)a 1n
peasants” holdings or use specihc terms referring
to gardens: esokepron (Esphig., no.8.42), esokepron
within the choron (Chil., no.g2.28), a chapel with
an esokepron (Patmou Engrapha 2, no.74.592—33),
esokepion outside the kathisma-courtyard (Diwmnys.,
no.29.7), esopertbolion (Xerop., no.18A.60), esoperi-
holion with nut trees (Esphig., no.14.127), esokepo-
pertbolion (Esphig., no.14.86). There were also “in-
ner’” CHORAPHIA. The exo- (outer) designation seems
to have been infrequent n later documents: a
prakitkon ol 1284 registers “the mherited arable
land of 140 modior with an exothyrion” located
somewhere away trom the household (Lavra 2,

10.75.90).

LiT. Dolger, Beitrdge 1961, -A K.

ESPHIGMENOU MONASTERY, late 10th-C.
foundation on Mt. ArHos. Located on the north-
cast coast ot the peninsula, g km east of HirLaN-
DAR, the monastery i1s iirst mentioned 1n gg8 when
Theodore was hegoumenos. Its original name was
Esphagmenou (“the slaughtered™), perhaps a ret-
crence to Christ, the sacntiaal lamb. Esphig-
menou (Loduryuevov) prospered in the 11th €
acquiring vast properties on the Athonite penin-
sula. At this ume the monastery housed a certain
number of Chalcedonian Armentans, inciuding
Theoktistos, who was hegoumenos in the 1050s and
became protos of Athos ca.1045. In ca.1001 Ni-
kephoros, a monk of Esphigmenou, was sent on
an mmportant mission to the Charsianon, where
he founded a monastery and probably exercised
nfHuence on the recently annexed Caucasian lands
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(A. Kazhdan, Vestnik Erevanskogo universiteta: Ob-
sCestvennye naukt [1974] no.y, 296—98).

The estabhishment reached its zenith in the 14th
(.., when 1t was an mmperial cenobitic monastery
housing 200 monks and owning more than 12,000
modior of land, chiefly in Chalkidike and the Stry-
mon valley. Among the monks who spent some
time tn residence there were ATHANASIOS (1), the
late 13th-C. patriarch of Constantinople, and Gre-
gory PALAMAS, hegoumenos 1n 1395—30, who at-
tempted to introduce HEsYcHAsM into the mon-
astery. Stefan Uro$ IV Dusan issued two chrysobulls
In 1346—47 confirming the monastery’s titles to
various properties, and granting certain tax ex-
empuons (Esphig., nos. 22-~29). The history of
Lsphigmenou becomes obscure after the Otto-
mans took control of Athos in 1430.

The g1 Byz. documents preserved in the mon-
astery’s archives range 1n date from 1094 to
ca.1409, and include early 14th-C. praktika that
provide mformation on peasant households 1n
Macedonia. The library holds more than 100 MSS
of Byz. date (Lampros, Athos 1:170—qq), the most
valuable of which i1s an illuminated 11th-C. meno-
logron with miniatures on purple parchment (Trea-
sures 2, hgs. 427-408). The treasury contains a
mosaic icon of the 14th C., depicting the blessing
Christ (Furlan, Icone a mosaico, no.9r5).

SOURCE. Actes d'Esplugménou, ed. J. Letort (Paris 1479).

LIT. Treasures 2:200—55, 401-85. D. Anastasievi¢, “Eshg-

menskie akty carja Dusana,” SemKond 10 (1g38) 57-68.
-AM T AC

ESQUILINE TREASURE, a hoard of mostly do-
mestic objects made n the 4th C., unearthed on
the Esquiline Hill in Rome in 1793. The precise
contents ot the tredsure are a matter ot dispute
as no mventory was madc at the ume of its dis-
covery. Shelton (infra) demonstrated that of the
61 objects eventually associated with the treasure
only g1 can dehnitely be documented as part of
the onigmal hoard; 27 pieces now remain, most
of which are m the Briush Museum. Authenti-
cated 1tems mclude one bronze ewer and go silver
objects: mne monogrammed dinner plates (one
now missing). a bowl, a Hask, the elements of a
CHERNIBOXESTON set, two caskets, six furniture



730 | ESTATE

ornaments (= four Tyches of Constantinople,
Alexandria. Antioch, and Rome; a Pair of Hands),
and six horse trappings. Of the documented ob-
jects, 1n additon to the missing silver plate, a
lamp, lampstand. and a second plate have also
been lost. |
The quality and nature of the objects, 1?.’111.(:1'1
included dinner and toilet articles as well as insig-
mia of office (the Tyches and Hands), indicate
that the treasure belonged to a family of high
standing. The mixture of pagan imager}f and
Christian inscriptions 1s characteristitz of the Late
Antique period in general. A date 0{1 379—-{33 for
the manufacture of the objects and for their role
as wedding gifts was originally hypothesized on
the basis of inscriptions on the silver. The names
of Secundus and Projecta appear on one casket.
Monograms on the plates were deciphered as
those of Turcius Secundus, supposedly 1 member
of the gens Turcia prominent 1n gth- to rth-C.
Rome. and of his wife Projecta Turcii. The latter
was in turn considered to be the Projecta, aged
16, whose epitaph was composed by Pope Da-
masus (366—84). Shelton challenged these 1dent1-
fications and datings, suggesting instead that the
treasure was made over a period ot years §30—70
for several members of the Turcius household.
urr. K.J. Shelton, The Esquiline Treasure ([,{md(_?n 198}).
Eadem, “The Esquiline Treasure: The Nature of Wt.he Evi-
dence,” AJA 89 (1985) 14755 Al. Cameron, “The Date

and the Owners of the Esquiline Treasure,” ibid., 135-45.
~M. M. M.

ESTATE. In Byz. various terms, often ot perl-
phrastic character, were used to denote the est.'atc:
agros (held), oIKOS (house), ktﬁ?-mam- (pr(')p.et:tles),
PROASTEION (suburb), zeugelateron (hit. “driving a
voke of oxen’); a monastic estate provided with a
;:hapel was called a METOCHION. An estate usually
eluded a4 mansion, DEMESNE land, and lands
worked by tenants as well as hilly pastures. Within
the estate, the Byz. distinguished the enthyna or
ESOTHYRA. located close to its nucleus, from the
remote exothyra (Treatise on Taxation, ed. Dolger,
Beitriige 115:24—~33); they also dist,inguishcc{ AU-
TOURGIA as the most profitable portions of the
estate. Balsamon (Rhalles-Potles, Syniagma 2:595.4—
18) describes salt-pans, olive groves, vinevards,
meadows. watermills, and pottery workshops as
autourgia; he acknowledges the flexibility of the
concept, since an aulourgion could cease to pro-
Juce income, while an exochoron proasteion could

become profitable. In documents 's,-'im:}-'m"ds (L..
Petit, IRAIK 6 [1900] 29.26—27), m-fat.(:rnn‘lls (Lm!r_a
2. N0O.10%5.24), VIVARIA, and the enigmatic awlakia
and gripobolia (Lavra 2, N0.104.177—8) were con-
sidered autourgia.

An estate usually did not coincide with the viL-

LAGE but occupled a part of it. while the other
part of the village either belonged to the VILLAGE
coOMMUNITY or formed another estate: thus, in the
village of Gradec 1n 1300, one laﬁl']dlord held 26
pcasam households, a collective of owners had 19,
one man had eight, another seven, and three lf)rds
possessed one houschold each. kEstates (I(’)Ul.d i()r‘m
a complex outside the village or comprise dis-
persed tenures in different villages.

Estates of the late g4th—rth C.—complete with

VvILLAS, pasturage, and orchards—are represen ted
in contemporary tloor mosaics (Dunbabin, Mosaics

122, hgs. 111—19), but Byz. equivalents are un-

known.

L. Kazhdan, Agrarnye otnodenija 64—72. |. lefort, “Ra-

dolibos: Population et paysage,” [M g (1985) 195—234.

Dolger, Beurdge 196, 151. P. (;(}1_.111::11"1(115, l.ftfxpln:mdtum
direct de la terre par 'Etat de Nicee (13()4——()1). Le zeu-
gélateion,” Ho agrotikos kosmos ston Mesogeiako choro (Athens
1088) 6 5. ~AK. AC
1988) 61g—206. A

ESTOIRE D’ERACLES, traditional title of the
works of a group of French historians ot the
Crusades, comprising the translation of WILLIAM
or Tyre made in France in 1220—23 and various
vernacular continuations of widely varying value
and origin. The name derives fr()n_'l t,h.c opening
words’ reference to Emp. Herakletos m connec-
tion with the rise of Islam. The discrepancies and
elaborations of the French translation with respect
to William’s original Latin seem to have no inde-
pendent historical value (1\/1(")1*32111,tmf-}*a 11979]
185—87). Several of the continuations are €x-
rremelyv valuable, particularly that for the years
1184—q7, which derives from the lost Holy Lal}Fi
chronicle of Ernoul (presumably Ernoul de G-
belet, associate of Bahan 11, lord ot Ibeln :zmd
Ramla, in Palestine [ca.1187—93]) and sheds llght
on the fall of Jerusalem to the Mushms m 1 187;
the reigns of Andronikos I Komnenos, lsaiaic [
Angelos—whose portrait was 51.11)1)0%{3(:11}-’ pamte:d
sbove the door of every monastery - Constant-
nople (ed. Morgan, infra [198:2] 2q), Alexios lﬁll
Angelos, and Conrad of Montterrat (3*‘1()1"%21!']‘2(;)——
30); the Third Crusade; and the conquest of Cy-

prus (Morgan 116—21) from the perspective ol

Outremer. The various continuations give sub-
stantially the same account of the Fourth Crusade
(ed. de Mas Latne, 348-¢95) and provide much

data on politics in the Levant and the relations of

Byvz. and Armema to the Crusader states.

kp. Fstoire—RHC Occid. v (Paris 1844). De Mas Latrie,
Chronque d'Ernoul et de Bernard le Trésorier (Paris 1871).
MOR. Morgan, La continuation de Guillawme de Tyr (1184—
1197) (Paris 1g82) 17—19q.

Lir. M.R. Morgan, The Chronicle of Ernoul and the Contin-
wations of William of Tyre (Oxtord 1979). Idem, “'T'he Roth-
elin Continuation of William of Tyre™ in Qutremer, 244
57 —M. McC.

ESZTERGOM RELIQUARY. This silver-gilt and
enamel reliquary, kept in the cathedral treasury
of the Hungarian city of Esztergom, displays a
sizable piece of the True Cross, surrounded by
images n three registers: above are two mourning
angels; at the center Constantine I and Helena
point to the relic in 1ts sunken cross-shaped cavity;
ilustrations of Christ’'s Road to Calvary and De-
scent from the Cross are below. Between the arms
of the cross appear four enameled disks, with
inscriptions reading “Christ gives grace to Chris-
tians.” Inset enamel strips with quatretoils define
the borders of the panel and the relic. This panel
once formed the nner part of a triptych, the
wings of which have been lost. The present frame
1s a Palaiologan addition. The reliquary’s bright,

L e Tl DR Lk o BT RS

| opaque coloring, its fragmented borders, the rec-
- tlinear setting ot the cloisons (thin strips ot gold)
| and, 1n the inscriptions, the ota decorated with a

nodule are characteristic of mid-to-late 12th-C.
enamels; parallels are the teast scenes added to
the PaLa D’Oro In Venice after 1204 and two
teardrop shaped panels on a composite 1con In
; the Hermitage (Iskusstvo Vizantii 2, no.540). The
date of 11go assigned to the reliquary in the 17th-
C. will of Cardinal Kutassy of Hungary therefore
g seems to be accurate.

LIT. Wessel, Byz. Enamels, no.4q. Ornamenta Ecclesiae, ed.
A. Legner, vol. g {Cologne 1985) 116. ~M.E.F.

- Al g - D LA R U e T Y

ETCHMIAXIN (Ejmiacin). See VALARSAPAT.

ETERIANO, HUGO, lay theologian and author;
born Pisa between ca.1110 and 1120, died Velle-
; tri7 (Italy) 1182. Eteriano studied theology and
| philosophy in France and Italy and went to Con-
E stantinople ca.1160 with his brother, Lo Tuscus,
who became an imperial interpreter. In Constan-

J
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unople Etertano continued his studies and became
an adviser to Emp. Manuel I Komnenos on Laun
theology and the Un~1oN orF THE CHURCHES. His
background in Latin SCHOLASTICISM was influen-
tial in resolving a Christological controversy at the
local councail of 1166 1n Constantinople (see under
CONSTANTINOPLE, COUNCILS OF) where he argued
with DEMETRIOS OF LAMPE. At the emperor's re-
quest, Eteriano, with Leo’s help, wrote a polemical
treatise, On the Holy and I'mmortal God (also known
as On the Heresies of the Greeks), which sought to
demonstrate that both the Greek and Latun church
fathers taught the dual procession ot the Holy
Spirit (the riLiOQUE). The book, written in both
languages, was sent to Pope ALEXANDER Il] n
1177. At the request of two German scholastcs,
Eteriano compiled the Book on the Difference be-
tween Nature and Person (ca.117q), which consisted
of translations of Greek patristic texts on 'Irini-
tarian theology and his comments on them. Pope
Lucius 11 made Eteriano a deacon and a cardinal
in 1182, the year ot his death.

ED. Heresies—PL 202:227-396. “The ‘Liber de Differentia
naturae et personae’ by Hugh Etherian and the Letters Ad-
dressed to Him by Peter of Vienna and Hugh of Honan,”
ed. N. Haring, MedSt 24 (19b2) 1—44.

LiT. P. Classen, “Das Konzil von Konstantinopel 1166
und die Lateiner,” BZ 48 (1955) 339—68. A. Dondaine,

“Hugues Ethérien et Léon Toscan,” Archives d’histoire doc-
irinale et ltiérare du moyen dge 19 (1952) 67—134. ~F.K.

ETERNITY (aiwv) can only be defined negatively
in relation to TiME, either as a duration without
beginang or end or as existence without change
or (temporal) succession. Eternity as an attribute
of God was first discussed 1n the Christian era by
AR1us and the early Anans (e.g., Eunomi0s). They
argued that the Son was generated “before the
ages” but was not “co-eternal” with the Father. In
this sense, GREGORY OF NyssA (as the First Council
of Nicaea had already done) also opposed the use
ot the term "unbegotten™ as an essential attribute
of God the Father, since 1t excluded the Son of
God from the Trinity. The definition of eternity
was also hnked to the revelation of the name
Yahweh, in that the eternal God as “Life itselt”
transcended even 1nfinity (without beginning,
without end). Probably in view of the Gnostic
doctrine of the emanation of the aeons, or even
the eternity reserved for men and angels, John
of Damascus (Exp. fider 15, ed. Kotter, Schriften
2:43t) admitted that eternity may not always mean
“aecon’” mn the strict sense. The Palamite doctrine
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of ExerGIES with the presentation of a divine,
uncreated light came out of the framework ot the
Cappadocian doctrine of eternity.

(e, FLCE. Owen. “Aion and aionios.” JThSU 37 (1436)
265—-84. 390—404. D. Balas, “kternity and Time i Gregory
of Nvssa's Contra Funomaon,” in Gregor von Nyssa und die
Philosophie, ed. H. Dorre, M. Altenburger, UL Schramm

(Leiden 1976) 128-55. —GL P

ETHICS. Fthical reflection in Bvz. often took
place in the context of discussion of questions of
moral theology, in which Christian revelation was
the fundamental reference (e.g., for concepts such
4s SIN. VIRTUE, VICE, bEviL). Ethics in the strict
sense, a philosophical inquiry independent of re-
ligion first established as a distinct science by AR-
ISTOTLE, also survived, esp. mn the contimued m-
terest taken by Byz. thinkers in ancient philosophy.
As in the case of his corpus of LOGIC, Aristotle’s
ethical works formed a core around which Byz.
commentaries, glosses, and paraphrases accumu-
lated. His Nicomachean Ethics was read with ancient
anonymous scholia and those ot Aspasios, to which
were added partial commentaries by MICHAEL OF
Frursus, KUSTRATIOS OF NICAEA, and a shghtly
later Byz. anonymous, the whole constituting a
corpus translated into Latn by Robert GROSSE-
TESTE. A paraphrase of the Nicomachean £ thics was
copied for John VI Kantakouzenos. On the basis
of such materials, summaries of ethics were pre-
parcd, for example, by JOHN OF Damascus, Mi-
chael PseLLos, and JOSEPH RHAKENDYTES.

Another ethical system that had a considerable
impact on monastc circles was STOICISM, a8 rep-
resented in the works of Epictetus, Marcus Au-
relius, and the stoicizing On Vartues and Vices (De
virtutibus et vitiis) attributed to Aristotle (and copied
for ARETHAS OF CaEsAREA) and the Concerning the
Emotions (Pert pathon) attributed to Andromikos of
Rhodes as well as in a number of popular mor-
alizing anthologies. An example of an ethical sys-
tem based on principles Stoic in inspiration 1S
provided by Plethon’s treatise On Vairtues.

Less broad in appeal was the ethical theory of
NEOPLATONISM as formulated in particular in the
Sentences of PorpaYRY. The solutions proposed by
the Neoplatonists (esp. PROKLOS and AMMONIOS)
to the problem of EviL—evil 1s not a substance,
but a privaton of good, n particular in the tform
of moral turning away from God—and 1ts rec-
onciliation with FrReg wiLL and divine providence

were, however, ad()ptf:d hy Psellos and hjy-' the

coebastokrator 1saac KOMNENOS. Indeed. 1n 1ts 1den-

Gfication of the ethical good (eudaimonia) as unon
with God. to be attained in contemplaoon by
means of purifving by virtue the soul of 1ts cor-
poreal existence, Neoplatonism had already given,
through the Cappadocian fathers, a fundamental
structure to Byz. moral theology.

Aristotelian cthics could be integrated into this
structure. in Psellos’s view, in that the lowest type
of virtue, “political virtue, concerns the rationally
ordered and harmonious life of man as a union
of soul and body. a life formulated by Aristotle
and including practical wisdom and political ac-
tion. The higher levels of virtue, purificatory and
contemplative, which Porphyry added to political
virtue, indicate for Psecllos the path that leads man
s immortal soul to transcend the world and reach
greater union with God. The same place 15 as-
signed to Aristotle’s ethics in the Christian hite by
Fustratios of Nicaca. BARLAAM OF CALABRIA Pro-
posed 1n his Ethics according to the Stowes (PG
151:1341—64) a similar integration of Stoic and
Platonic ethics: Stoic ethics prescribes the ideal
life for man as he 1s; Platonic ethics concerns hie
beyond this world. (See also BEHAVIOR.)

Lrr. H. Mercken, The Greek Commentaries on the Niwcoma-
chean Ethics of Aristotle in the Latin Translation of Robert

Grosseteste, Bishop of Lincoln (1253) (Leiden 1973). B.
Tambrun-Kraskar, Georges Gémauste Pléthon. Traité des verius

(Athens-Leiden 1937). ~-D.O'M.

ETHIOPIA (from Aifiomes, supposedly the peo-
ple with “burnt faces”), the geographical-racial
(not political) designation ot the region in Africa
south of Byz. territory, esp. south ot kgypt. The
ecastern part of Ethiopia including South Arabia
was sometimes called Inpia and the mhabitants
[ndians (e.g., Sozom., HE 2:24; THEODORET 1:22).
Although Ethiopia was a general designation, it
was usually qualified to pinpoint the speclfic area
under discussion. Eusebios (HE 2:1.13) specihes
Meroitic Nubia when he speaks of the Ethiopia
that is ruled by a queen. Prokopios, discussing the
Himyarite wars, speaks of “the Ethiopians who
are called Axumites” (Wars 1:19, 17). Byz. histo-
rians were aware of tribal groupings and pohucal
units within Ethiopia, for example, BLEMMYES,
Nobades, Axumites. Individuals idenufied as
ErHioPIANS were to be found in Egyptian mon-
asteries, the most notable being Moses the Black
of Sketis (early sth C.). No part of Ethiopia was

ST R T Y R TR R e, T [ T LT o = T T T A p-CH PO M TP e apirdtens s T L% LT r
-t . SR A 3y Sl e A [

ever mmcluded i the Byz, Empire, but in the 7th
(.. both Lower Nusia and esp. AXum were Byz.

allies. The Arab conquest ot North Africa cut oft

Fthiopia trom Byz.

cir. V. Chnistides, “The Image of the Sudanese i Byz-
antine Sources,” BS 13 (1982) 8—17. F. Snowden, Blacks in
Antiqaty: Ethwopuans v the Greco-Roman  Experience (Cam-
bridge, Mass.. 1g70). P.L. Shinmer, *I'he Nilouc Sudan

and Ethiopia, c.660 BC to . AD 600,71 CHAfr 252~71.
_D.WJ.

ETHIOPIANS (Adfiomes). From classical times
the term Ethiopran referred to all dark races trom
the Atlantic to the Indian Ocean: specihcally, to
the Cushite inhabitants of the kingdoms of Meroe
and Axum. This naccurate tt—:*rm'in()l()gy, reflect-
g both Ptolemy’s geography and Ethidpia’s own
position on the way to India, was inherited by the
Byz., whose atutude toward “blacks” greatly: ciit-
fered from that of Westerners (C. Pr:;igt—:r, ]'AfIRS
17 [1987] 260, n.5). |

St. Moses the Black, a Nubian, 1s referred to as
Ethiopian or Libyan; THEOPHILOS THE INDIAN,
possibly trom the Maldive Islands, 1s variously
described as Ethiopian, Blemmys, or Libyan (G:.
Fiaccadori, Stud: classict e orientalt 93 [198:5;] 25—
300; 94 [1984] 273t and n.12). Yet trade with
India and events 1in 6th-C. NAJRAN soon led to a
better knowledge of Axum and ApuLis, both vis-
ited by Kosmas INpDIKOPLEUSTES ca.518. As allies
in control of the eastern routes, the Ethiopians
were then favorably regarded by diplomats and
merchants alike. Between 644 and 678 the wide-
spread hope of an Ethiopian intervention against
the Mesopotamian Muslims in fulfillment of Psalm
67(68):91 sull focused on the Axumite power.
MFTI-IODIOS OF PATARA even claimed Ethiopian
f_)rlgins for the Byz. Empire, ultimately equating
it with Ethiopia (M.V. Krivov, in Proceedings of the
gth International Congress of Ethiopian S'tudiés* [M()S-
cow 1g38] 6, 111—17). After the Islamic conquest
of Egypt, the decrease in relations with Nubia and
the decline of Axum prevented further contacts
between the Byz. and Sudanese or Abyssinian
})}ackshalth()ugh the “Ethiopians” serving in
'heophilos’s army or those involved in the Q04
Arab raid on THESSALONIKE may have been Su-
danese mercenaries.

| From the 1oth C. onward men of color are
Indeed mentioned frequently in Byz. literature,
but the vast majority of references, following the
old Mediterranean stereotype of imaginary biacks,

J
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1s generic: either connected with scriptural prob-
lems (k. Benz, Abba Salama 6 [1g75] 17—36) or
totallv devoid of any anthropological I‘GEil}{.S-", as
representing the proverbial darkness imp()srsil')lc
to “wash oft” (atter Lucian, Against the Ionorant
Book Collector 28). Bordermmg upon and {)(i-?erlalp—
pmg the same chiché are the Ethiopilan DEMONS
that typity the spirit of fornication n carly mo-
nastic hagrography (P. Devos, AB 109 [1(.;8:31] 61—
74). Thus Ethiopilans became pmt-.zlg(mistts of dis-
turbing dreams (P.-A. Fevrier, Bulletin archéolo-
gique du Comulé des travaux historiques et scientifiques
n.s. 19 B [1985] 295 and n.8). This kind of de-
Tn(;-n()l()g}f took shape in Egyptian milieux sub-
jected to the savage raids of Nubian tribes, and
spread then to Syrna and Palestine and later to
areas lacking direct experience of “evil blacks”:
but color awareness never implied racial preju-
dice, nor did black chromatic symbolism, of su-
perstitious origin, necessarily refer to ethnic tvpes
(k. Lepore, ParPass 39 [1984] 410—20). |
The mterpretations of scriptural Ethiopians
prevalled over the scanty associations with de-
mons and mternal phantoms, whose frightfulness
lay, however, not so much in the color of their
skin as 1n other physical features (J. Winckler,

JHS 100 [1980] 160-65). Far from the “racial”

image of black hypersexuality, the /liad’s “blame-
less Ethioplans” (bk.1:429) were models of cont-
nence and dignity (which again precluded the
identification between blacks and slaves); credited
with wisdom and astrological learning, they be-
came a symbol of Chrisuanity’s ecumenical mis-
sion, ltke the black King of the Epiphany.

| The same developments and sensibility are found
In the visual arts, esp. MSS of the 11th—12th C.
Besides the small and conventional negroid hg-
ures used for decoration, Ethiopians with distin::.—
tive African traits appear, for instance, the BLEM-
MYES in the MENOLOGION OF Basir I1; and demons
are usually depicted as black. According to the
Byz. eschatological perspective, blacks are also
shown, chiefly in “Pentecost” scenes, among the
nations reached by the preaching of the Ap;)stlcs
(Kazhdan-Epstemn, Change 185).

LIT. L. Cracco Ruggini, “Leggenda e realta degh Etiopi
nella cultura tardormpenale,” V Congresso Internazionale di
Studi Etwopici, vol. 1 (Rome 1974) 141-93. ]. Devisse, The
Image of the Black in Western Art, vol. 2. | (Fribourg 1979)
37—148, 212—41. |.-M. Courtes, "I raitement pa{.ristiqué de
la thémauque ‘éthiopienne,” 7 1ihid. g—31, 209-—-11. P.].
Aley}caf.l(ler. The Byzantine Apocalypiic 'l yadition (Berkeley 1(;8:3)
17{, 48—40, 53—57, 1043, 108. GoF
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ETHIOPIC LITERATURE, the literature writ-
ten in Ge‘ez, the southern Semitic language ot
successive Christian kingdoms of the region that
is now ETHioria. Of three main periods, only the
first, the Axumite period (4th—6th C.), was di-
rectly influenced by Byz. literature in the form ot
translations from Greek religious texts to ftulhl
the needs of newly christanized Axum. By the
6th C., the Old Testament had been translated
from the Septuagint and the New Testament from
an Antiochene Greek text aided by relerence to
a Syriac version. The Book of Jubilees, the Apoc-
alypse of Esdra, the Ascension of Isaiah, and the
Book of Enoch were included in the Ethiopic
canon. The Qerlos, a compilation of writings ot
the church fathers, esp. Cyril of Alexandria; the
Synodos, a collection of conciliar decrees; the Lives
of Sts. ANTONY THE GREAT and Paul the Hermut;
the rule of St. PacHoM1os, the PHYSIOLOGOS, and
various liturgical texts all belong to this perod.
During the revival of Ge‘ez literature (14th—15th
(..}, vitae of indigenous saints were produced that
show indirect Byz. influence via models surviving
from the earlier period. After the 14th C., the
region, isolated from Byz. since the Arab con-
quest, developed an indigenous literature subject
to some Copto-Arabic influence. (See also KEBra

NEGAST.)

LiT. E. Cerulli, Storia della letteratura etwopica (Milan
1950). ~-D.W.].

ETHNARCH (80vdpxms, lit. “leader of a people
or nation”), a term (possibly of Hellenistic Jewish
origin) to designate any ruler of barbarians: thus,
Philostorgios (Philostorg. HE 84.7) used 1t for the
Jewish ruler of Himyar, Theophanes the Confes-
sor (Theoph. 268.30) for the chiefs of the Sklav-
enes, Constantine MANASSES (Historiae v.2525) tor
the Vandal kings, etc. Church fathers designated
pagan national gods as ethnarchat, and accordingly
Basil the Great (PG 2g:656B) considered the angel-
ethnarch as a guardian appointed to each ethnos.
By the end of the 10th C. the term ethnarch (as
well as satrap) entered the Byz. state hierarchy:
the Taktikon of Escurial (Oikonomudes, Listes 271.24,
279.2¢) mentions both the ethnarch and his to-
poteretes. In 1051 Constantine [X appointed the
patrikios Bryennios as ethnarch and sent him against
the Pechenegs, and ca.1078 BORIL was protopro-
edros and ethnarch (Bryen. 283.2). Since a seal
calls him proedros and megas primikerios of the eth-
nikoi (V. Sandrovskaja, PSb 23 [1971] 29) it 1S

plausible that the ethnarch of the 11th C. was a
high-ranking commander of foreign mercenaries,
Lir. Otkonomides, Listes 383, -S.B.B., A K.

ETHNOLOGY as a separate discipline did not
exist 1 Byz., but ethnological problems were

touched upon by various writers. This was not
only because of human curiosity but esp. because
of the political situation of an empire that con-
stantly had to deal with a variety of peoples at-
tacking it, trading with it, or settling on 1ts terri-
tory. The Byz. considered themselves as the chosen
people and viewed FOREIGNERS as BARBARIANS;
they nonetheless left valuable descriptions rang-
ing from folkloric fantasies (e.g., in the vita of
MAKARIOS OF ROME), to pragmatic information
(e.g., the STRATEGIKON OF MAURICE), tO narratives
of embassies (e.g., PRISKOS of Pamon). The works
of historians (Prokopios, Theophylaktos Simo-
kattes, Constantine VII Porphyrogennetos, Leo
the Deacon, Anna Komnene, Laonikos Chalko-
kondyles, among others) are esp. rich in ethno-
logical descriptions. Pictorial images ot various
peoples are to be found in scenes of PENTECOST,
in the illustrations to Psalters and Octateuchs,
the images of the Last JuDGMENT, and 1n such
secular MSS as the Madrid Skylitzes (M. Gandis,
Byzantion g9 [1969—70] 86—g1).

The Byz. emphasized the continuity of ethno-
logical groups and apphed to contemporary peo-
ples ancient names (such as Scythians) and ancient

topoi characterizing their behavior, habits, food,
and dress (B. Zastérova, BBA r2 [1985] 16—19).
Some observers (e.g., Pachymeres) recognized
modification in language and clothing because of
assimilation; Chalkokondyles noted the process of
cultural differentiation over time. Cultural devel-
opment, unless ascribed to divine inHuence, was
considered as a technological progression trom
the primitive gathering of food to avihzation. In
Tzetzes' view this led to moral decline, whereas
Fustathios of Thessalonike connected 1t with the
development of law and nghteousness.

L. K.E. Miiller, Geschichte der antitken Ethnographie, vol.
2 (Wiesbaden 1980) 184—95, 226—520. K. Dieterich, Byzan-
tinische Quellen zur Lander- und Vilkerkunde, 2 vols. (Leipzig
1gt2). K. Tradinger, Studien zur. Geschichte der griechisch-
rimischen Ethnographie (Basel 1g18). -A.K.

M

ETHOPOIIA (nfomoiia, lit. “character-drawing,
Lat. sermocinatio), a rhetorical figure, one ot the
PROGYMNASMATA. According to HERMOGENES (ed.
Rabe, g—11), it was “an imitation of the character
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of the person described,” such as “what kind of

words Andromache would have pronounced while
mourning over Hector” (hence the words tivas
av eimot Aoyouvs in the title of many Byvz. ethoporiai).
The person had to be a “real” individual, either
historical or mythological, but statements put into
his or her mouth were invented. Hermogenes
divides ethopouar into ethical (with the emphasis
on character), pathetuc (with the emphasis on
emotion), and mixed.

in the gth—bth C. (Libamos, Severos of Alex-
andria, rhetorical school ot Gaza) ethopoiia re-
mained a rhetorical exercise, drawing the material
primarily from mythology and stressing unusual
and unreal situations. Some later Byz. ethopouai
(e.g., by Nikephoros Chrysoberges) retain a con-
ventional character. A number of authors of the
1oth—12th C., however, developed the genre far
beyond a school exercise: even mythological sub-

jects (e.g., Pasiphaé€’s infatuation with a bull, by

Nikephoros Basiakes) could sound erotic and
nonorthodox (H.G. Beck, Byzantinsches Evotikon
[Munich 1984] 113). At the same time biblical and
hagilographical themes were introduced; historical
personages ol the day, such as Nikephoros 11
Phokas, were teatured, and elements of everyday
Iife emerged. Eustathios of Thessalonike pre-
sented a certain Neophytos ot Mokissos complain-
ing that he had been robbed in a bathhouse. This
ethopoua 1s tull of 1rony underscored by references
to mythology and to Christian moral imperatives.
T'he ethopona torm was used as an element of
other genres, e.g., in Psellos’s Chronography (O.
Schissel, BZ 27 [1927] 271—-75).

After the 12th C. the popularity of ethopoiia
dechned, the pattern became more conventional,
and even Manuel II's ethopoiia on the words that
Trmmur allegedly addressed to Bayezid I was de-
prived of any real content (H. Hunger in Studien
2w dlteren Geschichte Osteuropas 1 [Graz-Cologne
1g5g] 1501). An exception 1s Alexios M AKREM-
BOLITES Dialogue between the Rich and the Poor,
which has the title of ethopoiia.

l LIT. Hu‘n‘ger, Lit. 1:108-16. H.M. Hagen, Ethopoiia (Er-
dangen 1g66). Lausherg, Handbuch 1:407—11. —AK. LS.

ET?’MQLOGIKA (ETvpodoyika), lextka giving the
(.1({1‘1\-'11[,1011., real or imagined, of words. Ea_rly Greek
thimkers saw language as a natural phen(‘)ﬁu-:mm;
the Stotes saw it as a conventional system based
on analogy. Both looked for a correspondence
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between the form and meaning of words and
propounded explanations based on this principle.
In the 5th C. Oros and Orion made collections of
such explanations, which survive only in frag-
ments (Das atticistische Lextkon Oros, ed. K. Alpetfs
Berlin 1981]). Ninth-C. Byz. scholars drew on
hese works, as well as on LEXIKA, commentaries.
etc., to complle their own etymologika. The carliest,
the Etymologicum genwinum, survives in two 10th-
C. MDSS, but has not yet been completely edited.
A shghtly later compilauon from similar; SOUTCES,
the Etymologicum Gudianum, is probably connected
with PrHor10s and his circle. The compiler of the
Soubpa used both of these. About the mid-12th C.
another compiler drew material from the Gen-
uinum and the Gudianum, as well as from the
lextkon of rare words ftalsely attributed to CyriL
of Alexandria. In the independent spirit of 12th-
C. scholarship he freely abbreviated, transposed,
and modihed what he found in his exemplars.
T'his compilation, known as the Etymologicum mag-
num, was used by EUSTATHIOS OF THESSALONIKE.
The unpublished Lexikon Symeonis, a shorter com-
pilation of the same period, sometimes follows the
Genuwmmum more closely. The explanations offered
by the etymologika are often fanciful, for cxample,
ayanm (love) trom “to lead everything” (d&yew 70
Tav); yvurds from kvmrw, “since the naked [man]
(yvuros) stoops (kvmret) in order to conceal his
pudenda 1in shame”; kaunios (camel)—because
“she bends her thighs (kaumrer Tovs unpovs)”;

Avrrm (sorrow) from “to open (Avew) the counte-
nance (rovs wmas) {or tears.” Nonetheless, these
comptlations are valuable for the heght they throw
on the Byz. understanding ot their own Fliterarv
l;nguage, as well as tor their quotations from lost
Greek texts.

ED. Eiymologicum magnum, ed. T. Gaisford (Oxford 1848;
rp. Amsterdam 1965). For complete list of ed.. see Hunger.
{H.«z {45———48 ﬁﬁf_vrff.fj{nlg:ir’zrfm G?"iff’iﬂf’ {tnguae Gudianon, ed.
bovyyo b L n.Ctpraig 1010, 1t llu.lt::&iltilll 1Ly 75 )

LIT. R. Rentzenstein, Geschichte der griechischen Etymologika
(Leipzig 18g7). K. Alpers, Bericht iiber Stand und Methode
der Ausgabe des Etymologicum Genuwimum (Copenhagen 196q).
N Wilson, "On the Transmission of the Greek Lexica,”
GRES 23 (1g82) 369—75. —R.B.

ETYMOLOGY, a division of grammar in anu-
.quit}-; which mn the 4th C. acquired special signif-
1Icance as a tool for discovery of concealed links
between essence and phenomenon. Broadly AP-
plicd by IaMBLICHOS, it became fashionable with

literatt of the 5th C. when various ETYMOLOGIKA
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were compiled. Far from giving scientific t:xpl;%-
nations, Byz. etymology eagerly suggested mulus-
{arious interpretations (Krumbacher, GBL 573-
-5), probing various paths to penetrate behind
the sound of the word: thus, anthropos was con-
sidered to originate from ano ("up’) and fnirm
various verbs meaning “to look™ or “to be m-
clined.” During the 1oth-C. encyclopedic revival,
the scarch for the etymology of geographical names
became popular, and the chromclers Q}SCleO-
SyMEON MAGISTROS, GENESIOS, etc.) mch}ded
etymological explanations, partly ‘)(,)]‘I"()We‘(.l 11‘(_)1_1'1
Strabo, partly invented, but as a rule iantasi;tlc
(A. Diller, TAPA 81 [1950] 245—5%); Gonstanune
VI's team of writers in the DE THEMATIBUS also
developed  pseudohistorical and .n']yt.h(:y!()gical
ctymologies, although the explanations (){ﬁ some
names (BOUKELLARION, OpsIKION) arc factual
(Hunger, Lit. 1:582). Etymology appears al‘S() as a
vehicle of polemic and praisc: the names of saints
were interpreted as emphasizing t,hc-:.lr virtue, t.h_e
names of opponents their tolly or vice: thusj N1-
kephoros GReGORas called the followers of Pa-
LAMAS palamnaiol (“l'm.lrdercrs”. (H. Hunger, A:s*—
pekle der griechischen Rhetorik [V’lﬂl‘l{lia 1.972] 131).
EusTaTHIOS OF THESSALONIKE effectively used
etymologies in his antimonastic polemic, !inking
asketes with askos (“wineskin”) and laura with spo-
destlaura (“whore”) (Kazhdan-Frankhn, Studies

152). ~AK.

EUAGEIS OIKOI (evayeis oikot), a category of
plous institutions, also called thewt or (li?v'ille. Pml?-
ablv in the 6th C., the previous philanthropic
()rgianizations (see PHILANTHROPY) created by
Christians to assist the poor, the aged, and the
firm became more institutionalized. At the same
time they became powerful landowners, and Jus-
tinian | in novel 120 of 544 regulated their rights
to acquire or lease properties; in} the category of
pious institutions the legislator included hostels
(XENODOCHEIA), HOSPITALS, poorhouses (PTOCHO-
TROPHEIA), ORPHANAGES, and sometimes churches
1nd monasteries as well. Byz. law distinguished
between euagets otkor and imperial estates; the ad-
ministration of some pious institutions, however,
was incorporated into the state system. In the
rakTiKAa of the gth and 1oth C. chartoulario and
xenodochot ol euagets otkor are mentioned, and inﬁ
acts of the 11th C. the oitkonomos ot euages 01RO
appears. In the 12th C. the latter othcial was

replaced by the [megas] logariastes ot euage sekreta
(Patmou Engrapha 1, nos. 18.439, 19.:9.'(.); Lavra 1,
no.68.1). The term seems to have dlsappeared
after 1204. Specific otkor such as Eleutheriou and
ManGana were closely linked to the economy of
the imperial court.

Lir. Dolger, Beitrige 40—42. M. Kaplan, Les propriétés ({f}
la couronne el de UEglise dans UEmpire” byzantin ('Parls 1976})
17—21. Constantelos, Philanthropy 149—51. ()11((}11'{)11.11(1(:5;,
“Evolution™ 138—40. ~A K., AJC

EUBOEA (EvBowa, In Western sources Negro-
ponte), large island 1in the Aegean Scai(second mn
size only to Crete) oft the east coast ot Greece. [t
consists of three parts: the well-irrigated and f(.j)r—
ested north, a mountainous central section with
fertile coastal valleys, and an unproductive south;
the central section is separated from BOFOTIA
only by the narrow strait of Eu‘rip(_)s. Hie_r‘()k}es
(Hierokl. 644.10, 645.6-8) lists four polezs. in Fu-
boca: Adepsos/Aidepsos in the north, CHALKIS
and Porthmos (mod. Aliver:) m the middle, and
Karystos in the south. Some settlements (Avlon,
Oreos) are attested as bishoprics from the Sth or
gth C. onward, but nothing 1s known of ther
urban character. Archaeological excavations have
revealed mosaics, remains of basilicas, and frag-
ments of sculpture through the 7th C., even {'r()m1
cemote areas of the island. The establishment of
monasteries in the 11th and 12th C. (e.g., Panagia
Peribleptos near Politika) are an indication ot Byz.
recovery.

Owing to its isolated location, F.uboea seems to
have suffered little from hostile invasions. Vandal
Aeets reached the island in 466 and 475, but there
. no evidence of Avar and Slavic attacks. Arabs
from Tarsos attempted to capture Chalkis 1n the
8-0s, but details ot this expedition are h‘ard Lo
establish (Vasiliev, Byz. Arabes 2.1 [1968] 56, n.1);
the city was burned by the Venetians in 1171. AS
. administrative unit Euboea existed at least
through the 8th C., as shown by a seal of Kosmas,
the dioiketes of Euboea (Zacos, Seals 1, no.2073).
Thereafter the island was part of the theme of
Heras and was designated Chalkis or Euripos;
from the 19th C. it took the name N EGROPONTE,
although Byz. historians continued to call 1t Eu-
hoea until the 15th C. (e.g., Kritob. 165:19, Douk.
55.19). From 1332 the Turks began 10 attack
olated areas on Euboea and in July of 1470 the
- Jand fell to them. Untdl the 15th C. the church
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of Euboea was under the admmistration ot Ath-
ens. Under Latin domination the church of Eu-
boea was an mmportant outpost ol papal power.

Most of the surviving churches on Euboea date
trom the 1gth and r4th €., and are tound n the
Karvstos section of the island. They are small,
sing‘lﬁ—aislcd. barrel-vaulted churches, founded,
according to their tresco mscriptions, primarily
by local couples. Although their fresco programs
are fundamentally Byz. in character, some West-
ern iconographic influences are evident, perhaps
deriving from Romanesque MSS. Western traits
also appear n haloes, painted architecture, and
the special outlining of higures (A. Koumoussi, Les
petnlures mura les de (a Transfiguration de Pyrgt el de
Sainte-Thecle en Eubée | Athens 1987]).

L1, |. Koder, LMA 4:66—-608. Th. Skouras, "Ochyroseis
sten Eubowa,” Archeion Eubotkon Meleton 20 (1975) 327—-400.
H. Liapes, Mesaionuka Mnemewa Fubowas (Athens 1971). A,

[loannou, Byzantines toichographues tes Fwboias (Athens 19rq).
—T.E.G:., N.P.§S.

EUCHAITA (Evyaira, now Avkat), cty of PON-
T0s, west of Amasera. In the xth C., Euchaita
served as a place of exile for many prominent
clergymen, including the patriarchs ot Constan-
unople and Anuoch. It was made a city by Ana-
stastos I, who fortithed the polisma atter an attack
by Huns in 515. It was burned by the Sasanians
in b15, attacked by the Arab caliph Mu‘awiya 1n
040, and occupled by Arabs during the winter of
b63/4. On this last occasion, while the Arabs plun-
dered the city and demolished the Church of St.
Theodore, the population Hed to forts in the
nearby hills. Nevertheless, the city recovered and
the church was rebuilt. Euchaita was a city of the
ARMENIAKON theme: the Arabs ambushed the stra-
tegos and captured the treasury ot the theme 1n
310 (Theoph. 48g.17—20). The works of the met-
ropolitan John Maurorous show that the festival
of St. Theodore was the scene of a crowded fair
in the mid-11th C. Its later history is unknown.
Onginally a suffragan bishopric of Amaseia, Eu-
chaita became an autocephalous archbishopric by
the 7th C.; its increasing importance derived from
the cult of St. THEODORE TERON transferred here
trom Amaseia. Euchaita became a metropolis un-
der Leo VI. No remains have survived. The re-
lation between Euchaita and the neighboring Eu-
chanela (named Theodoropolis by John I 'Tzimiskes
In 972) 1S not clear.
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Lit. C. Mango, L. Sevéenko, “Three Inscriptions of the
Reign of Anastasius 1T and Constantine V.7 BZ 65 (1g972)
3709—-82. N. Oikononndes, “le dédoublement de Samt
Theéodore et les villes d’Euchaita et d'Fuchaneia,” AB 104
(19806) 327—35. F. Trombley, "The Declme ot the Seventh-
Century Town: The Excepuon of Euchauwa,” i Byzantine
Studies in Honor of M. Anastoy (Malibu 14g85) 65—qo, rev. A.
Kazhdan, Emtheia g (1988) 1g7-200. C. Zuckerman, “The
Rergn of Constanune V in the Miracles of St. Theodore
the Recruit (BHG 1764),7 REDB 46 (14988) 141-210.

—(..F.

EUCHARIST (evxapioric, “thanksgiving”), prin-
cipal Chrisnan hturgical service, called the Lir-
URGY or the Divine Liturgy i Bvz. usage. Based
on Jesus’ command (LLk 22:19g) to repeat in mem-
ory of him what he did at the Last Supper, the
Fucharist 1s first seen (in 1 Cor 10—11) as a ritual
meal in which bread and wine are otfered and
blessed as Jesus’ body and blood m memory ot
his saving work, esp. his sacrificial death (1 Cor
10:26). Oniginally celebrated i the context of an
agape meal, perhaps daily, by the 2nd C. the
Eucharist had been separated from the agape,
joined to a service of scripture LECTIONS, and
assoclated with SUNDAY as the ritual symbol ot the
risen Jesus” enduring presence among his tollow-
ers. In the grd C. appear the first written tormulas
of the ANAPHORA or central prayer expressing the
service’'s significance. Fucharist 1s considered a
sacrifice (thysia) because 1t 18 the SACRAMENT of
Jesus’ sacrifice on the Cross as well as an 1con of
the “heavenly liturgy” or permanent selt-otfering
that Jesus offers before the throne of the Father
(Heb 8—10, 12:22—4), a favorite theme of Byz.
COMMENTARIES.

Within Byz., Eucharist was a source of theo-
logical disputes, esp. with the Iconoclasts, who
held that the consecrated bread and wine were
the only true #ypos or etkon ot Jesus (S. Gero, BZ
068 [1975] 4—22). Against this the Second Council
of Ni1cAEA dehined that the consecrated bread and
wine are no 1mage, but Jesus himselt (Mansi
19:264). The Byz. also quarrelled with others over
eucharnstic practice (see LATIN RIiTE, ZEON, EPI-
CLESIS). Byz. eucharistic theology achieved 1ts clas-
sic synthesis 1in the commentary ot Nicholas Ka-
BASILAS, who not only maintained a balanced
position fair to Latin views, but also found a v
media between the two opposing tendencies of
Byz. eucharistic theology, represented 1n the 12th
C. by Soterichos PANTEUGENOS, who seemed to
reduce the Eucharist memorial to a subjective
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remembrance, and the ultrarcalism of Michael
Girykas, who held that in the Euchanst Jesus was

really immolated (M. Jugie, Theologia dogmatica

the Stoudite monasteries of Constantinople grad-
ually merged with elements of the cathedral hours
(ASMATIKE AKOLOUTHIA) 1O form a new, hybnd,
monastic office in Constantinople (see STOUDITE

mto Arabic by Ishaq ibn Hunayn, and there 1s an
anonymous Latn translation of the Optics, per-
haps made m the 12th €. Pachymeres used the

consider this a nominal marriage, arranged by
Michael to give legiumacy to Leo, who was his
child, but most assert that Leo was actually Basil’s

l EUDOKIA MAKREMBOLITISSA 739

original version of the Opties 1 book 4 of his

son (Ch. Toul, Parnassos 21 [1g97q] 15—95). If

christianorum ortentalium, vol. 3 [1930] 317—25; R.
Fludokia continued as Michael’s mistress, then her

Bornert, Les commentaires byzantins [Parts 1GOO ]
2209—33).

Fucharist was originally celebrated at Byz. only
on Sundays, Saturdays, and reasTs. By the 8th—
gth C. Byz. LECTIONARIES provide lections for
weekday Eucharist (P.M. Gy in Miuscellanea G. Ler-
caro. vol. 2 [Rome 19671 255—59), though this was
probably only in monasteries since the TYPIKON
oF THE GREAT CHURCH does not have such lec-
tions. Only ca.1053 or 1054 did Constantine X
Monomachos assign revenues to have Eucharist
celebrated daily in Hagia Sophia (Skyl. 477.64-
6g). Daily Eucharist never became the rule 1n Byz.,
though the STOUDITE TYPIKA provide for it except
on the ferias of Lent and Holy Week (PG
99:1713B). It was celebrated less frequently 1n
monasteries after the introduction of the SABAITIC
rypPiKa, though there was provision tor COMMU-
NION via the PRESANCTIFIED liturgy on days with-
out Eucharist (Taft, East & West 61-80). (For

Typika). Arranz (“Asmatikos Hesperimos™ 109—
16) classifies various MSS of the euchologion on
precisely this basis: their relative purity 1n trans-
mitting the asmatike akolouthia of Constantinople
or their degree of monastic content. A. Jacob, on
the basis of their text of the Chrysostom liturgy,
divides euchologion MSS into two recensions, the
ancient and the new, subdividing the former
into two families, Constantinopolitan and south
ltalian. Printed versions distinguish between the
Mega euchologion (and extracts thereof, such as the
hieratikon or leitourgikon), which contains the ku-
charist service, VESPERS, and ORTHROS, and the
Mikron euchologion (or hagrasmaterion), which con-
tains the other sacraments, blessings, funerals,
and occasional services.

ep. |. Goar, Euchologion sive rituale Graecorum™ (Venice

1750; rp. Graz 19bo).

11T, A. Jacob, “La tradition manuscrite de la Liturgie de
saint Jean Chrysostome (VIlle—Xlle siecles),” Euchanisties
T Orient et d'Occident, vol. 2 (Paris 1g970) 109—38. Tatt, Greal
Entrance XXX1—XXXI1V. -R.F.T.

representations of Christ’s celebration of the Eu-
charist, see LORD’S SUPPER.)

. G. Kretschmar, Theologische Realenzyklopddie, vol. 1
(Berlin-New York 1477) 59—39. 229—78. |. Betz, Diwe Eu-
charistie in der Zeit der griechischen Viter, 2 vols. (Freiburg
1gr5—1961). J.-M.R. Tillyard, The Fucharist, Pasch of God's
People (New York 1967). K. Stevenson, Eucharist and Offer-
ing (New York 1987). ~R.F.T.

FUCHELAION. See UNCTION.

FUCHOLOGION (gbyoAdytov), prayer book used
by the principal liturgical ministers (bishop, priest,
deacon) for all services of the BYZANTINE RITE. A
vast anthology whose contents vary widely from
MS to MS, the early euchologion contained the
pRAYERS and DIAKONIKA for the cathedral services
of the capital and was the principal LITURGICAL
BOOK originating in Constantinople. The earliest
of the numerous surviving MSS of the euchologion
is Vat. Barb. gr. 346, dating from the second half
of the 8th C. (A. Strittmatter, EphLit 47 [1933]
329—07).

Used even in monasteries for the Eucharist, the
euchologion became more and more monastic n
character as the Palestinian HOURs introduced by

EUCLID, ancient Greek mathematician; H. ca.g3oo
B.c. in Alexandria and perhaps Athens. Euchd’s
best known and most influential work, The Ele-
ments, was the basic textbook on geometry for the
Byz., who normally studied 1t in the revision pre-
pared by THEON OF ALEXANDRIA. The most fa-
mous copy of this revision 1s Oxford, d’Orville
go1, dated 883, which belonged to ARETHAS OF
Cagsarea. The original version is preserved only
in the gth-C. Vat. gr. 1go. Commentators on The
Flements include PAprPos OF ALEXANDRIA, PROKLOS,
and SiMPLIKIOS. LEO THE MATHEMATICIAN gained
such renown for his understanding of Euclidean
theorems that the caliph al-Ma’'mun tried to lure
him to Baghdad (Lemerle, Humanism 173—73).
Among later scholars who wrote on Euclid were
Maximos Pranoubpgs, George PACHYMERES, Ni-
kephoros GREGORAS, [saac ARGYROS, and BAR-
taaM OF CALABRIA. The Elements was translated
into Latin (by BoeTH1US) and into Arabic.

Two other works of Euclid, the Data and the
Optics, survive both in an original version and 1n
a revision by Theon. Both works were translated

Quadrrvium.

The Muorors, which 18 attributed talsely to Eu-
clid, 1s perhaps by Theon. Two musical works,
the Introductton to Harmony and the Diwvision of the
Scale. are sometimes ascribed to Euclid 1in Greek
MSS; the first1s most probably the work of Cleom-
des, though the second may be in part Euchid’s.

kb, Schoha—ZELlementa, ed. E.S. Stamaus, vol. 5.1-—2

(l;(‘il}f_ig' IUTT)
L. [ Bulmer-Thomas, J. Murdoch, DSB 4:414—5q.
~-D.P.

EUDOKIA (kEvookia), teminine personal name.
The word 15 frequent in the New Testament,
meaning “good will, favor.” Unknown in the 4th
C., the name was evidently coined for ATHENAIS
and soon thereatter given also to the elder daugh-
ter of Valenunian I11. It was not widely used in
the early period, even though Theophanes lists
four Eudokial. However, mn the late Byz. acts of
Lavra, vols. 2—3, Eudokia holds sixth place among

temale names, between Theodora and Zoe.
-A K.

EUDOKIA INGERINA (lyyepiva), mistress of
Michael 111, wite of Basii I, mother of Leo VI
and Alexander; born ca.840, died Constantinople
882/9. She was the daughter of Inger, who was
perhaps of Scandinavian origin (Mango). Around
835 Michael took Eudokia as his mistress, anger-
ing his mother THEODORA and THEOKTISTOS, l;oth
ot whom hated her “for her impudence”
(TheophCont 655.9—4). Despite his marriage to Eu-
dokia Dekapolitissa, Michael apparently contin-
ued his involvement with Eudokia Ingérina, al-
[h‘ough nothing was heard about her for a decade.
Kislinger speculates that ca.856 Michael married
her to a son of Caesar BArpas to legitimize her
social status and that Bardas took up with her
after his son’s death.

~ In 865/6 she married Basil; the notion that she
s named and depicted on an ivory casket that is
said to have been a wedding present for the cou-
]:)lt; has been shown to be false (A. Cutler, N.
(.)flf()ll()llli(.ics, ArtB 70 [19388] 77-87). In Sept.
366 Eudokia gave birth to Leo. Some scholars

son Stephen, born in Nov. 867, would have been
Michael's child as well. With Basil she had Alex-
ander and three daughters; she is portrayed with
her two sons in the Paris GREGORY. Eudokia be-
came mmvolved ca.878 with a Niketas Xvylinites,
whom Basil forced to be tonsured. In 88z she
arranged a BRIDE SHOw for her son Leo, at which
he chose Theophano, one of Eudokia’s relatives.
In his tuneral oration for Basil, lL.eo called FEu-
dokia “the finest ot women” (A. Vogt, 1. Haus-
herr, OC 26.1 [1982] 52.18). '

LIT. C. Mango, “Eudocia Ingerina, the Normans, and
the Macedonian Dynasty,” ZRVI 14/15 (1974) 17—-27. E.

Kishnger, “"Kudokia Ingerina, Basileios 1., und Michael
[11.,” JOB 43 (1983) 119—96. -P.AH., A.C.

EUDOKIA MAKREMBOLITISSA, empress (22/
29 May—g1 Dec. 1067); died atter 1078. Niece of
Patr. MicHAEL I KErouLarios, Eudokia married
Constantine Doukas by 1049. Before he became

CONSTANTINE X, she bore him Michael, two other
sons, and two daughters; thereafter she had Kon-
stantios and a daughter. She became augusta (EM-
PRESS) during her husband’s reign; as he was
dying, she swore, in the presence of Patr. Joun
VII1 XIPHILINOS, synod, and senate, never l:() re-
marry. Following Constantine’s death, she ruled
tor her sons, the emperors MicHAEL VII and
Konstantuos, who appear with her on her coins.
Supported by the caesar John Doukas, she made
her own official decisions. The Turks continued
to attack the eastern frontier; Caesarea and the
region of Antioch were plundered. The Byz.
troops, badly paid and provisioned, were demor-
alized. Realizing the need for a male ruler, Eu-
dokia obtained trom the patriarch the annulment
of her oath and selected as her new husband
Romanos (IV) DioGeNEs. She bore him Nikepho-
ros and Leo. When, after the battle of Mantzikert,
Romanos was released by ALp ArsLaN and sought
to regain his throne (early Oct. 1071), Eudokia
hesitated. The caesar John summarily forced her
into her own convent of Piperoudion; NIKEPHO-
ROs L1l recalled her to Constantinople. A copy of
the SAcrRA PArRALLELA prepared for Eudokia de-
picts her with Constantine Doukas and their sons
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(Spatharakis, Corpus, hg.126). 1. Kalavrezou-Max-
einer (DOP 31 [1977] 305—25) suggested that
Fudokia appears with Romanos 1V on a contro-
versial ivory in Parns, against the traditi('}na.l VIEW
that the depiction is of Romanos 11 and his em-

pTCSS.

(1. Oikonomides, Documents, pt.I111 (1963), 101—28. |
'—(:I\{.B, J:A-(.J--

EUDOKIMOS (FEvd6kepos), saint; born Cappa-
docia 807, died Charsianonz 840. His f&lthf?l“ Bas_il
was reportedly influenual at court, and h,l:lgl(ﬁ)kl-
mos began his career in Constantinople. Theo-
philos supposedly appointed him .stmtopeda:r:c}m of
Cappadocia (although Eudokimos’s lm:v t_ltle”()f
KANDIDATOS is incompatible with the high othce
he allegedly received). He tought \-fict()ri()usl}f‘:;md
when he died was buried in the ornate umtorm

of a gcncral.

paired with true martyr-warriors such as GEORGE
and DEMETRIOS.

sOURCES. Ch. l.oparev, “Zitie sv. Fudokima ['Jrax-’tfd—
nogo,” Pamjatniki drevnej pis'mennostt gb (1893) 1—-23. Idem,

IRAIK 14 (14q08) 199—219. . o

LiT. BHG 606—-607¢. Ch. Loparev, "V izantijskija ziuja
svjatych VIII-IX vekov.” VizVrem 17 (1g10) 114—19. Da
Sl g . A . » A RSP L — 4 B }_:.
Costa-Louillet, “Saints de CP” 783-88. A K., N.P.5

EUDOXIA (Evdoéia), wite of ARKADIOS and em-
press (from ¢ Jan. 400); died Constantinople 6
Oct. 404. Daughter ot a Roman mother and Bautf),
1 Frankish general of Valentinian II, Eudo;-ma
possessed outstanding beauty (Zosim. 5.9.2). Sthe
grew up in Constantinople and married Arkadps
on 27 Apr. 395. She bore the emperor five chil-
dren, including PuLCHERIA and THEODOSIOS i1
Although pregnant during much‘{-_)f her short
reign, Eudoxia was involved In p()ll[l(iSﬁ and man-
aged to secure the fall of the powerful eunuch

His Life is preserved 1mn two versions, one by
SyMEON METAPHRASTES; Ch. Loparev (infra [1908])
considered the other to be the original, if not
composed by IGNATIOS THE DEACON then at least
created in his circle. Actually, however, 1t was
written by Constantine AKROPOLITES (H. Dele-
haye, Ab £5 1 [1933] 270f), who suppl*es%ed some
details of the Mctaphras[ic version, itself not rich
in information. The first part of the Life 1@ a
biography of the saint: although he was a soldier
and not a hermit, he displays the whole range of
iraditional virtues, such as celibacy and concern
for the poor. The second section describes mira-
cles performed both at Eud{i)ki{'n(')s’s tme an:d
during the translation ot his relics to Constanti-
nople; the most vivid 1s the story of the thett ()f
the corpse from Charsianon, at the request 9[
Eudokimos’s mother, by the monk Joseph (arbi-
trarily identified by Loparev with JOSEPH THE
HyMNOGRAPHER): the corpse supposedly litted h!s
arms and legs in order to help Joseph remove ‘hIS
garment. Lhe hagiographer does not menton

[conoclasm; Sevcenko (“Hagi()graphy 12+7) calls

Fudokimos “‘a gt.)()d candidate for an Iconoclast

saint.”

Representation in Art. Eudol;im‘()s, whose por-
traits first appear in 11th-C. M55 of the -m.f.’n.ologmn
of Symeon Metaphrastes. is almost invariably de-
picted as a young saint in full mihtary costume.
[n wall painting. despite his natural death, he 1s

EuTrOP1OS. Her outspokenness and alleged vanity

earned the opposition of JOHN CHRYSOSTOM, who
reportedly compared her to Jezebel and Salome;

the conflict between the two threatened the nor-
mal harmony between the people of Constagt%-
nople and the Theodosian house. Upon Eudoxia’s
urging, Chrysostom was exiled in 403, but‘ poPp-
ular response forced the court to recall. the bishop.
He was again exiled in 4o4. Later in the year
Fudoxia suffered a fatal miscarriage, interpreted
as punishment for her opposition to the popular
bishop.

ir. Holum, Theodosian Empresses 48—78. . van O?n—
meslaeghe, “Jean Chrysostome €n conflit avec l’i11'1[)é1r"z}t.1:1gfa
Fudoxie,” AB g7 (1979) 131—59. ~T.E.G.

FUERGETIS MONASTERY, a {foundation ot the
id-11th C.. located in the European suburbs of
Constantinople, approximately 3 km outside the
land walls. It was dedicated to the Theotokos
Fuergetis (Evepyérs). The original founder. P‘aul,
retired to his country estate in 1049 and built a
few simple cells for the handful of mfmks wl'l:o
joined him in his monastic retreat. Atter l?aﬂyls
death in 1054, his successor as hegoumenos, [1m-
othy, put Euergetis on a solid financial b'aser ::%nd
constructed a new church and larger kellia. 1im-
othy. who lived as an enkleistos, was revered as the
cecond founder. Circa 1055 he composed two
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TYPIKA, & foundation typikon containing a rule for

daily life and a very lengthy hturgical typikon, an
important example of STOUDITE TYPIKA.

The toundaton fypikon, which served as a model
for the Hpika ot the Kosmosoteira (sce BERA),
Mavas, HELrov BoMonN, KECHARITOMENE, and

HILANDAR monasteries, 1s our primary source of

information about the Euergetis monastery. The
monastic complex mcluded a hospice to provide
lodging and medical care tor travelers and the
sick; distributions of food were made daily to the
poor. Kuergeus also had a metochion within the
walls of Constantinople. During the Latin occu-
pation of Constantnople (1204-61) the monas-
tery was given as a dependency to MONTECASSINO,
but apparently the Greek monks were not ex-
pelled. St. SAva or SERBIA visited the monastery
several times between 1196 and 1295 and was a
major benetactor of the insutuuon. Euergetis dis-
appears from the sources after the 19th C. It
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Drosilla and Charikles: the work contains various
allusions to Byz. reality, and the portrait ot Dro-
silla, the heroine, coincides verbatim with that of
the 1deal bride of his epithalamion. In the romance
Fugeneianos combines a lofty lyricism with carthy
scenes and parody. Some of his epigrams are also
preserved (S. Lampros, NE 11 [1914] 359—58).
D. Chrisudes identified Eugencianos as the author
ol an anonymous dialogue ANACHARSIS OR ANA-
NI1AS and several letters.

ED. R. Hercher, Erotict seriptores Graect (Leipzig 1854)
2:497—552; corr. Q. Cataudella, FEBS 39—40 (1972—73)
29—42. Russ. tr. I'. Petrovskiy), Nikita Evgenian, Povest’ o
Drosille 1 Chartkle (Moscow 1g6g). 1.. Peut, “Monodie de
Nicétas Eugéneilanos sur Théodore Prodrome,” VizVrem g
(1902) 446—64.

Lit. Hunger, Li. 2:133—-36. A. Kazhdan, “Bemerkun-
gen zu Niketas Eugenianos,” JOB 16 (1g67) 101—17. M.
Kyriakis, “Of Protessors and Disaiples in Twelth (sic) Cen-
tury Byzanuum,” Byzantion 49 (1979) 108—1q. F. Conca, “Il
romanzo i Niceta Eugeniano: modell narrativi e sulistci,”

SicGymn 49 (1986) 115-26. —A K.

should be distinguished from the Constantinople
monastery of Christ Euergetes, which possessed
an wcon bearmg this epithet and was a foundation
of the roth or 11th C. (A. Cutler, DOP g7 [1984]
42).

SOURCES. Liturgical typtkon—ed. Dmitrievski), Opisanie
1:256-014. Foundanon iyprhon—ed. P. Gautier, “Le typi-
kont de la Theotokos Evergétis,” REB 40 (1982) 5—101.

vrr. . Pargorre, “Constantinople: Le couvent de
I:I*“.w:_]‘géus,”_ £EO g (1906) 366—73; 10 (1907) 15507, 259—
04 (utle vanes). Jamn, Eglises CP 178-83.  —AM.T., A.C.

EUGENEIANOS, NIKETAS, 12th-C. writer. A
disciple or friend of ProproMos, Eugeneianos
(Evyeveraros) led a hard lite (according to his
own very rhetorical statements), until he was res-
cued by the sebastos and megas droungarios Stephen
Komnenos, whose teacher Eugenelanos claimed
to have been. In 1156/7 he wrote a monody on
Stephen; he probably also dedicated an epithala-
mion 10 Stephen’s wedding i the eariy 11508,
Fugenelanos dedicated to Prodromos another
monody 1n prose, as well as two in verse (C.
Gallavotti, SBN 4 [1935] 222—-31). A. Sideras ( JOB
37 11987] 181—200) suggests that Eugeneianos
was the author of an anonymous monody that is
preserved in Heidelbergensis 18 and has signifi-

cant similariies with a _monody of Prodromos

(whom Eugeneianos could imitate). An example

of such 1mitation is also Fugenelanos’s romance

EUGENIKOS, JOHN, churchman and writer;
born Constantinople after 1994, died after 1454/5.
The younger brother of Mark Evcenikos, John
Eugenikos (Edyevikos) was a married deacon who
held the positions of notary and nomophylax at the
patriarchate. Like his brother a fierce opponent
of Union, he stayed only briefly at the Council of
FERRARA-FLORENCE. On his way home from Ven-
ice mm 1438, he survived a shipwreck and, in re-
sponse to this narrow escape, wrote a work titled
Oration of Thanksgiving (ed. Lampros, infra, 271—
314). Because of his opposition to the council, he
was exiled to the Morea, where he joined the
group of hiterati at Mistra (1439—47). He also
traveled to Trebizond, his father’s birthplace, and
to Mesembria (1454/5). He ended his life admin-
istering the metropolis ot Lacedaemonia (Sparta).
Lugenikos was a prolific author who wrote in a
vartety ot genres; many ot his works are still
unpublisned. His polemical writngs mclude an
Antirrhelikos attacking the Decree of Union of 1434.
He composed several paramythetikoi and monodies,
ekphraseis ol 1cons, a threnos on the ftall of Constan-
tnople (which was soon thereafter translated into
Slavic), kanones and hymns, prayers, and sermons.
Recently, A. Sideras ascribed to Eugenikos an
anonymous monody (Byzantion 54 [1_984_] 300 —
14). His encomiastic ekphrasis of Trebizond (ed.
O. Lampsides, ArchPont 20 [1955] 25—96) differs
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radically from the ekphrasis of BESSARION: while
the latter concentrated on the wrade of this “em-
porion of the world” and on the architecture of
the palace, Eugenikos praised the rustic beauty of
meadows and forests around the city and therr
gorgeous vegetation. Among his hagiographical
writings is a eulogy of James the Persian (ed. C.
Hannick, AB go [1972] 261-87), ot whom Euge-
nikos possessed a relic, and an akolouthia for his
brother Mark (ed. L. Petut, SBN 2 [1927] 195—
295). Of his letters 36 survive, many of them
attacking Latin doctrine. In his introduction to
the Aithiopika of HELIODOROS (H. Girtner, BZ 064
[1971] 322—25), Eugenikos suggested a “mysticzjll”
interpretation of this erotic romance (5. Polja-
kova, VizVrem g1 [1971] 244).

kp. Letters—ed. S. Lampros, Pal. ka Pel. 1:47-218,
271—922. kor complete list, see D. Suernon, DwctSpir 8

(1974) 501—00. __ |
Lit. C. Tsirpanlis, “John Eugenicus and the Councal of

Florence,” Byzantion 48 (1978) 264—74. PLP, n0.6154.
H ~AMT., AK.

EUGENIKOS, MANUEL, wall-painter, deco-
rated the monastery church of Calendzicha
(Georgia) at the behest of Dadian Vameq I‘_, prin.ce
of Mingrelia (1384—96). His large body of surviv-
ing work has been related to frescoes in the church
of Theodore Stratelates at NOVGOROD and to an
icon at Mt. Sinai. Although his name 1s [ rapezun-
tine, Greek and Georgian inscriptions at Calen-
dzicha report that Eugenikos was brought from
Constantinople.

. T, Velmans, “Le décor du sanctuaire de I'église de
Calendzikha,” CahArch g6 (1988) 137—159. 1. Lordkipan-
idze, “La peinture murale de Tsalendjikha,” [1e Sympostum
International sur lart géorgien (I'bilist 1977) 1- 16. H. Belting,
“Le pentre Manuel Eugcnik()s de (Itmstant.in(_}ple, e (}é()r;-
gic,” CahArch 28 (1979) 108—14. PLP, no.bigz. -A.C.

EUGENIKOS, MARK, metropolitan of Ephesus
(1487—45), anti-Latin theologian, and saint; born
Constantinople 13947, died Constanunople 23 June
1445 (J. Gill, BZ 52 [1959] 31); feastday 1g Jan.
Son of the deacon George Eugenikos, who was
sakellios of Hagia Sophia, Eugenikos received
the baptismal name of Manuel. After his father’s
death, Fugenikos studied 1n Constantinople with
John CHorTasMENOS and George PLETHON. In
1420 he became a monk on Antigone (Princes’
Islands); two vears later he returned to the caputal,

where he entered the MANGANA monastery and
was eventually ordained a priest. Shortly betore
the Council of' FrrRRARA-FLORENCE, Eugenikos was
made metropolitan of Ephesus. He attended the
council as one of the leading Byz. theologians and
presented the extreme Greek position concerning
the FiLiogQue (M.A. Orphanos in Philoxenia [Mun-
ster 1980] 229—92) and PURGATORY (C. Tsirpanlis,
BS 37 [1976] 164—200). He was the only (;I‘tf‘fj](
delegate who refused to sign the decree of Union
(1439). After his return to Ephesus via Constan-
tinople, he was imprisoned tor two years on .L'em—
nos (1440—42). Eugenikos has been both cntucized
1s 2 “narrow-minded obstacle to Union” (Gill) and
praised as an uncompromising and C()IlSiﬁ%[F}Ilt
supporter of the concihar Christian _t_radlmm
(Tsirpanlis). He was canonized by the Orthodox
church in 1456; his brother John EUGENIKOS wrote
his vita (ed. S. Pétrides, ROC 15 [1910] 97—107).
An akolouthia also survives (ed. L. Peut, SBN 2
[1927] 193-235). |

[n his numerous theological works Eugemkos
defends Paramism (e.g., 72 Kephalaia) and the
anti-Latin position on filioque and purgat('}ry.'A
few of his letters are preserved as well as hagio-
graphical compositions and hymns (ka:mmgs* 1T
honor of the Virgin). He also wrote ekphrasers on
paintings that indicate his appreciation of art (D.
Pallas, Byzantion 52 {1982] 357-74) and solutons
to philosophical questions (aponar) suc}} as the
existence of a soul in animals, evil, and tree will.
Many of his works remain unpublished.

EpD. PG 150:1024—03; 100:113—105, 112-204, 1{}8})—-1104,
1164—-1200; 101:12-244. Kephalaiao—ed. 10 W. Gass, Dre
Mystitk des Nikolaus Cabasilas vom Leben in (lh:rzsru‘ (Leipzig
18gq) pt.2, 217—32. Anti-Laun works—ﬂed.‘ L. Peut, PO 15
(1927) 25—168; 17.2 (1923) g306—r522. For full l.IS[ of works,
see Tsirpanlis, infra 109—18 and Tu.ﬁ;f‘u.l’.u.mef’xzk{mj 287

ut. J. Gill, “Mark Eugenicus, Metropolitan of Epbesus,
in Personalities 55—64. C. Tsirpanlis, Mark Eugencus and the

Council of Florence (Thessalonike 1974). PLP. no.6193.
| -AMT.

EUGENIOS (Evyérios), martyr and saint, alleg-
edly a victim of Diocletian’s persecutions; feastday
20 or 21 Jan. In Symeon Mctaphrastes ﬁ(PG
116:467—506) he appears as an associate Qf the
martyr Eustratios (see FIVE MARTYRS OF SEBAS-
TEIA)J, but in the Synaxarion of Constantinople Eu-
genios is depicted as the principal hero ot ;.11'1::)_[1'161“
group of martyrs, consisting ot Valerianus, Can-
didius, and Aquilas (Synax.CP 406—07). In both
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cases, the persecutor s Lysias, doux of “Satalea”
(Satalcas the name of several towns i Asta Minor
and Armenta). Whatever the origm of the legend,

by the 11th C. FEugenios became the patron ot

TrEBIZOND: one of the major churches i Irebi-
sond was dedicated to him, and under the Grand
Komnenol his 1mage was common on the local
coins, the so-called aspra komnenata (M. Kursan-
skis, ArchPont 95 (1978 27). His martyrdom 1s
illustrated m the MeENoOLOGION OF BasiL 1.

Joux (VII1) XrpHiLiNos, the future patriarch
and a native of Trebizond, compiled the passio of
Eugentos and wrote about his miracles (M. van
Esbroeck, OrChrP 47 [1981] 392). The latter pro-
vide mmformauon on chmate, everyday life, and
on an appearance of the Rus’ in Trebizond 1n the

days of "Constantine the Younger.” The martyr-
dom of Eugenios and his posthumous miracles
were also the subject of several later works, some
anonymous and some by known authors ( Joseph,
mctropolitan of Trebizond [1964—67], John La-
saropoulos, Constantine Loukites) who were ac-
tuve at the court ot the Grand Komnenoit 1n the
14th C. The Muracles by John Lazaropoulos is rich
in factual historical maternal, beginning with Basil
[ and mcluding both Trebizond and the neigh-
boring lands (Iberia, Chaldia, and even Cherson).

SOURCES. A. Papadopoulos-Kerameus, Shornik wstoénikov
po wstoru Trapezundskoy vmperu (St. Petersburg 18g7). O.
LLampsides, "Haglos Eugenios ho Trapezountos,” ArchPont
18 (1959) 120—201.

LIt. BHG body-bi1g. O. Lampsides, Hagios Fugenios ho
polivuchos les Trapezountos (Athens 1984). F.I. Uspenski;,
()(?F"Fki 1z Lﬁ;mg‘?z_1?’(1})?2?&1!3&{? impern (Leningrad 1929? 13,
291, Janin, Kglises centres 266—70. -A K., N.P.S.

EUGENIOS OF PALERMO, high-ranking otfi-
cial at the Siahan court; admiral (from 1190),
translator, and poet; born Palermo ca.1190, died
ca.1209. HENrRY VI imprisoned him in 1195-96;
after his release he was appointed master cham-
berlain ot Apulia and Terra di Lavora (1198—
1202). Jamison’s idenufication of Eugenios with
Hugo Falcandus Siculus has not proved valid.
Fugenios belonged to the group of Sicilian intel-
lectuals versed in Arab, Latin, and Greek culture.
He translated Ptolemy’s works from Arabic into
Latun and Sibylline oracles from Greek into Latin;
he also wrote Greek poems. He focused on human
behavior, treating 1t on the basis of classical and
patristic tradition with a slight unt of personal

cxperience. Fugenios published and perhaps ed-
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ited a version of Stephanites and Ichnelates by Sy-
meon SETH, and 1n his poems he developed the
theme of the mstabriity ot human lite, typical of
Bvz. didactic literature ot the 1i1th—12th C. He
praised the 1deal of ascetic life; 1in another poem
he presented the ideal image (eikon) ot the ruler—
somewhat vaguely, but emphasizing military
prowess (v.21.60-66). Many other poems are ded-
icated to such topics as greediness, garrulity, cal-
umny, and virginity.

ED. Versus wmbict, ed. M. Gigante (Palermo 14g6.), with
[tal. tr.

Lir. k. Jamison, Admiral Eugenius of Sicily, His Life and
Work (London 1957). M. Gigante, "Il tema dell’ instabilita
della vita nel primo carme di FEugenio di Palermo,” Byzan-
tron 99 (1g63) 925—56. Idem 1n I Bizantint in ltalia, eds. G,
Cavallo et al. (Milan 1982) 628—4o0. -A.K.

EUGENIUS, usurper (from 22 Aug. gg92); died 6
Sept. 394. A ftormer teacher of Latin grammar
and rhetoric, Eugenius was magister scrinu at the
court of Valentinian II when the latter was mur-
dered 1in g92. When ArBocasT, the Frankish ma-
gister militum, falled to hold power in his own
name, he appointed Eugenius as Western em-
peror. Eugenius was nominally a Chrisuan but, as
a moderate 1n the religious controversies, he was
acceptable to the pagans of Italy, who chafed
under the autocratic religious policies of Theo-
dosios I. When Eugenius could not secure the
recognition of Theodosios, he threw himselt fully
into the arms of the pagan party. Under the
direction of the praetorian prefect Nicomachus
FrLaviaNnus paganism revived 1n Italy. Theodosios
elevated his son Honorius to imperial rank in 499
and marched against Eugenius the next year. At
the battle of the Frigidus, Eugenius was taken
prisoner and executed.

LIT. Stemn, Hustorre 1:211—17. Matthews, Arustocracies 298
47. H. Bloch, “A New Document of the l.ast Pagan Revival

in the West. 2aa—aa4 a.n..” HThR a8 (104%) 100—244. |
Szidat, “Ihe Usurpation des Eugenius,” Historia 28 (1979)

487—508. B. Baldwin, “Jordanes on Eugentus: Some Fur-

ther Possibihties,” Antichthon 11 (1977) 1041, ~-T.E.G.

EUGENIUS III (Bernardo Pignatell: of Pisa), pope
(from 15 Feb. 1145); died Tivolh 8 July 1153.
Eugenius spent almost all ot his papacy in a strug-
gle against the Romans, who expelled him from
the city even betore his consecration. A Cistercian
and tollower of Bernard of Clairvaux, Eugenius
sanctioned the Second Crusade (1 Dec. 1145) and
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tried to achieve union with the Greeks (RoGeERr 11
of Sicily, in contrast. tried to use the Crusaders
for his own purposes against Byz.). After the
failure of the Second Crusade, FEugenius was torced
to seek alliance with Roger; he took advantage of
Roger’s military support to rceturn to Rome 1
Nov. 1149 but did not break with Conrap 111
and his allv Manuel I Komnenos.

Lit. [.G. Rowe, “The Papacy and the Greeks (1122
1153)." Chllist @8 (1959) 122—206, 130, g10—-27. M. Maccar-
rone, Papato ¢ inpero (Rome 1459) 11—-103. — ALK,

EUGENIUS IV (Gabriele Condulmaro), pope
(from g Mar. 1491); born Venwce ca.138sg, died
Rome 23 Feb. 1447. After ascending the papa
throne Eugenius had to deal with the resistance
of many Italian aties, including Rome (from which
he fled in 1494, not returning untl 1444), as well
as church prelates who assembled a councal n
Basel. He carried on negotiations with Emp. Jonn
VIII Paraiorocos and transterred the council
from Basel to Ferrara, where he brought the

emperor, Patr. Josepn 11, and their reunue of

700 men. At the Council of FERRARA-FLORENCE
(1438—4¢9) a decree of union was signed, but it
was short-lived. Eugenius trted to attract to the
union other separated Eastern churches—namely
the Armenians and the Copts. After the council
the pope promised to send a Heet of ten ships to
John and to rouse Germany and Hungary to
action against the Turks. The fleet was delayed
but the papal nuncio Garatoni arrived in Con-
stantinople to outfit ships and crossbowmen. A
papal letter to Garatoni of 25 Aug. 1440, how-
ever, reveals the growing tensions between the
two churches and the inclination ot the pope to
reduce the patriarchate of Constantinople to the
level of an ordinary local church. Eugenius sup-
ported the expedition of Hunyapr that ended
1444 1n a defeat at VArRNa—a disaster that dem-
onstrated the futility of Byz. expectations of a
Western crusade.

Lit. |. Gill, Fugenius IV (Westminster, Md., 1g961). Th.V.
Tuleja, “Eugenius IV and the Crusade ot Varna,” (atholic
Historical Review 95 (1949) 257—75. D. Caccamo, “kugenio
IV e crociata di Varna,” ASRSP 79 (14bo) 35-87. —-AK.

EUGENIUS VULGARIUS, southern Italian cleric
whose surname may indicate Bulgarian back-
oround; fl. Naples? ca.goo. Hoping for material

reward. Eugenius dedicated to Leo VI tour tlat-
tering Laun poems—including one hgure poem
in the shape of a pyramid. complete with a prose
explanaton of 1ts symbolism. He also composed
verses for Pope Sergius 1T (gog—11) and local
potentates and wrote defenses ot Pope FoOrRMOsuS
(ed. E. Diummler, Auxilius und Vulgarius [Leipzig
1866] 117—99). His metrical martyrology retlects
Byz. tradition on BarnaBas the Apostle (ed. P.
Meyvaert, AB 84 [1966] 360-67).
kD, Povon Winterlteld, MGH Poet. 4.1:412—40.

L. Wattenbach, Levison, Lowe, Deutsch. Gesch. Vorzeit
u. Karol. 4461, B. Schietfer, LMA {:85. —~M.McC.

EUGIPPIUS, abbot of the monastery ot Lucul-
lanum and hagiographer; died Castellum Lucul-
lanum, near Naples, after 5g9. Isidore of Seville
mentions the spiritual rule which Eugippius wrote
for his monastery. He corresponded with a num-
ber of churchmen, including DioNysius Exicuus.
Eugippius was also known to Cassioporus, who
(Institutiones 29) deprecates his neglect of secular
studies but praises his biblical scholarship, rec-
ommending his Selections from the Works of St. Au-
gustine. Eugippius is best known for his Lite of St.
SEVERINUS, the apostle of NoricuMm, whose disci-
ple he was and whose remains were deposited at
his monastery. This biography was written 1in some
haste ca.511 to get ahead of an anonymous rival
whose study of the monk Bassus provoked fears
that his treatment of Severinus would be too lit-
erary for ordinary rcaders. It was sent tor ap-
proval (duly received) to the Roman deacon Pa-
schasius as a Memorandum (Commemoratorium), a
title that disingenuously plays down 1ts own con-
siderable rhetoric. Although giving Severinus his
meed of miracles and other supernatural skills,
the Life emphasizes secular events, set down 1n
accurate chronological sequence and providing
overall a unique evewitness picture of the last
decades of the western Roman province of Norl-
cum, esp. the social life of river towns between
Vienna and Passau.

Ep. Vita Sancti Severing, ed. T. Nusslemn (Stuttgart 1980).
R. Noll, Eugippius: Leben des heiligen Severin® (Berlin 1963;
rp. New York 1g65). with Germ. tr. Eng. tr. L. Bieler, L.
Krestan, Fugippius: The Life of Saint Severin (Washington,
D.C., 190n). |

Lir. M. Pellegrino, “1l Commemoratorium Vitae Sancti
Severini,” Rivista di Storia della Chiesa in Ttalia 12 (1958) 1-
26. H. Baldermann, “Die Vita Severint des Eugippius,” WS
74 (1gb1) 142—55. —B.B.

EUKTERION (evkmmprov), or cuklerios  otkos
(gvkTNpLos otkos), lit. “a house of prayer” and
theretore, i theory, any church building. Gen-
erallv. however, the term was used ol private
cHURCHES—oratories and cHarers—distnct trom,
or appended to, the mam places ol public wor-
ship. Sccular and ecclesiasucal authorues were
anxious to ensure that privately founded eukteria
did not subvert or overburden the church’s epis-
c()pal structure. Justiman [ ordered that construc-
gon was not to begin until the local brishop had
consecrated the site, approved the priest, and
received from the would-be founder (KreToR)
sufficicnt tunds tor stathing and mamtenance; do-
nors who could not attord this were encouraged
to contribute to the restoration of unused or ru-
ined churches (novs. 57.1—2; 67; 129.18; 131.7).
He also prohibited the celebranon of the hiturgy
in the oratories of private houses (novs. 141.9;
58), a prohibition that the Council i Trullo re-
peated and extended to baptism (canons g1 and
rg). Insofar as the prohibiton was designed to
prevent the dissemnatuon ol heresy, 1t had lost
much of 1ts urgency by the end of the gth C,
when Leo VI repealed 1t as being unnecessarily
restrictive now that Orthodoxy was secure “and
by divine grace eukterior oitkor have been erected to
God in almost every house, not only of the illus-
trious, but also ot the common people” (nov.4;
sec also nov.ig).

This policy 1gnored, however, the now more
serious threat that eukteria posed to the sacramen-
tal raison d’étre of the public churches and that
Patr. ALEX10S STOUDITES later (1028) attempted
to remove by forbidding the use ot eukteria for
any service apart from the hturgy (RegPatr, tasc.
2, n0.835). According to Balsamon, an eukterios
otkos was a church that lacked consecration through
chrismation, deposition of martyr relics, and en-
thronement of the officiating prelate (Rhalles-
Potles, Syntagma 4:458t, 479.6—9).

LIT. Beck, Kirche 84—86. -P.M.

EULALIOS (EdAdAwos), painter who seems to have
Hourished as a mosaicist and icon-painter under
Manuel I; he is alluded to in several texts of the
12th—14th C. Nicholas MESARITES attributes to
him the images of the Pantokrator and the Myr-
ROPHOROI 1n the Church of the HoLy APOSTLES,
Cf)mtantinoplc, and suggests that Eulalios 1n-

EUNAPIOS OF SARDIS | 745

serted his own 1mage into the latter scene. This
statement was questaoned by Demus (enfra) but s
stll consistent with the ethos of 12th-C. MmoNu-
MENTAL PAINTING.

Lrr. No Bees, "Runstgeschichthche Untersuchungen tiher
dic Fulalios-Frage und den Mosatkschmuck der Apostel-
kirche zu Konstanunopel,”™ RepRunste 4 (1g16) g7—-117,
291—-51; 10 (1917) 59—77. O. Demus, ™ "The Sleepless
Watcher: Ein Ecklirungsversuch.” JOB 28 (14979) 211—15.

'_.".x.(:;

EULOGIA (gvAoyia, “blessing” or “benediction™),
the term applied to consecrated gifts as well as
to the bread otfered optionally at the eucharist or
blessed separately and distributed in church or
sent as a gift. The term was extended to the
“blessing” at departure and that received by a
pilgrim through contact with a holy place, person,
or object. It could be received either directly and
immaterially, for example, through kissing the
wood of the True Cross, or conveyed indirectly
through a substance of neutral origin (e.g., oil,
water, earth) that itselt had been blessed by such
contact. In the latter case, the material itself, as
In Symeon tokens (sce PILGRIM TOKENS) or its
container (e.g, MENAS FLASKS, pilgrimage aAMPUL-
LAE) mught bear a representation of the sanctity-
ing agent or event. T'he richest account of Byz.
pilgrimage eulogiai 1s that recorded ca.570 by the
PiaceNza PIiLGrIM, who, for example, reclined on
a couch 1n the Garden of Gethsemane “to gain a
blessing™ (ch.17). At the Holy Sepulchre he de-
scribes the blessing of little flasks of o1l through
contact with the True Cross and the blessing of
carth brought into the tomb. Pilgrim eulogia: were
valued tor their amuletic and medicinal powers;
CYRIL Or SKYTHOPOLIS (ed. E. Schwartz, 110.10—
11, 164.14—18, 218.6—7, 228.19—14), for ex-
ample, writes that St. SABas (among others) used
the o1l of the True Cross to exorcise evil spirits;

R | . « I¥ 1 1 ° I 1 4 4 7 ™ T ¥ - \
Cl LAl AL A2 IS, tL.ll cllicll, flfrﬂ}(/[fu-btxa, I AWAWIW ) LWL 1)

18 inscribed “O1l of the Wood of Life, that guides
us by land and sea.”
LIT. A. Stuiber, RAC 6 (19g66) goo—28. B. Kotting, Pere-

grinalw religrosa (Regensberg 1g950) 398—49. Vikan, Pilgrim-
age Art 10—14. -GV,

EUNAPIOS OF SARDIS, pagan writer and his-
torian; born Sardis g45/6 (PLRE 1:296) or 344
(R. Goulet, JHS 100 [1980] 67), died after 414.
Eunapios (Evramios) lived mainly in Sardis, apart
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tocrats. Legislation prohibited castration, although
[.eo VI‘ (nov.60) miugated the punishment i;ll—
posfed for performing this surgery. Despite this
legislation the operation was often performed on
both (;hil(ilFCI] and adults, including members of
the aristocracy. Some eunuchs were i'n'lp(.)rted from
the Caucasus, the caliphate, and Slavic coumri_es.
Ra.re at the ume ot Constantine I, cunuchs ac-
q_uu"ed importance during the reign of Constan-
tius Il 1n conjunction with the gr(m'th of the
burcaucrauc system; Julian's attempt to restrict
the role of eunuchs failed. They retained impor-
tant positions through the 11th C., but were pushed
out of the highest posts under the Komnenian
g ynasty, as aristocratic ideology with its veneration
of manliness became dominant (A. Kazhdan
never assumed the human natare ADSV 10 [1973] 184—97): they were rare in tl ’
Eunomios shared with the Theopaschites. He - 14th—15th C. Because of their fear of H':()M()‘ib‘ -
. , ﬁ . . | i . YSEX U-

troduced a particular form ot bapusm—a single LITY, monastic leaders tried to exclude the
mersion in the name of the death of Christ | “beardless” from certain mmmﬂteﬁes (e ) M}L
(and not in the name of the Trinity). Eunomios Athos). o s
pr()fessed the power of reason, and contemporar- [t 1s usually thought that ecunuchs, who had nc
ies testify to the clarity of his argumentation. He children of their own nor i«.fere allm:fed o d( “‘;
rejected the idea that God was unknowable: So- the throne, preserved greater lf\;wa]tv Lo thelis (fe'nf:
krates ascribes to him the assertion that God does _ ters. G. Walter (La vie ;]“'“-(»’ﬁdim'”it"f é [;1’Zf1?'£(‘f’-‘ au ml?’
qot know more of his essence than we do. kuno- des Comnenes [Paris 1g66] qa) qﬁestibrﬁd -thi:zfﬁ (.
mios's works are lost but some of them (the Apol- s1s, arguing that in reality :ﬁjhnuché articipat in
; { _ \ s participated In

volved in the revolt of Prokopios. In gbo (ac-
cording to Philostorgios) or ca.q66 (accordmg to
Sokrates), he was appointed bishop ot Kyzikos.
After the death of Aetios, Funomios headed the
radical group of Arians and was ordercd by 'Theo-
dosios 1 to produce thelr exposiion of faith;
Theodosios. however, rejected their Anomolan
views and banished Eunomios to the lower Dan-
ube and then te Cappadocia, where he died.
Like Aetios, Eunomios taught that God the Cre-
ator was ingenerate, whereas the Son was created
and possessed a ditferent essence and diftferent
encrgy; the Father, the Son, and the Spirtt formed
a4 hierarchy of nonconsubstantial beings. Natu-
rally, Eunomios avoided the concept ol the Trin-
ity. The Logos-Christ was 2 created deity and
a view that

vium of blood that was distributed in glass am-
}'?U“Elff. A pamnted cycle of Euphemia’s martyrdom
(in a “rooled passage”) is described by ASTERIOS
OF AMASEIA. The Council ot Chalcedon was held
in the church in 451. The Persian invasions of
the Ciilt‘l}’ 7th C. caused 1ts destruction and the
transfer to Constantinople of the “uncorrupted
body,” which was housed in the converted great
hall ot the palace of Antiochos next to the Hip-
PODROME. During the Iconoclastic period the new
f:hu rch was secularized and the relics were thrown
i the sea by Constantine V; they were miracu-
l(?usly saved and returned in 796 to the refur-
bished church, which survived {.mtil the end of
the Byz. Empire. Excavations in 1942 and 1950-
52 revealed part of the palace of Antiochos, in-
cluding the hexagonal building that housed, the
church, opening on to a semicircular portico. A
lat'_c 13th-C. cycle of wall paintings illustrates the
samnt’s martyrdom.

from five student years at Athens whence his
parents recalled him, thus aborting a visit to kgypt.
His combination of sophistry and medicine (typ1-
cal for the age) helped him achieve a friendship
with OriBAsIOs, famous doctor and conhdant of
Julian. So did his rancid pacanisym, the central
cmotional and intellectual impulse of his wrnungs,
.Ibeit he did admire his Christian mentors Chry-
santhios and Prohaeresios. His Lives of the Sophasts,
written in or after 399 (T.M. Banchich, GRBS 25
(1984] 189—g2), celebrates various Neoplatonists,
iatrosophists, and rhetoricians in different de-
grees of fervor and coolness.

His History, surviving only 1 fragments, for-
mally continued that of Dexippos, and encom-
passed in 14 books the period 270—414. lts pre-
cise structure and date of composition are endlessly
debated, as is whether he used AMMIANUS MAR-
CELLINUS 28 4 SOUTCe Or vice versa. Photios (Bibl.,
cod.77) knew two versions or EKDOSEIS: the orig-
imal being too anti-Chrisuan for pious stomachs,
Eunapios produced a toned-down “New Ediuon,”
clumsily done with subsequent obscurities in the
text. His History is wildly biased toward paganism
and Julian, ostentatiously neglectful of precise
chronology, and crammed with rhetorical digres-
sions and descriptions of individuals and events;
Zosimos exploited it to the pomt of plagiarism.
Photios is relatively kind to his style; modern taste
generally prefers C.G. Cobet’s label “most stink-

ing” (Mnemosyne® 6 [1878] 318).

en. Vitae sophistarum, ed. G. Giangrande (Rome 1950},
Index in Eunapu Vitas sophistarum, ed. 1. and M. M. Avouns
(Hildeshetm 1983). Phalostratus and Eunapius, ed. W.C. Wright
(Cambridge, Mass.—London 1952). 917—rgb, with Eng. tr.

1{ixmw———B!(,}(:klcy, Historians 1:1—26, 2:1—150, with Eng. tr.
Lrr. A, Baldini, Ricerche sulla Storia di Eunapio di Sarda . Dickamp, “Literargeschichuiches zu der cunomian-

(Bologna 1984). A.B. Breebaart, “Eunapius of Sardes and chen Kontroversie,” BZ 18 (190g) 1—13. L. Abramowski,
the Writing of Historv.” Mnemosyne? 32 (1979) 360—75. 1. E.G., AK.
D.F. Buck, “Eunapius of Sardis and Theodosius the Great,”
Byzantion 58 (1988) 36—53. -B.B.

I_.Ir 1- v . = _— . ! ¢ : . - :
}; i.L.:imn, kglises CP 120~24. Janin, Eglises centres g1
33,(.1‘ - Naumann, H. Belung, Dw Euphemia-Kirche am H 1p-
poarom zu Istanbul und thre Fresken (Berlin 1966) ~C.M

EUPHEMIA OF CHALCEDON, saint; died 16
Sept. 303, according to the Fasti Consulares Vin-
({()bo;re.e?meﬁ (MGH AwuctAnt. 9:290). EGERIA men-
tions the cult of Euphemia (Eﬁ::;'muia) in Chalce-
don, and ASTERIOS OF AMASEIA describes her
annual feast and the pictorial representation of
her trial and death by fire. The Church of St
Euphemia housed the Council of Chalcedon in
451 (see KupHeEMIA, CHURCH OF SAINT). Halkin
(infra, xvn) dates the earliest passio (preserved in
1 l[ht and 12th-C. MSS) soon after this council. It
pl:()VldCS little information, but the details of the
[,T"l.’:ll and execuuon differ from Asterios’s descrip-
tion; tor example, Euphemia was supposedly
thrown to wild beasts and died in the arena. The

0gy, the Apology of Apology, and the Exposition of diverse plots and schemes against the emperors
Faith) are known in fragments trom refutacions T'heophylaktos ot Ohrid (Dz'l;_mu.rhs* Traués };J Ifi"r%'
produced by his opponents (Basil the Great, Greg- cd. P. Gauter [ Thessalonike iq80j 28*"— ﬂ ’1) :?;Jiia
ory ot Nyssa). a defense of the status of eunuchs, dem?)flstratinq
that they had always played an important role in
th‘c palace, in the church, and esp. in the creation
(_)? ecclesiastical music. Theophylaktos provided
his reader with a list of cunuch—mértyrs and named
a wor‘thy contempordary, a certalin Symcon, who
f')}‘gaIIIZC(l a synorkia (community) of eunuch-monks.
I'he monastery of St. Lazaros in Constantinople
was reserved for eunuchs by Leo VI (Janin, Eglises
(.P 29q9). | |

T
I

en. The Extant Works, ed. R.P. Vaggione (Oxtord 1987).
PG 40:835—68. 67:587-90. | |

Lit. T.A. Kopeck, A Hustory of Neo-Arwansm, vol. ¢ (Phil-
adelphia 1979). B. Sesboté, [ Apologie d'Eunome de Cyzique
ot le ‘Contre Eunome” (1;1—3) de Basile de Césarée (Rome 1g80).

RAC 6:936—47.

EUNUCHS (sing. ékrouias) played an important
role in the church, the army, and the civil admin-

EUNOMIOS (Evvoueos), leader ot Neo-Arians
(Anomoians); born ca.g3g5 In Cappadocia (in Ol-
tiseris or more probably Dakora), died Dakora
ca.394. Son of a cultured peasant, Eunomios
learned the skill of TacHYGRAPHY and served as a
teacher in Constantinople. In Antioch he met
Arri0s. whose secretary and disciple he became
and whose fate he shared, being exiled by Con-
stantius 11, recalled by Julian who gave him prop-
erties in Chalcedon. and subsequently becoming

istration. Several pat.riarchs were eunuchs: GER-
MANOS 1. METHODIOS, lGNATIOS, and others, the
last of them being Eustratios Garidas (1081-84);
among generals NARSES was especlally tamous;
among vl officials were EUTROPIOS, SAMONAS,
Joseph BrinGas, Basil LEKAPENOS. and JOHN THE
OrrHAaNOTROPHOS. High palace dignities such as
PRAEPOSITUS SACRI CUBICULI and PARAKOIMOME-
~vos were until the 1i1th C. held mainly bv eu-
nuchs. Eunuchs also served in the houses of aris-

- wrre Guilland, Institutions 1:165—g7. M.D. Spadaro, “Un
medito di Teohlatto di Achrida sull’eunuchia,” RSBS 1
(1981) 3—38. _AK

EUPHEMIA, CHURCH OF SAINT, built in the
4[h (J._at the place of her burial, about 1.5 km
from CharLcepon. 1t consisted of a basilica with
an attached circular martyrion in which the body
of EUPHEMIA was kept in a silver s::u*coplmgu.;
Once a year the body reportedly exuded an etflu-

a_‘)‘y?r:(zxanmz of Constantinople (Synax.CP p.811—19)
assigns to Euphema the miracle ot determining
the deciston of the Council ot 451: two tomor, one
orthodox and another heterodox (Monophysite),
were placed 1n Euphemia’s cothn; after several
days the council members reopened the cothn
a‘n(zl found the heretical creed under Euphema’s
-ft".(i‘t and the orthodox one 1n her hands. Euphem-
1a’s cult was popular in Byz. Constanune of Tios
(ca.800) related that l.eo III ordered her relics
thrown into the sea, but two pious brothers saved
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them and brought them to Lemnos. In the 15F.l]
(' Makarios Makres reworked this legend. Latin
versions also survive (H. Boese, AB g7 [1979]
3060—02). | | |

Representation 1n Art. Portraits (*'){ the saint
show a virgin martyr clad in a maphorion and long
cunic. In the Trropore PsaLter (fol.163v) and
in some MSS of Symeon Metaphrastes she s shown
flanked by beasts from the arena (In accm‘(lan?‘.c
with the téxt), while in others she stands nude n
a pyre (as in the description by Aste‘ri(‘)s) or 18
heheaded. A tresco cycle of 14 scenes 1llustratmg
her martyrdom adorns her church in Constanti-
nople (Ri Naumann, H. Belung, Dz'.e?. Ii'u.p{wmm—
Kirche am Hippodrom zu Istan bul und thre Fresken
(Berlin 1g66] 118—17).

source. F. Halkin, Euphémae de Chalcédoine (Brussels 19(315).

Lrr. BHG 619-624n. |. Wortley, “Iconoclasm ;:-ll](lll,ﬁ?lﬂ['}-
sanoclasm: Lcutlll, Constantine V and the Rehics,” Bj;sz e
(1982) 274—-77. O. Schrier, "A propos d'une (1{);‘111&& nég-
ligéﬂ sur la mort de Ste. Euphémie,” Ab 102 (m%%g) 329-
59. ]. Boberg, 1] 6:182-85. ~A.K..N.P.5.

EUPHRATAS (Eddparas). legendary architect ot
Constantinople during the reign of (J()I‘lstantine
[ He is described as a eunuch, parakotmomenos,
and eponym of a church or gemkf)_-meéon In th.e
district of Leomakellion in Constantinople. He 1s
mentioned in the Patria, in pseudo-Symeon Ma-
gistros, and 1 some legends about ('.lonstantin'e.
According to one of the legends, Fuphratas built
the city ramparts, developed the sewage system,
excavated cisterns, and erected Hagia Sophia. An-
other legend relates that he came to (101:1stantine
on the eve of the battle at the Milvian Bridge and
advised the emperor to abandon polytheism and
rust in the true God and his son Christ. Euphra-

tas also reportedly invited inhabitants o‘f va'rious
cities to move to Constantinople and furnished
them with annonae and dwellings. He supposedly
provided “the archontes ot Rome” with new houses,
fountains, and gardens identical to those the}f had
possessed in Rome. Euphratas 1s not mentioned

in any source before the gth C.

L. F. Halkin, “L’'empercur Constantin converti par
Fuphratas,” AB 78 (19bo) 5--17. A Kazhdan, "Constantin
imaginaire,” Byzantion 57 (1987) 237—39. -AK.

(probably ca.g41) from that territory ot Coele-
Syria that lay along the west bank of the .Itu—
}')hratcs. It 1s identified by Ammianus Marcellinus
| . ) J d : . - 1 >, X
and Prokopios as former Kommagene. Part of

what had earlier been the region ol Palmyrene
(¢.g., SERGIOPOLIS) Was incorporated in the prov-
ince. but it is doubtful, despite Malalas and Pro-
kopios, that Euphratensis included some parts

of OsrHOENE. Tho prf)x-*ince contained at least

oo cities. including HieraroLis (the ca.[w)ital),
CyrruUs-Hagioupolbs, Doliche (_rrEl.J_()U{‘JH), SAMO-
sata. and Euroros. The early 7th-C. geographer
GEORGE OF Cyprus calls the region “the eparchy
of FEuphratensis and Hagigupolis,” Stressing the
special place occupied by Cyrrhus. In tlﬁu—z 5{.1‘1. C.
southern Euphratensis was carved out, 11‘1ftlud111g
7enosia and the capital Sergiopohs. Atter the
Arab conquest Euphratensis formed part ert;he
jund (military district) of Qinnasrin (CHALKIS). The

name al-Furatvah survives in Arabic sources until

the 19th C.

' ) - i —_— : ] y B &
uir. E. Honigmann, RE 12 (1925) 193 98, 2.R. 4 (,1 932)
1608, Idem, Evéques et évéchés monophysites d’Aste antéreure
au Vie siecle (Louvain 1952) 1021, M.M

EUPHRATES (Ed¢parms), longest (2,760 km) river
of western Asia. The Euphrates was navigable
rrom north of Edessa; it was a principal waterway
for transportation, but vulnerable politi(;ally and
militarily. Heavily fortified since Roman times, Fhe
river provided the principal means for_ Persian
expeditions against Byz. Much de:fenswe con-
struction took place in the reigns of Anastasios I
and Justinian 1. Important cities along the Eu-
phrates neluded MELITENE, SAMOsATA, HIER-
APOLIS, Zenobia, and Kirkesion. Stretches of the
Euphrates were part of the SasaniﬁanTByz,‘bord‘er.
The river continued to be a principal invasion
route for Muslims against Byz. in the 7th—gth C.
Control of its upper reaches, mcluding such
strongpoints as KAMACHA, occasioned ml:l(ih Byz.-
Muslim warfare. The Euphrates floods from No-
vember to the end of March, and, esp. 1n April
and May, carries heavy silt to the Mesopotamian
plain. Its water allowed the agriculture that ﬂqur-
ished along its banks, m contrast 1o th(? otten
parched lands beyond the reach of irmngation.

s, ‘rench 1 e 165
LiT. .G, Grow, D.H. French in Roman Fronlier Stud

lomdes, The Regime of the Rivers FEuphrates and Tigris (1.on-
-W.LE.K.

don 1937).

EUPHROSYNE DOUKAINA KAMATERA, em-
press (1195—1208); fl. ca.1169—1210. She married
the tuture ALeX10S [T ANGELOS ca.1 169 and bore
him three daughters: Irene (born ca.1170), Anna

/

(born ca.1171 0or 1173), and Eudokia (born ca.1172
or 1174). Stronger-willed and more mtelligent
than Alex1ios, she had great influence over him;
she occupled the palace when word ot his coup
reached Constantinople. Her support tor Con-
stantine MESOPOTAMITES created opposition from
her son-in-law Andronikos Kontostephanos and
her brother Basil KamMaTeros, who informed
Alextos of her atfair with a certain Vatatzes. The
latter was executed and Euphrosyne was shut in
a convent tor six months (1196—¢97). Upon her
return she regamed dominance over her hus-
band, although she could not prevent Mesopo-

tamites’ fall (1197). Abandoned by Alexios in
Constantinople when he fled, she was arrested,
but ALEXIOs V Doukas took Euphrosyne and
Fudokia with him when he left Constantinople.
After Alexios V and Alexios Il met at Mosyno-
pohlis, Euphrosyne joined her husband in his wan-
derings. Carried off to Montferrat with him, she
was ransomed by MicHAEL I KOMNENOS DoOUKAS

ol Eptros and passed the rest ot her life near
Arta.

LiT. Polemis, Doukar 191. ~C.M.B.

EURIPIDES (Evpumidns), Greek tragic poet; born
Salamis 480 B.c., died Macedonia 406. Following
the tradition of late antiquity, Byz. scholars fa-
vored the ten so-called select plays ot Euripides.
Knowledge of the nine other tragedies was rare
but evident in PseLros, John Tzetzes, and Eu-
STATHIOS OF THESSALONIKE (ci. Wilson, infra 177,
204). 1 he earhiest extant MS ot kuripides ( |Jeru-
salem, Gr. Patr., Taphou 46) dates from the 10th
or 11th C., and his life 1s included in the Souda.
In the early 14th C. the triad of Hecuba, Ovestes,
and Phoenictan Women, which had become stan-
dard 1n the school syllabus, received philological
study 1n the form ot scholia and/or recensions by
Maximos PraNoubpes, Manuel MoOSCHOPOULOS,
THOMAS MaGisTrOS, and Demetrios TRIKLINIOS.
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T'he only attempt at literary criticism of Furi-
pides—Psellos’s comparison of Euripides and
GEORGE OF Pisioia (ed. AL Colonna, SBN 7 [1g59]
16—21)—survives in a damaged MS that, because
of 1ts poor condition, prevents anv conclusions as
to Psellos’s verdict. Clearly, however, he admires
Furipides tor his ability to arouse pity and for his
versaulity of style. Judging trom the number of
surviving MSS, Euripides was the most popular
ol the great tragedians. He influenced the lan-
guage ol the Verses on Adam by TaNaTios THE
DeAconN, the Katomyomachia by Theodore Pro-
DROMOS, and esp. CHRISTOS PASCHON.

While scenes from Euripides are represented
i the Hoor mosaics of ANT10CH, no illuminated
Byz. MSS of the plays survive. Nevertheless, K.
Weitzmann (Hesperia 18 [1949] 159—210) hypoth-
esized ther existence and impact on the Venice
Kynegetika (see Oppian). In his view several cas-
KETS AND BOXES depict episodes from the trage-
dies, notably the sacrifice of IPHIGENEIA on the
VEROLI CASKET and HrprorLyTOS crowned on other
ivories. Other scholars, however, connect the Ver-

olt casket with NonNoOs or PANoOPOLIS.

ED. Scholiw metrica anonyma in Ewripidis Flecubam, Orestem,
Phoenissas, ed. O.1.. Smith (Copenhagen 1g777). A. Meschini,
“Sugh gnomologr bizantini di Eunipide,” Heltkon 19—14
(1973=74) 349—62. Michael Psellus, The Essays on Euripides
and George of Puidia and on Heliodorus, ed. AR, Dyck (Vi-
enna 1g36).

Lir. G. Zunz, An Inquiry into the Transmission of the Plays
of Euripides (Cambridge 1965). A. Tuilier, Etude comparée
du texte et des scholies ’Euripide (Paris 1g72). Wilson, Scholars
1778, 204, 246, 2541, B. Donovan, Euripides Papyri (New
Haven 1468). A. Turyn, The Byzantine Manuseript Tradition
of the Tragedies of Euripides (Urbana 1957). —-A.C.H., A.C.

EUROPA, in Greek mythology daughter of Phoe-
nix or ol Agenor (king of Tyre), who was ab-
ducted by Zeus disguised as a handsome bull. This
cpisode was known to Byz. authors: for example,
Niketas Choniates (Nik.Chon. 142.16—22) com-
pares her with Theodora Komnene, who was se-
duced by the future emperor Andronikos 1. A
schohast to TzeTzEs (Hust. 7:9469) transfers Europa
from Phoenicia to Egypt and makes her the
daughter of Nilus. The church fathers rational-
ized the myth of Europa in the same manner as
the myth of DaNAE but did not attempt to alle-
gorize 1t in a Christian sense, prevented probably

EUPHRATENSIS, properly Augusta Euphraten-
sis (Avryovarogvdparnoic, also Augusta eupatensts
sic]), province created between 940 and 350

1979, eds. W.S. Hanson, L.J.k. Keppie (Oxtord 1950) g03—
L2 (. Frézouls in Le Moyen-Euphrate: Lone de contacts ¢l
d’échanges, ed. J. Margueron (Leiden 1980) 355—86. M.G.

Of particular significance is the latter’s edition of

by the connotations of BestiaLITY. The rape of
all 19 plays.

Europa s represented twice on the VEROLI CASKET
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in London (Goldschmidt-Weitzmann. Elfenbein-
skulpt. 1, no.2g) and on other vories.

crr. W. Biihler, RAC 6:982—-85. Weitzmann, Gr. Myth.
189—86. -AK. AL

EUROPE (Evpwmn). The Byz. retained the an-
cient concept of three continents—kurope, Libya
(Africa), and Asia. Since only narrow straits cli1-
vided Europe from Libya, Theophanes (Theoph.
gr.1—2, 426.3—4) considered Spain “the hrst
country of Europe from the West Occan.” The
border between Europe and Asia was more dif-
ticult to define. The Bosporos-Hellespont was a
natural dividing line; to the north, the Tanais
(Don) River was considered a border—Laonikos
Chalkokondyles (Chalk. 1:123.6—3) assumed that
“the land beyond the Tanais™ was larger and
wider than Europe. Prokopios (Wars 8:6.19—15),
however, rejected such a view and—referring to
Aeschylus—established the borderline at Colchi-
dian Phasis. Eustathios of Thessalonike, 1 his
commentary on Dionysios Periegetes  (GGM
2:222.5—12, 204.44—49), acknowledged the exis-
tence of isthmuses that formed buffers between
the continents—Arabia between Libya and Asia,
and the Caucasus, a “large and broad isthmus
between the Caspian Sea and the Fuxeinos (Black
Sea).” The semilegendary land ot Thoule was
viewed as the farthest part of northern Europe.
Furope was considered a geographic unity: ac-
cording to Eustathios (2:264.44—45), 1t was the
most varied in form among the continents, sur-
passing Asia and Libya in wealth, its production
of fruit. and the virtue of its population, but had
fewer animals. The idea of Europe as a political,
cultural, and emotional concept was not devel-
oped in Byz., even though it emerged in the West
in the 13th and 14th C. at the expense ot the
concept of Christendom; Byz. was left outside

Europe, which contributed to the relauve indit-
ference of the West to the fall of Constantinople.

The name Europe was also applied by Greek
authors to a part of Thrace, as both an adminis-

trative and ecclesiastical division.

LiT. D. Hay, Europe: The Emergence of an Idea” (Edin-
burgh 1968). D.M. Nicol, “I'he Byzantine View ot Western
Europe,” GRBS 8 (1gb7) 315—39 P. Grattarola, “1l concetto
di Europa Alla fine del mondo antico,” L'Europa nel mondo
antico (Milan 1986) 174—91. ]. Koder, "Ho horos ‘Europe
hos ennoia chorou ste Byzantine historiographia.” in By-
zantio kai Europe (Athens 1987) 63-74. ~R.B.H., A K.

EUROPOS (Evpwmos. Ar. Jardbulus, Cerablus on
the Turkish-Syrian border), city of EUPHRATENSIS

built on the site of ancient Carchemish at a stra-
tegic crossing of the Euphrates River. lts walls
were built by KELER, magister militum of Anastasios
[ (JoshStyl, ch.g1) and again by Justimian 1 (Pro-
kopios, Buildings 2.9.10). In 542 Furopos was made
the military headquarters of Belisarios (Proko-
pios, Wars 2.20.24-7). Circa 52r Monophysite
monks, cxpelled under Jusun | from SELEUKEIA
Preria. established the monastery of Qenneshre
“cagle’s nest”) on a height opposite kuropos.
After the Arab conquest (639) it became famous
for the preservation of Greek studies untl 815,
when the monastery was burned by local people;
it was restored by D1oONYs10s OF TELL-MAHRE (died
545).
Crr. F. Nau, “Histoire de Jean bar Aphthoniya.” ROC 7

(1902) 108—10. ~-M.M.M.

FURYTANEIA, modern province in central
Greece. The ancient Eurytanes were a tribe n
ArroLia. The rugged mountainous terrain of the
region has led to1ts relative isolation; it contains
1 number of churches and monasterics, but most
are post-Byz. (J. T.A. Koumoulides, GOrThR 30
[1985] 61—83). One of the most important Byz.
onuments was the large gth-C. domed church
at Episkopl, 40 km west of Karpenision, dedicated
to the Dormituon {(P.1.. Vokotopoulos, He ekkle-
viastike architektonike eis ten dytiken sterean H ellada
kai ten Epetron [Thessalonike 1g75] 69—74). It
received three distinct programs of wall painting;
the first contemporary with its construction, the
second in the late 1oth or early 11th C., and the
‘hird in the first half of the 1gth C. Before the
church was submerged beneath the modern res-
crvoir of Kremasta, the trescoes from all three
stages were removed to the Byzantine Museum in
Athens (M. Chatzidakis in H oly Image, nos. 2—0)).

Lit. A. Orlandos, “Byzanuna mnemeia tes Ailtoloakar-
nanias,” ABME ¢ (1g61) 3—20. A. Paliouras, Byzantine Ai-
toloakarnania (Athens 1985). —~A.C.

EUSEBIOS (EvoéBios), personal name (meaning
“pious”). The name hrst appeared in the 4th C.
and immediately spread widely in the Christian
and the pagan milieus: we know several pupils of
[ ibanios who are called Eusebios as well as many
officials whose religious beliefs cannot be deter-
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mined. PLRE 1:901—0g lists 49 Eusebiol of the
gth €., to whom several clergymen should be
added—Dbishops of Caesarea, Nik()me(zleia, Emesa,
and others (A. Jilicher, RE 6 [190g] 1430—44).
PLRE 2:428—44 contains fewer men ot this name
in the 5th C.—only 29. Sozomenos 1s aware of 14
Fusebioi—more than JouN (11), PauL (g), and
THEODORE (7). Probably by the 6th C. the name
went out ot tashion; Prokopios lists only two.
Theophanes the Contfessor mentions 11 Euscbioi:
nine were acuve in the 4th €. and only two were
contemporaries ot Anastasios and ‘]ustiinian I, re-
spectively. ‘Thereafter, the name disappeared al-
most completely: throughout published acts of the
archives ot Athos only two monks named Eusebios
are tound (in Lavra of the 11th C)); PLP (nos.
6328—2¢g) registers two Eusebioir (a bishop after
1439, probably identical with Eusebio da Cre-
mona, and a metropolitan of Sougdaia in the mid-
14th C.). Seals give the same impression: in the
[Laurent Corpus 5.1—4, only one clergyman, Eu-
sebios of Gaza (no.2o27), 1s mcluded; i[ht’f editor
dates his seal to the 6th C. In Zacos, Seals, vol. 1,
five Lusebior are present: their scals are of the
6[h—-8_{h (.. Laurent’s Corpus 2 contains only one
Eusebios (no.715), koubtkoularios and prémz'kf*?imx of
the vestiarion ol the gth—1oth C. It should be
noted that the first editor, G. Schlumberger, read
the name difterently, as Eugenios. o “AK.

EUSEBIOS OF CAESAREA, churchman and
sch()l_ar; born ca.260, died 399 or 340; according
to a Syriac list of saints he was buried on 30 May.
He was educated by Pamphilos, a priesttin Cae-
sarea, who developed Origen’s traditions and en-
larged Origen’s library; his high esteem for Pam-
philos led Eusebios to accep"t the surname “of
Pall'lg)}lil()s.” Pamphilos was arrested in go7 dur-
INg thf: anti-Christian persecutions, bu[t he kept
working i prison with Eusebios’s assistance; he
was beheaded i gog. After the executon of Pam-
_})ﬂhilos and some of his students, Eusebios fled to
I'yre and then to the Thebaid.

In 313, however, as soon as the edict of toler-
ance was issued by Galerius, he was elected bishop
(.;‘l[ (_i;;tf:fsal‘ea. He became Constantine I the Great’s
-fm'()rlt_e and a historiographer and participated
N many theological discussions of the period. He
perceived the threat represented by MONARCHI-
ANISM and was tolerant, even sup[;)brtive. of the

EUSEBIOS OF CAESAREA 751

Arians; alhed with EuseBios or NIKOMEDEIA he
actively contributed to the deposition of the or-
thodox EusTATHIOS OF ANTIOCH In 330 and
{\THANASIOS of Alexandna n gg5. He also partic-
ipated in the Council of Constantinople in 336
that attacked the views of MARKELLOS OF ANKYRA.

As a scholar Eusebios was an outstanding sys-
tematizer who assembled copious data. His works
are devoted primarily to the problems of apolo-
getcs and church history. His major apologetic
treauses are the voluminous P'repa.r;zcian and Dem-
m:zst-mtims of the Gospels, both dedicated to the Arian
bishop of Syrian Laodikeia, Theodotos. In the
Preparation he endeavors to show that “the philos-
ophy and religion of the Hebrews” is more ancient
f:md richer in content than Greco-Roman pagan-
ism and exercises a more powerful influence on
human lite. In the Demonstration, on the other
hand, he asserts that Judaism 1s limited and
fephemeral, only a tragile shell, whereas Christian-
Ity forms a permanent kernel.

.The most important historical works of Euse-
bios are the Chronicle, the Church History, and the
VIT.A CONSTANTINI. In the Chronicle, Eugebios, fol-
lowing 1n the steps of Sextus Julius AFRICANUS
bu[. using other sources as well, gave the hsts of
ruling dynasties of Chaldeans, Assyrians, He-
bl"-ﬁ‘i?WS,. Egypuans, Greeks, and Romans, and in
brief torm events of biblical and nonbiblical his-
tory, with special attentton (1n the last section) to
thc growth of Christianity. Thus Eusebios empha-
Slfi{fd the same apologetic principle that permeates
his Preparation: Christianity 1s not a sheer novelty
b_ut a religion properly rooted in the past. Euse-
bios produced several revisions of the Church His-
tory that are reflected in the two families of manu-
scripts, as well as in the 5th-C. Syriac version: he
reworked his text in connection with the drastic
chgnges in the political situation. Nevertheless the
main principles of his approach remained consis-
tent: first of all, his ten-book Hiustory presents an
enormous amount of informaton, citing earlier
works and documents; these citations may not
always be dependable, but Eusebios believes that
St:(_)r}#h-telling must be factual in order to be con-
vincing: Second, history i1s a field in which the
Savior 18 actively leading mankind to a teleologi-
cally foreseen future; accordingly, those who fol-
low the Lord’s path become victorious and, vice
versa, those who emerge victorious are meh fol-
lowing in the way of the Lord. In other words,
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the emperor 1S successful because he fulﬁl!s t.he‘
plan destined by God: he is the representatve of
Cod on earth. Constantine 1s praised precisely
hecause he was vICLOTIOUS, and Fusebios makes
him more Christian than he really was. Third,
only the major patterns of (‘.le\-*elgpnlctlt are Sa-
Lent while certain facts deviating from or contra-
dicting them can be omitted or [1‘;11'155{."(_)1“11’16:-(1 Or
replaccd by myth (as Grisl_)us’s“mu-rd-er 1s (JI:I"ll'[[de;
Constantine’s conversion to Chrstianity 1s pro-
vided with a supernatural setting; and (}a‘lerius,
the author of the first edict of tolerance, 18 pre-
sented as a diehard persecutor of Christians)—all
with the noble aim of emphasizing the teleology
of human salvation. |

The Byz. often criticized Eusebios. Sokrates c:iilledﬁ
him “double-tongued.” The Second (3()1:111(:11 of
Nicaea of 787 prohibited quotng Eusebios as a
witness of correct beliet. Two events account for
such a negative atttude: Fusebios's pro-Arian
stance and his rejection of the cult ot i.cons‘ De-
spite these “shortcomings,” El.lS@blO:S obtained great
2uthority and for the Byz. remained the major
source for the early centuries ot Christianity and
4 textbook for antipagan and anti-Jewish polem-

1CS.

Ep. PG 19—24. Eusebius Werke, g x—-'F)ls., ed LA Helkel ;,t
al. (Leipzig-Berlin 1902—-56). Eusebius: The Hustory of the
Church, tr. G.A. Willlamson (l-Iarmt)mlsw':n_"th 1965).

LT, T.D. Barnes, Constantine and Fusebius (glzirr}l)l"ldge,
Mass., 1981). RM. Grant, £ usebrus as C{mrdz‘H Lstoran _(Q-Xi
ford 1980). A.A. Mosshammer, The (J._'z.mn:zde of l:m_dnu‘s
and Greek Chronographic Tradition (Lewisburg, Pa., 1979):
M. Godecke, Geschichte als Mythos: Fusebs ‘K 1rdwngﬁ(ﬁ,zf‘htf
(Frankfurt—New York 1937). H.A. Prak{:, In Praise oj (Con-
staniine (Berkeley—l.os Angeles 1976). ~-A K., B.B.

EUSEBIOS OF EMESA, bishop of Emesa (from
ca.q40) and biblical exegete; born Edessa ca.300,
died Antioch or Emesa 359. A native spcaker of
Syriac, Fusebios learned Greek ::-1't fschool prio.r to
exegetical and philosophical traming at An‘tmch
and Alexandria; the latter city introduced him to
the friendship and Arianism ot George, bishop of
Laodikeia, though he refused to succeed ATHANA-
<10s of Alexandria to its see in 439. His adventat
EMmEsa was greeted by riots against his supposedly
“too scholarly” personality; intervention .by (.;(?(_?I"g(f
and the patriarch of Antioch SCCLII“edﬁ his posttion.
Apparently semi-Arian i views, EFusebios was

praised for his rhetorical skills and pr(_)lifjlc pop-
ular writing by JEROME, who singled out h'lS hom-
ilies on the Gospels and pamphlets against the
jews, Gentiles, and Novatians. [ HEODORET OF

CyRRHUS mentions treatises agaimst Manichaeans

and Marcionites. Greek tragments of his com-
mentaries on Genesis and Galatians show him to
follow the ANTIOCHENE SCHOOL of exegesis. Ab(‘_mt
60 homilies survive in whole or part in Armenian
(H.]. Lehmann, Per pascalores [Arhus 197 5]),' (%réek,
Latin, Slavic (M. Matejic¢ in Lueraturoznanie i fo[fz-
lovistika v Cest Akademiku Sbornik Petiy Dinekov [tha
1983] 145—55), and Syriac. The pseudo—Euseblian
Gallican sermons belong mainly to Faustus of Riez
(Eusebius “Gallicanus” Collectio homiliarum, ed. ].
Leroy, F. Glone, 3§ vols. [Turnhout 1970—71}).

QG 1 roa—092. 2l J—88. Fusébe d’Emese: Dus-
PG 86.1:709—62, 41:14706—88. Eusebe d

ED. . D
M. Buvtacrt, 2 vols. (Louvaln

cours conservés en latin, ed. b
]95:%—57)' : T * 3 AT i PRI
LT, F.M. Buytaert, L'héritage littéraire d Eusébe d’Emese

| | | —~-B.B.
(LLouvain 1949). B

FUSEBIOS OF NIKOMEDEIA, Arian bishop O.f
Nikomedeia (from ca.g18); bishop ot Constanti-
nople (from §38/9); died ca.342, pmbably at Con-
stantinople. Eusebios was a fellow plilpll of ARIUS
ander LUCIAN OF ANTIOCH. After Arius’s condem-
nation ca.420, Eusebios, who had just become

bishop of Nikomedeia, organized an el?ist()la'ry
campaign in support of Arius.‘ Although I*Tuseblo's
<ubscribed to the decisions of the Council of Ni-
caea in 325, he was soon exiled to Gaul by Con-

stantine I on charges of supporting the 'Meletians
(see MELETIAN Schism). After his recall in 328, he
hecame a leader of the extreme Arian party, who
came to be known as “Eusebians.” He gained the
favor of Constantine I and in g7 bapuzed t,he‘
emperor during his last illness. rl"hejtriun‘lph of
the Arian party was evident when Lusebms bt?—
came bishop of Constantinople In 398 or 339. HI‘S
brict tenure in Constantinople was marked pri-
marily by hosule maneuvering against ATHANA-
5108 of Alexandria. N |
Virtually none of Euseblos's wriings Survive,
with the éxcq)ti()n of a few letters preserved by
the ecclesiastical historians Sokrates (Sokr. HE

1.14), Sozomenos (S0Zom. HE 2.16), and [ HEO-

DORET OF CYRRHUS (HE 1.5).

e, AL Lichtenstein, Ewsebius von Ntkomedien (Halle 1909).
- L] 4 - A . i*rl_‘llc

(.. Kannengiesser, DPAC 1:1296—99. C. Luibhed,

Arianism of Eusebius of Nicomedia,” frish Theological Quar-
terly 43 (1970) 3—234. ~B.B., AM.T.

EFEUSTATHIANS. Sc¢e EUSTATHIOS OF ANTIOCH.

EUSTATHIOS (Evordfios), martyr executed un-
der Hadrian and saint; teastdayv 20 Sept; prebap-
tsmal name Placidas. His legend 1s preserved n
two Greek passions, one ascribed to SYMEON ME-
TAPHRASTES (a Nuremberg MS presents shight var-
ations—J.-M. Olivier, AB g3 [1975] 1091); n a
pmleg}-’ric of NikgTas DAviD PAPHLAGON; In a
Laun translatton known already in the gth/1oth
C. (O. Engels, HistJb 76 [1957] 119l); and 1n a
Coptic version. When the legend was created 1s
unclear. It has somectimes been viewed as a retlec-
ton of Indian mouts that reached Byz. via Syria;
traces ot the supposed migration have vet to be
shown. In 1ts core the legend 1s a Chrisuan version
of the JoB story: under Trajan, the rich Roman
general Placidas, “stratelates 1n the language of the
Romans,” saw a huge stag with a cross between
its antlers and heard a heavenly voice summoning
him to baptism. He became Chrnistian with his
whole family, assumed a new name (Fustathios or
Eustachios), suftered numerous disasters (plague,
death of cattle and slaves), lett home tor Egypt,
and was separated from his wite and two sons en
route. Unlike the biblical Job but like the heroes
of Greek romances (1. Hagg, Symbolae Osloenses
59 [1984] 61—069), Fustathios suttered only tem-
porarily, later recovering both tamily and tame.
A new blow struck after T'rajan’s death, when
Hadrian ordered Eustathios and his tamily burned
in a bronze bull.

Representation in Art. Fustathios 1s depicted
in military costume from at least the 1oth C.
onward. The two most trequently illustrated scenes
of his legend are (1) his vision, which appears n
Cappadocian and Georgian churches and in the
marginal pSALTERS (where, rather than a cross,
the image of Christ in the form of an icon appears
between the antlers of the stag, and Christ asks,
“Why are you pursuing me?”); and (2) the mar-
tyrdom of Fustathios and his tamily consumed by
Hames inside the brazen bull. Further episodes
accompany certain MSS of Metaphrastes.

SOURCES. (. van Hootl, "Acta Gracca s. Fustathu mar-
V11s et sociorum cjus.” AB 4 (1884) 65—112. PG 105:975—
118, Russ. tr. Poljakova, Viz. leg. 208—24.
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Lir. BHG 64144, H. Delehave, Mélanges dhagiographie
grecque et latine (Brussels 1966) 212-9q. 1. Velmans,
“L'éghse de Zenobani et le théeme de la Vision de saint
Fustache en Géorgie,” CahArch 43 (1985) 36—44. f

_-.:':%.-K-, P\r.}}.si-

EUSTATHIOS OF ANTIOCH, theologian; bishop
ot Berroia (Aleppo) and from g29/4 to 9426 (H.
Chadwick, JThSt 49 [1948] 27—35) or more prob-
ably to g28/g (Hanson, infra) bishop of Antioch;
born Side, died Traianopolis? in Thrace betfore
397. At the First Council ot Nicaea in 925 Eus-
tathios was one of the ardent opponents of ArRiUs;
subsequently an Arian synod in Antioch deposed
him and mm 340 Constantine I exiled him to
Traianopohs. In 462 his parusans, called Eusta-
thians, consecrated Paulinos as bishop of Antioch
In opposttion to Meletios, thus precipitating the
(sccond) MELETIAN SCHISM.

Little ot Fustathios’s writings has survived; some
of his work 1s preserved in Syriac or Georgian
translations (e.g., M. van Esbroeck, OrChr 66 [1982]
18g—214), and attribution 1s sometimes question-
able. Eustathios attacked ancient philosophers, such
as Prorinos (fragment i Syriac—R. l.orenz,

INTW 71 [1980] 109—28). He also criticized the
allegorical exegesis of OrRIGEN (in On the Witch of
Endor, the only completely extant work of Eusta-

thios). Fragments of his work On Melchisedek, di-
rected against the Melchisedekians, who thought
the Priest-King of Salem greater than Christ, are
dated 1 their present form to 420—50 by B.
Altaner (BZ 40 [1940] 30—47). The major target
ot Lustathios was Arianism. His concern was to
show that the Logos assumed, 1n the act of incar-
nation, the entire man and not the body (sarx)
only. He strongly emphasized the existence of the
two natures ot Christ; this later allowed his ene-
mies to accuse him of Nestorianism.

EDp. k. Klostermann, Origenes, FEustathius von Antiochien
U L:Tﬁgﬂ]" N 1'\"}‘515(! Hbery die Hexe von BLndaor (Lﬁ()l'll'l 1912)
16—62, with corr. by A, Brinkmann, RAM 74 (1925) 308-
14. CPG, nos. 4350—08.

Lit. R.V. Sellers, Fustathios of Antioch (Cambridge 1g28).

M. S[Jan neut, Kecherches sur les éerits & F ustathe ' Antioche
(Lalle 1948). Quasten, Patrology 4:902—06. R.C.P. Hanson,

“The Fate of Fustathius ot Antioch,” ZKirch g5 (1984) 171~

74- —AK..B.B.. I.E.G.

EUSTATHIOS OF EPIPHANEIA (in Syria), hts-
torian; died ca.ro5. His major work, enutled Brief
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(o civilization. He rejected SLAVERY as an evil and
unnatural institution. As a Writcer, he endeavored
to shift from conventional abstraction to the pre-

L. Beck, Keorche grof. X Jahicher, RE 6 (190g) 148¢f.
P. Pecters, “Samte Golimdouche, Martvre Perse,” AB 62
(10).1.4) BO—92. -B.B.

sort des eveéques hérétques réconcihés,” Byzantion 28 (1G5 8)
1—30. K. Glocarinis,”Fustratnos ot Nicaea's Detense ot the
Doctrine ot Ideas,” Franciscan Studies 24 (1964) 159—204.

Chronicle according to the Souda, 1s now lost, but
both Malalas and Evagrios Scholastikos drew upon

it. [t is plausible that this chromcle began with the
destruction of Troy and reached the Roman wars
against Persia imn 502~05. [t we can beﬁlievc F,v.a-
gfios, Eustathios epitomized pagan (Z()S‘ll?l{)ﬂ, Pris-
kos, etc.) and ecclesiastical (Eusebios of Caesarea,
Theodoret of Cyrrhus, etc.) historians. Iusta-
thios’s Historikon of the Judaean Archaeology by “I-()—
sepos” 1s included 1n the catalog (_}f_' the hbrary n
Patmos of 1200 (P. Maas, BZ 38 [1938] 350).
Probably the same text is preserved in a MS gf
the 13th/14th C., Paris B.N. gr. 1555A, where 1t
bears the title Epitome of the Archaeology by losepos
[written] by Eustathios of Epiphaneia in Syrua; t_he
short fragment based on JOSEPHUS FLAVIUS begins
with Adam and Eve and ends with Vespasian and

Titus.

ED. FHG 4:193—-42. | “

LiT. C. Benjamin, RE 6 (1907) 1450[. P. A‘llen, ’m
Eariy Epitomator of Josephus: Fustathius of Epiphaneia,
BZ 81 (1988) 1—11. Hunger, Lit. 1:323. ~AK.

EUSTATHIOS OF THESSALONIKE, church
official. scholar, and writer; born ca.1115, died
Thessalonike? 1195/6. The hypothesis of Kyria-
kides (infra, xxxv—xxxvi) that he belonged to tl“le
KaTapHLORON family is not valid. Educated m
Constantinople, Eustathios served as a scribe un-
der the future Patr. MicHaeL III; he became
deacon, after 1166 magistros ton rhetoron, and
ca.1178 (the traditional date ot 1174 1S wrong)
archbishop of Thessalonike. Eustathfos wrote a
commentary on HOMER, sometimes using the epic
for allusions to contemporary events. He also
commented on PINDAR, ARISTOPHANES, Dionyslos
Periegetes, and JOHN OF DAMASCUS. Althf)ugh he
is studied primarily as an mterpreter of ancient
texts and collector of lost antique commentaries,
Fustathios was an original thinker and a great
writer. Politically he supported ManuveL [, but
dared sometimes to criticize the emperor, esp. tor
his attempts at accommodation with Islamic doc-
trine. FEustathios praised military prowess, but
censured both venal bureaucrats and greedy and
Aliterate monks: he defended CHARISTIKIA. In
contrast to contemporary views, he set secular
ideals above those of hermits in his vita of PHILO-
rHEOS OF OpsikioN. Fustathios poeticized manual
(esp. agrarian) labor and developed the concept
of historical progress from a primitive way of lite

sentation of great events by means of little details
and frequent recourse tO Sarcasm and irony. He
enjoyed life, considered human relations more
important than ritual, and loved the richness of
language; his plays on words are much more

C < J ' . s 1
complex than the usual hints at the signiticance
of a name. His sermons and official panegyrics
are more conventional than hs best works, such
as On the Capture of Thessalonike (in 1185) OF On
the Improvement of Monastic Life, which expressed
his individual attitudes in a series ot portraits and
vivid scenes.

tn. G.1.F. Tafel, Eustathii Opuscula (Frankfurt am Main
1892; rp. Amsterdam 1964). Regel, Fontes 1—131. La espug-
narione di Tessalonica, ed. S. Kyriakides (Palermo 19()1).
Germ. tr. H. Hunger, Die Normannen in Thessalonike (Graz-
Vienna-Cologne 1955; rp. 1967). Commentaru ad Homer
Ihiadem pf’-rfin.ké-n.tm, ed. M. van der Valk (Leiden 1 9711+-87).
Commentarii ad Homert Odysseam (Leipzig 1827—20). hqng. tr,
of intro. by C.]. Herington, Arton & (1969) 432—34. See lst

in Tusculum-Lextkon 2441, .
Lrr. P. Wirth, Eustathiana (Amsterdam 1980). Kazhdan-

Franklin, Studies 115—g5. L. Coletta, “}Elustaiit;} neo-omer-
ista,” AntCl 52 (1983) 260-67. N. Serikov, h‘ VOProsu o
‘tuzo] reéi’ v proizvedenii Evstahja Solunskogo ‘O za(‘:{h_vate
Soluni’,” VizVrem 43 (1982) 225-28. D. RF(:Hmsch, L'.Tbez
einige Aristoteles-Zitate bel Eustathios von [ hessalontke,
in Uberlieferungsgeschichiliche Untersuchungen, ed. F. Paschke

(Berlin 1981) 479—38. ~A K.

EUSTRATIOS (Evorpartios), hagiographer; died
after 602. A priest of Hagia Sophia, Eustratios
was a pupil of EUTYCHIOS, patriarf:h of Cfmstan-
tinople, whom he accompamed Into exﬂ(j: and
whose life he commemorated in a panegyric. He
also wrote a biography of the Persian saint Gol-
induch, based on Stephen ot Hierapolis (G. Gar-
itte, AB 74 [1956] 422). In his treatise on souls,
which survives in fragments and is also mentioned
bv PuoT10s (Bibl., cod.171), Eustratos defended
three points: souls are active immediately after
their separation from the [dead] body; they act
on their own initiative and not as vehicles ot God’s
powers; they are in necd of churc‘h seryices}hat
bring about their “freedom and liberation from

vVICeS.

" T 7 S A 2 I
en. Vita Eutvch.—PG 86:2273—23q0. Vila Golind. —Pa
padopoulos-Kerameus, Analekta 1:149-74. ll‘Fait.lse on
.d. L. Allatius in De purgatorio (Rome 1655) 336—
souls—ed. |
530.
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EUSTRATIOS (martvr). See Five MARTYRS OF

SEBASTEIA.

EUSTRATIOS OF NICAEA, philosopher and
theologian, pupil of JoOHN ItaLos; Hl. ca.1100. Eu-
stratios was not condemned m 1082 with his teacher
but was promoted by Alexios [. He supported the
emperor in his controntation with LEo oF CHAL-
CEDON, became otkoumentkos didaskalos ca.1115/16

(Darrouzes, Ecclés. 306, Ir.2) and metropolitan ot

Nicaca. With John PHoOurNES Eustratios partici-
pated i the dispute against Peter GROSSOLANO.
In 1114 he polemicized 1in Philippopolis against
the Armenians. Lustratios commented on ARIS-
ToTLE and proclaimed the importance of logic for
theology: even Christ, he wrote, argued with the
help of Aristotehan svllogisms (P. Joannou, REB
10 [19r2] 34.22—29). Eustratios developed the
concept of the universalia as pure “names,” whereas
he regarded only the individual as existing. Ac-
cordingly Eustratos stressed the limitauons of
art, asserting that the arust could not present
the substance, but only the appearance of men
and anmimals (Demetrakopulos, infra, p.132.9—24);
heavenly beings, such as angels, could be painted
only symbolically. In his polemic against the FiL10-
QUE, LFustratios, like Phournes, considered the Lo-
gos and the Holy Spirit as the hands ot God the
Father (Demetrakopulos, pp. 68.29—6g.1, g5.5—

), and 1n his polemics against the Armenians he
cmphasized the human nature of the incarnated
Logos. In 1117 he was accused of heresy: the
major charge alleged was his sharp distinction
between the divine Logos and Christ incarnated
as a slave. Although Alexios I and Patr. John IX
(1111—94) wried 10 rescue Eustrallos, i1ie wds con-
demned and forced to abdicate, despite his asser-
ton that the accusation was based on unfinished
drafts stolen from him. Rehabilitated after his
death, Eustratios was cited as an authority at the
council of 1157.

ED. A. Demetrakopulos, Ekklesiastike bibliotheke, vol. 1

(Lewpzig 1866; rp. Hildesheim 1g65) 47—198. P. Joannou,
“Die Definition des Seins bei Eustratios von Nikaia,” BZ 47

(1954) 365—68. Seec hist in Tusculum-Lexthon 246,
Lrr. P. Joannou, “Der Nominalismus und die mensch-

liche Psvehologie Christi,” BZ 47 (1g54) 369—78. Idem, “Le

A. Aleksidze, “Un traité polémique anu-Laun en version
georgienne,” Trudy Thilisskogo Universiteta 162 (14975) 111—
29. 5. Gukova, "Kosmograhcesky) traktat Evstrauja Nikej-
skogo.” VizVrem 47 (1980) 145—50. -AK.

EUTHERIOS (Evfepios), bishop ot Tvana and
theologian; died "lyre after 434. At the Council
of Ephesus in 491 Eutherios supported his triend
NESTORIOS and by 439 wrote a treatise conven-
tionally named Antilogia, or Refutations of Varioi.
Propositions—a sharp pamphlet agamnst Cyrir ol
Alexandria and his tollowers. This survived
two versions—a shorter and a longer; the MY
tradition 1dentitied the author as ATHANASIOS Of
Alexandria. By the time Photios read the text in
the gth C., 1t was attributed to THEODORET OF
CYRRHUS, but Severus of Antioch 1in the 6th C.
knew 1t as a work ot Eutherios. Eutherios attacked
those who tollowed the opinion of the multitude
and were satushed with their faith without analyz-
ing Scripture; he defended the concept of two
natures, stressing the existence of humanity in

Christ and the reality of his sutfering; he argued

that those who deny the human nature of the
Saviour do harm to mankind (par.17).

Five of Euthenos’s letters (to John of Antioch,
Alexander of Hierapolis, Theodoret of Cyrrhus,
etc.) are preserved 1n a Laun translation. Euthe-
rios mentions his Refutation of Cyril in his letter to

John.

ED. and LT, CPG 4, nos. bi147—54. M. Tetz, Fine Antilogee
des Futherios von Tyana (Berlin 1964). G. Ficker, Eutherios
von Tyana (Leipag 1908). ~T.E.G.

EUTHYMIOS, patriarch of Constantinople (IFeb.?
go7—May? g12); born Seleukeia 1n Isauria ca.834.
died proasteron Agathou, on the Bosporos, 4/5
Aug. 917. A monk trom his youth, kuthymios
sympathized with Prince Leo (the tuture Leo VI)
in his conflict with Basil I; after Basil’'s death Leo
appointed him hegoumenos ot a monastery in the
PsaMATHIA quarter of Constantinople, member
of the senate and synkellos, and made Euthymios
his spiritual director. Euthymios opposed Leo’s
“foreign” advisers (the Armenian Stylianos
ZAOUTZES, the Arab SaMmonas, and Italian NicHO-
LAS I MysTikoSs), and defended the interests of
the traditional court aristocracy. During the crisis
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over the TETRAGAMY OF lLeo VI, when !’atr. N1-
cholas sided with the Doukas family against Leo.
EFuthvmios continued to support th.t: f:m}q)cr()r;
ai‘ter’rLe() banished Nicholas, he appmm_c::_l‘ P:m_h}_,-'—
Hios as his successor. The patriarchate ol Futhy-
mios brought no peace. and Nicholas was l*cczill(j(l‘
trom exile—elther by Leo or, ill}lll(?dléltcl}" after
[.eco’s death, by Alexander. who banished Futhy-
mios to Agathou. L

The writings of Euthymios are insignificant:
SErmMons Orl the conception of St. Arma: ;-md.a
festal homily on the Virgm. Attribution ()E ftt;rt.;_un
works ascribed to Euthymios in some MSS 1s not
vet proved (C. van de \f’()t‘sp,lera’,g 1914} 45_21,:
A Ehrhard, BZ 24 [1924] 1861). I'he anonymous
vita of Euthymios, composed by a n'u_:tnk of Psa-
mathia after gg2 (D. Sophianos, FEBS 96 ‘[_1971]
28g—b), is one of the rlchﬁesl sources for t',h‘e:
pe;‘i()d trom the death of Basil I to the early ycars
of Constantine VI1I; unfortunately some secuons
of the MS are lost. A new {ragment has been
discovered by B. Flusin (I'M 9 [1985J 119_;5‘1).
On the other hand, the panegyric of E.'th]'l}-"ﬂ'll()s
by ARETHAS 1S conventional and provides only
l[imited data.

vn. Homilies on St. Anna and the Virgin—M. Juge, PO

y (1922) 469—K1- 126) 441-55-
. 5((:3 :(i) 433{5 ?*]uj;;n:fge (f}rﬁ*rialr}lzéﬁ ( ;’) {:(_i_. P. _Karliti‘.l—.Ha_?’TLe.r
(Brussels 1970). Russ. tr. A. Kazhdan in Dve vizantijskie
e Y e 128
{}”i}:{?kzé%zblei(r—);,ZQ)T?l ﬁlfgie, “La vie”cl.ﬂ les ocuvres
d’Euthvme ;:)atti'iar{:he de (_lt;mstan[]11();)1&,‘. EO .1(} (1;;)1 ;)2
g85~—g£:,, 43102, RegPrHr, !;-15{::. o, nos. b2p—29. J';qd]{
rouzes. DHGE 16 (1967) 581, AK.

EUTHYMIOS OF AKMONIA (in theme f‘)f Op-
sikion), theologian of first halt of_ 11th C.. whf_)
used to be confused with Euthymios Llf:';ABEN()b.
His biography is little known. I:uthymu:_)s states
‘hat as a boy, during the reign of Basil 11, .‘he
visited Akmonia with his mother because of a
lawsuit. Later he became a monk m the PFJRIB?_EP-
0s MONASTERY in Constantinople. He mentions
the death of Romanos 111 in 1034. Circa 105/0
Futhvmios sent a letter from Peribl.eptos to Ak-
onia to warn his fellow ciuzens against the men-
ace of the heretics who were called B()G()MILS In
the West (this is the hrst mention of tl?e term 1n
Byz. literature), but PHOUNDAGIAGITES 111 the Ak-
monia region; Euthymios was W()'I‘I"lﬂd that the
extreme asceticism ot the Bogognls r:nade t.l}(:lr
teaching attracuve to monks. It 1s quite [)1(_)5511.)1(:
that Ellﬂ]}-"l‘lli()s 1lso wrote the so-called first m-

vective against the Armenians, which was {o‘r-
merly attributed to the Fatholikos Tsaac or a certain

}()hn ol Nicaea.

3 } ; Ll I * Lo i h'
rn. Ficker, Phundag. 3-89, PG rgeinigy—1217. ,
Crr. Beck, Kirche g2t M. Loos. Dualist Heresy o the
1l & 197 VT —77 ic. “Phoundagi-
Middle Ages (Prague 1974) 6777 M. Jugice, . (*rumi[
AZILES ¢t Bogomiles,” EO 12 (140Y) L’ﬁ{‘{u. l- e,
1 s invectives contre les Armemens du "Catholicos Isaac,

1gRE ~ALK.
REB 14 (195b) 174794

EUTHYMIOS OF SARDIS, metropolitan ()1115;11"—
dis (ca.785—80%): saint; born ()le-ill"i:.l (on [ht i;f)n-
Ger of Lykaomia?) 754, died on island of St. An-
drew, near Cape AKkritas, 26) I')eFi. 391 (not 824 as
prex-'iously helieved). A leader of the l(l()N()-PHlLES,
Futhymios played an important role _1durmg I.h.('_?‘
Second Council of Nicaca 1n 78?’. Some years
later. he was accused by kmp. leﬁ*ph{;){"(}s | ()%
participation in the revolt of BARDANES "OURKOS
and was deprived of his see and exiled Lo the
sland of Pantellena near Sicily. ch'.(ralled h‘f)m
exile. he defended the veneration of wcons dtflrmg
the reigns of the lcom.}c-lasl, emperors },c(} }xldllid
Theophilos and was (WICC F)anlshtid. Suen 1@[1-
(ers ol Theodore of Stoudios o Euthymios sur-
vive. His vita wds written by Patr. METH()[)I()S l:
1 rhetorical panegyric by a certain Metrophanes
is also preserved. Methodios relates that F’UFhYH?‘
0s forced the young woman whom the f.ut,me
emperor Nikephoros | x«tzitltecl to Tn'lan'"}f 1{1_&) a
nunnery, thus kindling Nikephoros's ;-1111111()51'[)2.-
SOURCES. |. Gouillard, “La*vie ﬁd’Emh}/n}e deltu::l{,;éz
8a1),” TM 10 (1987) 1—101, v:.ru_h k~r-'~,l'1:' ,ﬁ: 1 dpl.ﬁll[l 1&; Lo
Lirlpl.ll)lishecl Life of F:ul_h}-'mlu? of Sar d115. Bodletanus L
dianus Graecus 69,” Traditio 26 (1974_:})_()3——1&;.
LT, BHG 2145—46. ). Parguire,:‘bamt. Futhyme et {;;.[E]
de Sardes.” EO 5 (1go1—02) 157-D1. ~AK.

FEUTHYMIOS THE GREAT, a f()u}ﬂder of cen-
obitic monasticism n Palestine: saint; born 1n
Melitene 476/7, died in his lavra near h]erusalﬁen;
00 Jan. 47%. Nobly born and d@dl(ﬁﬂt?d t(? (OC
from infancy, Euthymios became a priest La.?,gﬁ
n Melitene: Around 406 he went 1o P:;iilesupe,
where he met Theoktstos from Cappadocia (Ltlled
466), who became Euthymios’s ClOSf?St ::155(.)(:1::1[6.1
Circa 411 they settled 1m a cave, which sgrved as
church for the cenobitic monastery they founded
fter some hesitation (vita, ed. Schwartz, p.17.3):
here the Arab PHYLARCH Aspebetos cmwerte‘d to
Christianity. Leaving Theoktistos as head of the
numastcwi Euthymios wandered through Pales-

tine and organized monasteries 1 Marda and
Aristoboulias; then he built his lavra 5 km Irom
Theoktistos’s monastery; the church was dedi-
cated In 428/g. The lavra had 15 cells, where the
monks stayed during the week; on Saturday and

Sunday they gathered to eat m the refectory and

sleep in the dormitory. Euthymios remained neus-
tral during the first phase of the Nestorian dis-
pute; after the Council of Chalcedon of 451 he
sided with JuveNaL of Jerusalem, denounced his
rival Theodosios, and helped to win the support
of the empress Eudokia. CyRIL OF SKYTHOPOLIS
wrote Euthymios’s Lite.

Representation in Art. Generally depicted as a
balding old monk with a particularly long white
heard (sometimes tucked under hts belt), portraits
of Euthymios occur as early as the frescoes ot
Bawir and SAQ@Ara and wherever groups of des-
ert monks are included. The illustration of nine
events in the saint’s life adorns a parekklesion
(renovated m 14098) adjacent to the Church of St
DeMeTrIOS In Thessalonike; the tresco cycle be-
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includes valuable informaton about the revolt of
Bardas SKLEROS.

SOURCE. . Abuladze, Dzveli Kartult agrograp tulr Litera-
turis dzeglebi, vol. 2 (Thihs1 1967) 48—100. Lat. tr. P. Peeters,
“Historres monastiques géorgiennces, AB 36—-37 (1g17—14
| 1g22]) 5-68.

L. larchoisvih, Georg Lit. 126—54. ]. Letort m fvir
1:90—42. —ALK.

FUTHYMIOS THE YOUNGER, also called Eu-
thymios ot Thessalonike, samnt; baptusmal name
Niketas; born village ot Opso, Galatia 8249/4, died
island of Hiera 14/15 Oct. 8g8. Euthymios was
born to a well-to-do tamily (cupatrides) obliged to
give military service (straleir). He marrnied ku-
phrosyne, also ol prosperous background, and
fathered a daughter, Anastaso. In 841/2 he left
his family and fled to Bithynian Olympos to be-

come a monk. He traveled much: twice to Athos,
to Thessalonike, to the 1sland of Neol, and else-
where. He ascended a column (stylos) at least twice
and ended his lite as a hermit 1n a cave; never-

WHE hefore the saint’s c(mccptiml and ends with
his death, cmphasizing his role as a ministrant of
the church and his activity in bapuzing Aspebetos

theless, the cenobitic monastery was his 1deal, and
he tried to establish order among dispersed mo-

(‘'T. Gouma-Peterson, ArtB 58 [1476] 168-39).

SOURCE. K. Schwartz, Kynllos von Skyvthopolis (Leipag 1489)
qa—85. Fr. tr. A.-]. Festugiere, Les moines de Palestine (Pars

1462) 55—144.

Liv. BHG 647-6x0d. S. Vailhé, Samt FEuthyme le Grand
moine de Palestine (376—473) (Paris 1goqg). Mourniki, Nea Mon
11661, ]. Boberg, LCT 6:201-03. ]. Noret, “A propos des

Vies de saint Euthyme, abbe¢,” AB 104 (1986) 453—5

5
—'f’\.}{.. 1\1 . PS

EUTHYMIOS THE IBERIAN, saint, also known
as Euthymios Mtac’mindeli (“of the Holy Moun-
tain”); born Georgia between 955 and gbo, died
Constantinople, 14 May 1028. Son of John the
[berian and cofounder of the monastery of IVERON
on Athos, Euthymios served as supciion o
1005 10 1019. He contributed much to the trans-
lation ot Greek theological and hagilographical
works into Georgian (lists of these translations are
found 1n his Life and in the Testament ot his
father); some sources also ascribe to him transla-
tions from Georgian imto Greek, including Bak-
LAAM AND lToasaprH—the latter 1s, however, ques-
tionable. The typikon written by Euthymios for his
monastery 1s lost, but 1t 1s cited m his Life. The
Lite of Euthymios and his father was written in
Georgian by GEORGE MT ACMINDEL] ca.1045 and

nastic settlers on Athos. Circa 864 Euthymios be-
came a deacon (D. Papachryssanthou suggests that
he was a priest) i order to arrange liturgical
services for Athonite hermits; ca.870 he converted
the rumnous Church ot St. Andrew at Peristerat,
cast ot Thessalonike, into a monastery. In a sense,
his acuvity foretold and prepared the way for
ATHANASIOS OF ATHOS.

Futhymios’s Life was written by his disciple Basil,
tonsured ca.875 (erroneously 1dentihed by Porfiry
Uspensky with an archbishop of Thessalonike).
His eyewitness account has many chronological
indications {(not always accurate). Basil persistently
stresses the importance of manual labor tor monks.
He mentions Arab raids on Athos and surround-
ing areas but 1s quite uninterested m events in

L

O] 15t;;111l-ii1l.;l)it:.

kD, L. Pett, “Vie et oftice de St Euthyme le Jeune”
ROC S (1go3) 55-205, also i BHO 5 (1904) 14-51.

L1r. BHG 655, Do Papachryssanthou, “La Vie de saimt
Futhyme le Jeune et la métropole de Thessalomgue a la
[in du IXY et au début du X siedde,” REB 2 (1g74) 225—

15 -AK.

EUTOKIOS (Evrokios), commentator on mathe-
matical works: born Ascalon ca.480. A contem-
porary of AMMONIOS and ANTHEMIOS OF | RALLES,
Futokios was actuive i Alexandria and perhaps
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Constantinople in the early 6th C. He 1s also
known to have lectured on philosophy. Eutokios
wrote commentaries on three works of Ar-
CHIMEDES—On the Measurement of a Circle, On the
Sphere and the Cylinder, and On Plane Equilibna.
The first two of these commentaries were used by
[SIDORE OF MILETUS, the last two were translated
into Latin by WiLLiAM OF MOERBEKE at Viterbo 1n
late 1269. Eutokios also wrote a commentary on
books 1—4 of the Conics of Apollonios ot Perge
that is dedicated to Anthemios. Finally 1t has been
persuasively argued by J. Mogenet (L introduction
a U'Almageste [Brussels 1956] 22—34) that Eutokios
was also the author of the Introduction to Ptolemy’s
Great Composilion, which was originally the scholia
to book 1 of the Almagest to which he refers in his
commentary on the On the Sphere and the Cylinder.
The Introduction seems to have been used by
GEORGE TRAPEZOUNTIOS for his Introduction of 1451
(]. Monfasani, Collectanea Trapezuntiana [Bing-
hamton, N.Y., 1984] 674, 6871).

Futokios was not a mathematician of any orig-
inality but did understand almost all ot the tech-
nical material that he commented on. He also
preserves a number of solutions by carlier math-
ematicians whose works are no longer available to

us.

Ep. Commentaries—Archimedis opera omnia, ed. J.L. Hei-
berg, E. Stamatis, vol. g (Leipzig 1g72). Archimede, ed. C.
8 Ol 3 Py 197= ¢ |
Mugler, vol. 4 (Paris 1972), with Fr. tr. Apollona Perguer
quae Graece exstant, ed. J.L. Heiberg, vol. 2 (Leipzig 1893)

168—-301.
vit. 1. Bulmer-Thomas, DSB 4:488—91. Wilson, Scholars
451, 80, -D.P.

EUTROPIOS (Evrpomios), favorite of Arkadios;
born near the Persian fronter, died Chalcedon
Aug.? 399. An emancipated slave and eunuch, he
entered the service of Theodosios I and became
the guardian of the young Arkadios. With the
support of StiLicHo, Eutropios removed RUFINUS
and replaced him as the most powerful hgure n
the empire, first as praepositus sacr cubicult (from
a95), then as patrikios (398) and consul (399)—
both titles never previously awarded to eunuchs.
He granted privileges to the Jews (esp. merchants)
and secured the support of the church by appomnt-
ing JouN CHRYSOSTOM as bishop of Constantino-
ple and by issuing ordinances against heretics and
pagans. Eutropios successtully commanded an
army against the Huns who invaded Armenia in

4¢77/8. He nevertheless excited hatred by his ava-
rice, by demoting and condemning respected of-
ficials, by abolishing the church’s right ot asylum,
by disrupting the alliance with Sualicho when he
supported the revolt of GiLpo, and by showing
contempt toward Gothic mercenaries (esp. l'ri-
giciLb and then GaiNas). In 999 Eutropios finally
managed o offend the empress Lupoxia, who
dismissed him. Fearing for his life, the eunuch
ed to Hagia Sophia. Chrysostom, in a brillant
speech, requested imperial mercy tor the tormer
consul. Eutropios was nevertheless exiled to Cy-
prus, then recalled and executed. His acts and
honors were nullified by an edict of 17 Aug. 399.
The sources (Eunapios, Zosimos, Claudian, ctc.)
describe Eutropios in extremely negauve terms.

Lit. PLRE 2:440-—44. Demougeot, Unité 162—234. S.
Dopp, Zeitgeschichte in Dichtungen Claudians (Wiesbaden 1g30)
159—74. A.S. Kozlov, "Bor’ba mezdu politiceskoj oppozicie)
i pravitel'stvom Vizanun v 395—=399 g ADSV 13 (1976)
74—79. - T.E.G.

EUTROPIUS, Latin historian and, according to
the Souda, a sophist; born Bordeauxr 4th C. Al-
though there is some discussion about his
identity and career, Eutropius apparcntly held
a string of high otfices under various emperors:
magister epistularum (before 861), magister me moriae
(369), proconsul of Asia (371-72), practorian pre-
fect (Illyricum, 880-81), and consul (in 387). Both
Symmacuus and LiBanios addressed letters to
him in the period 387—go. In 3463 he was one of
several historians to accompany the emperor ju-
LiaN on his ill-fated Persian expedition. Eutropius
composed a breviary of Roman history In ten
books from 759 B.C. to Valens™ accession n 304
[t is conventonal in opinions, sober in subject
matter, and clear in language. His silence on
Christianity does not prove him a pagan, as some
believe, as such reticence is a stylistic atfectation
of many late Roman historians. Eutropius’s book
became accessible to the Byz. through the Greek
translations of Paionios, a pupil of Libamos (..
Baftetti, BNJbb g [1922] 15—36), and ol Capito
[ycius in Justinian I's ume.

ED. Futropi Breviaraom ab urbe condita, ed. (. Santin
(Leipaig 1979).

e, HLW. Bird, “Eutropius: s Late and Career,” Echos
du Monde Classique/Classical Views 32 s 7 (1G88) 51—60.
D). T'ribolis, Eutropius historicus kai hot Hellenes metaphrasia
tou Breviarium ab wbe condita (Athens 1g.41). -B.B.

EUTYCHES (Evrvxms), monk and archimandrite
of a suburban Constantinopolitan monastery (from
410); born ca.g7o, died after 451 or even 454 (D.
Suernon, DPAC 1:1307). An ardent opponent of
NESTORIOS, kutyches was a staunch supporter of
CyriL of Alexandria; he defended the interests
of Alexandria at the court of Theodosios I, ex-
ercising influence there due to his connections
with the eunuch Chrysaphios, his godson. Devel-
oping Cynl’'s 1deas, Eutyches launched the con-
cept of MoNoPHYSITISM. THEODORET OF CYRRHUS
attacked him anonymously in the Eranistes, and
Eusebios, bishop of Dorylaion, accused him of
heresy in 448. At his trial later that year, Eutyches
denied that Christ had two natures after the In-
carnation; he refused to acknowledge even the
hypostatical union of two natures in Christ and
to accept that Christ was consubstantial (homoou-
stos) with mankind. Patr. FLAvIAN condemned him
on 22 Nov. 448, a condemnation subsequently
supported by Pope Leo I. Eutyches, however, won
the day at the “Robber” Council of EPHESUS In
449 when Flavian was deposed. The death of
Theodosios 11 was a heavy blow for Eutyches: he
was deposed and exiled to a site not far from
Constantinople. Pope Leo, in a letter of g June
451, 1nsisted on Eutyches’ banishment to a more
remote place. His subsequent tate is unknown.

ED. CPG 3, nos. 6937-40. P. Ananman, “L’'opuscolo di
kutichio, patriarca di Costantinopoli, sulla “Distinzione della
hatura e della persona,” in Armeniaca. Mélanges d'études
arméniennes (Venice 1g6g) 316—-82, with Ital. tr.

LIT. A. van Roey, DHGE 16 (1967) 87—g1. E. Schwartz,
Der Prozess des Eutyches (Munich 1g929). R. Draguet, “La

christologie d’Eutycheés d'aprés les Actes du synode de
Flavien,” Byzantion 6 (1931) 441—57. -A.K.

EUTYCHIOS, patriarch of Constantinople (Aug.
r52—between 22 and g1 Jan. 565; 2 Oct. 5776
Apr. 582) and saint; born Phrygian village of
Theros/Theion 512, died Constantinopie; feast-
day 6 Apr. His father was a lieutenant of BELI-
SARIOS (PG 86:2281BC). Educated in Constanti-
r_nople, Eutychios became a monk and then katholikos
(t.e., superior of all the monks) in the metropolis
of Amaseia (col. 22g6AB). Justinian I selected him
to succeed MENAS as patriarch, since Eutychios
supported the emperor’s position in the dispute
about the THREE CHAPTERS. Eutychios presided
over the Council of Constantinople in 559 and
dedicated Hagia Sophta after its restoration. Prob-
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ably by 558 relations between Eutychios and Jus-
tinian had begun to deteriorate; the emperor urged
both him and Belisarios to attend a silentium that
investigated the case of some subordinates of Be-
lisarios who were involved in a plot (Theoph.
288.11—15). The patnarch’s opposition to
APHTHARTODOCETISM aroused Justinian’s anger,
and the emperor exiled him to Amaseia, replacing
him with Joun 11l ScHoLASTIKOS; after the latter’s
death Eutychios was restored by Justin 11. Euty-
chios had a theological discussion with the future
pope GREGORY I on the question of the resurrec-
tion of the flesh.

Of his works (on Origenism, against the Mon-
ophysite interpretation of the Trisagion, etc.) little
has survived excepting titles. His pupil Eustratios
wrote the vita of Eutychios, full of biblical and
patristic allusions; 1t contains some data on Chos-
roes I's mnvasion, and some miracles worked by
Eutychios are of interest for cultural history. Thus
the patriarch healed a young mosaicist who had
been njured by a demon after he was forced to
destroy a mosaic in a private house in Amaseia
on which the story of Aphrodite was depicted (PG
30:2333D-2940B). Eustratios called his hero “the
archiereus of the otkoumene” (col.2281A), an early
case of the use of this title.

SOURCE. Vita by Eustratios—PG 86:2273—239o0.

LIT. RegPatr, fasc. 1, nos. 244—49g, 260-63. Beck, Kirche

380. Laurent, Corpus 5.1, no.1. R. Janin, DHGE 16 (1967)
041. -A K.

EUTYCHIOS, exarch of Ravenna (ca.728—ca.751).
A eunuch of patrician rank, Eutychios was sent
by Leo III to Italy after the murder of the exarch
Paul, probably to remove Pope GREGORY II for
opposing the emperor’s Iconoclasm (Anastos, “Leo
III's Edict” 26—g1; D. Miller, MedSt 36 [1974]
102—05). Eutychios went first to Naples and un-
iuccessfully attempted to have Gregory and the
Koman nobles murdered. He then approached
the LomBARDS and agreed to help King Liutprand
gain Spoleto and Benevento in exchange for aid
against Gregory. When they arrived in Rome
(7297), however, the pope won over Liutprand,
who reconciled Eutychios and Gregory. Eutychios
apparently stayed in Rome, tor shortly thereafter
(7307) Gregory gave him troops against Tiberius
Petasius. The sources do not mention Eutychios
further by name, but he is assumed to have been
exarch until the l.ombards’ capture of Ravenna
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ca.751. It so, he was the exarch who sought refuge
and help in Venice in the late 730s, when the
Lombards first took Ravenna; entreated by Pope
GreGORY 111, the Venetians recaptured the city
and returned it to Byz. control. So, too, Eutychios
would have been the exarch who petiioned Pope
ZACHARIAS in the early 740s to dissuade Liutprand
from attacking Ravenna.

L. C. Diehl. Etudes sur ladministration byzantine dans

Pexarchat de Ravenne (Paris 1888). T. Hodgkin, Italy and Her

Invaders (600—-744), vol. 6 (Oxford 1916) 487-98. J.'T.
Hallenbeck, “The Roman-Byzantine Reconciliation ot 728:

Genesis and Significances,” BZ 74 (1981) 29—41.
-P.A H.

EUTYCHIOS (painter). See MI1CHAEL (ASTRAPAS)
AND EUTYCHIOS.

EUTYCHIOS OF ALEXANDRIA, known in Ar-
2bic as Sa<id ibn Batriq (i.e., “patriarch”); Melkite
patriarch of Alexandria (from 22 Jan. g35); born
17 Aug. 877, died Fustat 11 May 940. A learned
physician, Eutychios 1s best known for the Annals
that go under his name, a chronography on the
Byz. model written n Arabic and extending from
the age of Adam to the year g3s. The form n
which the Annals of Eutychios has been published
in modern times is the result of numerous edito-
rial expansions by later Melkite writers. A notable
feature of the Annals, in the accounts of the years
“fter the rise of Islam, 1s the coordination of the
reigns of the caliphs and ot the Oriental patn-
archs with the reigns of the patriarchs and em-
perors of Byz. The Annals report important events
in the history of Byz., such as the so-called MOE-
cuian CONTROVERsY in the time of Constantine
VI, and they propose an eccentric account of
[coNOCLASM by representing it solely as an over-
reaction to the abuses of certain iconophiles on
the part of Emp. Theophilos (Griffith, “Apolo-
getics in Arabic” 154—90).

A number of other Christian Arabic works are
assigned to Eutychios, most importantly a long
apologetic treatise, The Book of the Demonstration.
It is now clear, however, that this and other texts
attributed to him were not written by Eutychios.

en. Annales. ed. L. Cheikho, 2 vols. (Beirut-Paris 1QOO—
og). Lat. tr. PG 111:907—1150. Excerpts—Das Annalenwerk.
ed. M. Breydy, 2 vols. (Louvain 1985), with Germ. tr. The

Book of the Demonstration, ed. P. Cachia, 4 vols. (Louvan
1gbo—61), with Eng. tr. by W. M. Watt.

Lir. M. Brevdy, Etudes sur Sa‘td ibn Batrig el ses sources
(Louvain 198g). L.V. Isakova, “K voprosu o chronike Ev-
tichija 1 ec rukopisjach,” VizVrem 44 (1983) 112—10.
-S.H.G.

EVAGRIOS PONTIKOS (Evaypros [lovrikos),
monastic writer; born Ibora, Pontos, ca.345, died
Egypt 399. He was ordained anagnostes by Basil
the Great and deacon by GREGORY OF NAZIANZOS,
who was also his teacher. In 380 he accompanied
Gregory to Constantinople, where he attained fame
as a preacher; a scandalous love affair, however,
soon forced his departure. Having been received
by Melania the Elder at Jerusalem, in 383 Lva-
grios embraced the monastic life in Egypt, living
'n Nitria and Kellia. He associated with MAKARIOS
tuE GREAT and Makarios of Alexandria (G. Bunge,
Irénikon 56 [1983] 215—27, 323—60) and sup-
ported himselt as a calligrapher. Evagrios also
composed his works on the monastic life during
his sojourn in the Egyptian desert.

Evagrios followed ORIGEN, accepting his idea of
the preexistence of souls as pure intellectual beings
that assumed flesh and became sinful but are to
he reconstituted in angelic shape (apokatastasis)
and unified with God. Jesus Christ was the single
spiritual being who did not fall away from the
Logos, although he remained united to the flesh.
Asceticism was for Evagrios the main path to
salvation. He developed the concept of “practical”
behavior, which he interpreted not as the “active”
but the anachoretic life; its major purpose was
the struggle against eight wicked logismot, or sinful
desires, namely gluttony, fornicaton, avarice, grief,
wrath, torpor, vainglory, and arrogance. Cleansed
of these logismot the prous man would be able to
contemplate the created world and divine wis-
dom.

After Evagrios was condemned for Origenism
in 559, many of his works were lost; some are
preserved under the name of NEILOS OF ANKYRA,
some in Syriac, Armenian, Laun, and other trans-
lations. Nevertheless his concept of practical be-
havior, his list of eight logismoi, and his aphoristic
style as well as the literary genre of spiritual cen-
turia (short catechetical units) or CHAPTERS influ-
enced subsequent monastic literature, for ex-
ample, CASSIAN, PALLADIOS, and later SYMEON THE

THEOLOGIAN.

ED. Traié pratique ou le moine, ed. A. & C. Gullaumont,
o vols. (Paris 1g71), with Fr. tr. The Praktikos: Chapters on

Prayer, tr. ].k. Bamberger (Spencer, Mass., 1970). Syriac
x'{fl"til(":lﬂ—-f.‘d. A. Guillaumont, Les six centuries des “Kf’p}z;’dam
gnostica” (Paris 1g58), with Fr. tr.

LIT. W. Frankenberg, Fuagrius Ponticus (Berlin 1g12)
A. Guillaumont, “Un philosophe au désert: Evagre le Pon-
tigue,” RHR 181 (1972) 29—56. Idem, Les “Kephalaia gﬁm—
tica” d’Fvagre le Pontigue (Paris 1962). “B.B.. A.K.

EVAGRIOS SCHOLASTIKOS, ecclesiastical his-
torian; born Epiphaneia in Coele Syria ca.5g6,
died after 594. Evagrios was a lawyer (SCH()‘L:%S-
TIKOS) at Antioch, also holding some probably
honorary administrative otfices. His Church H z'smri‘
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and numbered. The second part, known as the
SYNAXARION (wrongly as the menologion), hists the
LE(:T'IONS tor each day of the year from 1 Sept.,
providing the full Gospel passage unless it already
appears earlier in the volume. The Gospel lections
tor feasts that fall on a fixed date in the church
CALENDAR are select; those of the movable, tem-
poral cycle, which varies depending on the date
ol Ekaster, are semicontinuous, 1.e., read more or
less in the order in which they occur in the Bible
text, In the latter cycle, each Gospel 1s associated
with a partcular period of the year: John, the

covers 1n six books the years 431-r94, using both
secular and ecclesiastical sources. Photios (Bibl.,
cod.2g) thought him an undistinguished stylist,
but soundly orthodox and commendably inter-
ested 1n the history of images. A Chalcedonian in
theology, he treats the Council of 451 at length,
but 1s compromising toward MoNoOPHYSITISM. His
secular narrative emphasizes the virtues and
achievements of Marcian, Tiberios I, and Maur-
ice. A certain parochialism, however, results in
more space bemg given to the attairs of Antrocu
(esp. the career of Patr. Gregory [570—gg]) than
to Constantinople. His style is conventionally rhe-
torical, but not excessively poetic, and he eclecti-
cally uses pagan and Christian models (V. Caires,
ByzF' 8 [1982] 2g—50). Overall estimates vary widely,
often criticizing him for credulity, but his eyewit-
ness accounts, sifting of sources, citation of doc-
uments from the archives of the Antiochene pa-

t‘.riiarchate, and inclusion of bibliography make his
history invaluable.

ED. Ecclesiastical History, ed. ]J. Bidez, L. Parmentier
(ljf)ndon 1898; rp. Amsterdam 1964); Fr. tr. A.]. Festu-
giere, Byzanition 45 (1975) 187—488. ‘

LIT. .P. Allen, Evagrius Scholasticus the Church Historian
(Louvain 1g81). -B.B

EVANGELION (ebayyéhiov), cvangcliary, the Dyz.

period trom Easter to Pentecost; Matthew, from
Pentecost to the Exaltation of the Holy Cross (14
Sept.); Luke, tfrom then unul the beginning of
Lent; Mark, throughout Lent.

Usually included in MSS of the evangelion are
the Twelve Passion Gospels read at Good Friday
orthros. 'These are a composite series of harmo-
nmzed readings from the tour Gospels, of Palestin-
lan origmn, arranged to recount in chronological
sequence the events of Jesus’ passion and death.

Lectionary [Illustration. FEvangelia are fre-
quently adorned with EVANGELIST PORTRAITS; fur-
ther figural 1illustration, which i1s relatively rare,
may comprise headpieces, smaller tramed or un-
framed pictures near the appropriate lection,
marginal illustrations, and inhabited initals. In
the most sumptuously illustrated evangelia the syn-
axarion section 1s also illustrated; these MSS date
primarily between the 1oth and 12th C.

T ELC Colwell, D.W. Riddle, Prolegomena to the Study
Uf ifflf’ Lectionary Text of the Gospels (Chicago 1933). Y. Burmns,

I'he Greek Manuscripts connected by their Lection System
m‘th! the Palestinian Syriac Gospel Lectionaries,” Studia
B lica2[=] _fmma( for the Study of the New Testament=, supp.|
(1980) 13—28. W.C.. Braithwaite, “T'he Lection-System of
Fhe (.,odi_cx Mac;—:'domanus,”]ThSr. 5 (1904) 265~-74. 5. Tsuj
in Hluminated Greek MSS 54—39. K. Weitzmann, Byzantine

Liturgical Psalters and Gospels (L.ondon 1g80), pts. VIII, X,
X1, XII, XIV. ~RET.AC

Gospel LECTIONARY, used chiefly at Eucharist. The
evangelion contains only those Gospel passages that
are actually read. The first part has the Gospel
LECTIONS for the mobile cycle, in liturgical order
k]‘ohn, Matthew, Luke, Mark. [t must not be con-
fuged with-the tetraevangelion (see GospPEL B0OOK),
which contains the complete text of the four Gos-
pﬁels, arranged exactly as they are in the New
Testament, but with the beginning and end of
each passage to be read indicated in the margin

EVANGELIST PORTRAITS, found throughout
Byz. art, are prominently represented in the PEN-
DENTIVES below the domes of churches, on the
TEMPLON, on the EpIrapHIOS, and esp. in MSS,
whﬁjre they are the most commonly illustrated
subject. In physical type, the older, gray-haired
MATTHEW and JoHN contrast with the younger,
dark-haired Mark and Luke. In MSS, they are
rarely represented standing; they are usually
seated, and depicted as writing, meditating, reach-
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FvANGELIST PorTRAITS. Portrait of St. John the kvan-
gelist 1n a Gospel book (Athens, gr. 57, tol.265v); ] Ith

C. National Library, Athens.

ing forward to a lectern, dipping their pens in an
inkwell, or occasionally erasing a text or sharp-
ening their quills. The evangelists write on a codex
or roll, usually in Greek, but, in the 13th C.,
sometimes in Latin. Often shown before architec-
tural backgrounds, they are surrounded by lec-
terns and desks with writing paraphernalia. They
may be framed by arches and accompanied by
illustrations of the liturgical feast at which the
beginning of each Gospel was read. From ca.1000,
John is depicted dictating to his assistant Procho-
ros, and, less frequently, Peter and Paul instruct

Mark and Luke, respectively. The inclusion of

FVANGELIST SYMBOLS 1s rarer than in the Laun

West. The importance and ubiquity of evangelist
portraits was such that other authors (e.g., Davib,

the church fathers, hymnographers) were com-

monly represented in the same manner.

uir. H. Hunger, K. Wessel, RBK 2 (1968) 452—507.
Nelson, Preface & Miniature 75—91. 1. Spatharakis, The Left-
Handed Evangelist: A Contribution to Palaeologan Iconography

(London 1988). —R.S.N.

EVANGELIST SYMBOLS. The four beasts (Z0-
pia) of Ezekiel 1:10—man, lion, ox, eagle—were
associated from the 2nd C. onward with the tour
Evangelists of the New Testament. In Byz. art,
thev most often surround Christ in Majesty. Thus
theil first appear projecting from the MANDORLA
of the vouthful Christ in the apse mosaic at Ho-
sios Davip in Thessalonike. In several 1oth-
through 11th-C. Cappadocian apses showing the
Prophetic Vision, the symbols accompany a ma-
ture Christ: labeled with the words intoned 1 the
liturgy before the TRISAGION, the symbols link the
Christ of the image with the revealed Christ of
the liturgy. In various Gospel frontspieces, thq
surround the MajesTAS DOMINT, echoing certain
Gospel prefaces that explain the existence (.)f four
Gospels by referring to the four beasts crying the
glory of “him who sits upon the Cheru_blm.” 'In
some Gospel books, each Evangelist is paired W'lth
a symbol. The pairing of symbols and Evangelists
varies from book to book throughout the 11th—
12th C. Only with a late 12th-C. set of verses

found in eight DECORATIVE STYLE Gospels d?es

the pairing standard in the West and in Armenian

art appear: man/Matthew, lion/Mark, ox/ Luke, ea-

gle/John. Possibly through Western influence, this

pairing becomes customary in Palaiologan art.
Lit. |. Latontaine-Dosogne, “Théophanies-Visions aux-

quelles participent les prophetes dans I'art byzantun apres
la restauration des images,” in Synthronon 135-43. Nelson,

Preface & Miniature 15—53, 10g—18. -A.W.C.

EVARISTOS, mid-10th-C. deacon and librarian
(bibliophylax), author of a letter addressed to CON-
STANTINE VII PORPHYROGENNETOS, “born in the
purple silk.” The letter 1s preserved only in Ara-
bic. The emperor had commanded Evaristos to
produce a history of the saints “in easy language.”
In his letter Evaristos informs the ruler that he
has sketched biographies of the saints, established
their dates, and verified the records. Evaristos’s
compilation, now lost, was probably a step toward
the comprehensive work by SymeEoN METaA-

PHRASTES.

Ep. A.S. Lewis, M.D. Gibson, Forty-one Facsimales of Dated
Christian Arabic MSS (Cambridge 1907) 272f (with Eng. tr.).
LiT. Ehrhard, Uberlieferung, 1.1:24, n.1. -AK.

EVE. See ApaM AND LEVE.
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EVERYDAY LIFE, in the broad sense, en-
compasses the entirety of Byz. culture: thus, T.
Talbot Rice’s book (infra) includes sections on the
imperial court, church, administration, army, etc.
In the narrow sense, everyday life is ordinary
human activity and comprises diet and costume,
BEHAVIOR and superstitions, ENTERTAINMENT,
housing, and FURNITURE. The subject 1s poorly
studied and sources are limited: historiography,
rhetoric, and liturgical texts are not very helptul,
although they are the best known writings; ar-
chaeology provides some scattered data; hagiog-
raphy, documents, and letters offer only small
nuggets of information (P. Magdalino, BS 48 [1987]
28—98). The content of mural and book illustra-
non 1s of mixed evidential value: the costumes,
gestures, and attitudes of protagonists in sacred
iconography appear to be conventional and often
antique, yet peripheral details in both urban and
rural scenes may well reflect current circum-
stances.

While daily life in late antuquity was municipally
oriented and situated primarily 1n open spaces,
Byz. funneled 1ts energy mside closed buildings.
A comparison of two great vitae, those of SYMEON
ofF EMEsA (6th C.) and BaAsiL THE YOUNGER (10th
C.), reveals the change: Symeon 1s depicted in the
streets and squares, Basil within the houses of his
supporters. Public life did not totally disappear—
some processions and feasts continued to be held
in public—but 1t was significantly contracted: the
THEATER ceased to exist, religious services dis-
pensed with many outdoor liturgical ceremonies,
even races and circus games tended to be replaced
by carNivaLs and by spORTS and competitions,
such as polo and tournaments, which were on a
reduced scale and socially restricted. The shift
from reading aloud to silent reading, the adoption
of silent prayer, the abandonment of public re-
pentance, the playing of quiet board camEes like
cHess—all these belong to the same phenomenon
of “privatization” of everyday life.

With the exception of churches, there was no
new constructton of public buildings in Byz. towns,
and the regular city planning of antiquity, with
squares, porticoes, and wide avenues, was re-
placed by a chaotic maze of narrow streets and
individual habitats. The HousEs of the nobility
(villas or mansions) also lost their orderly arrange-
ment, which was replaced by a group of irregu-
larly shaped rooms, bedchambers, terraces, and
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workshops; also abandoned was their openness to
nature in the form of the ATRrum—with its implu-
vium, inner garden, and fountain—or naturalistic
Hoor mosaics. Houses became darker, and the
shift in LIGHTING from lamps to candles after the
7th C. contributed as well to this change.

The increased use of TABLES and of the wWRITING
DESK Influenced various habits—trom reading and
writing (including the format of the BOOK) to
dining and games. 'The BED as the symbol of the
most private aspect of datly life became consis-
tently distinct tfrom CcHAIRS or stools, which were
used for more social occasions. Pottery (see CE-
rRAMICS) grew more uniform and less decorated
than in antiquity; it served primarily the private
needs of the family, whereas imperial BANQUETS
used gold and silver ware.

A respect for the human body determined the
form of ancient cosTtuME: the body was covered
only minimally and there was no fear of naked-
ness. Byz. costume, however, which began to adopt
the use of TROUSERS and sleeves, was a reaction
agamst the openness ot antiquity, and heavy cloaks
provided people with additional means of con-
cealment.

Patterns of food consumption evidently changed
as well: in the ordinary pieT, the role of BREAD
decreased, whereas MEAT, FISH, and CHEESE be-
came more 1mportant. Dining habits changed,
too, from a relaxed reclining to the more formal
sitting on chairs. While we can surmise that the
actual diet was not spare by medieval standards,
the predominantly monastic ideology of the Byz.
condemned heavy meals and praised ascetic ab-
SLemIousness.

Bathing habaits also changed: the public BaTHS,
which had served virtually as a club for well-to-
do Romans, almost disappeared and ancient bath-
houses were often transtormed into churches.
Provincial baths were few, located in log huts full
ot smoke coming 1{rom an open nearun.

The nuclear raMiLY was the crucial social unit
responsible for the production of goods, so that
hired workers (MisTHIOI) and even slaves (see
SLAVERY) were considered an extension of the
family; the education of children was also the
family’s responsibility. The family was limited to
a certain extent by the neighborhood, guild, or
village community; 1t was these MICROSTRUCTURES
that took charge of organizing rEasTs. WOMEN,
who indisputably played a decisive role in the
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houschold, were compelled to remain in a special
part of the house and to wear “decent” dress,
which served clearly to distinguish a matron tfrom
the PROSTITUTE, whose more revealing costume

the cosmos as consisting of an opposition of hght
and darkness. The core of the Christian solution

Is Augustine’s view that Adam’s original sin was
perpetrated contrary to nature (divine nature has

R X T ]
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table suttering of the covetous mdividual or, more
spectficatly, ot his “cevil eye.” In The Testament of
Solomon (ed. C.C. McCown [Leipzig 1922] 18.39)
one demon reports: “My power 1s annulled by the
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Ottomans i Europe during his lifetime. During
the 1360s-80s, he led many of the Turkish con-
quests i Byz. Thrace and Macedonia and cap-

tured Corinth 1in 1397. Evrenos himself acquired
vast estates, centered at Yenice-1 Vardar (mod.
Yiannitsa in northern Greece), the site of his fam-
ily tombs.

no evil in itself); original sin was committed not
due to human FREE WILL {(as was the view ot
PrIAGIANISM), but by the mysterious dispensation

Suggefﬁ[ed llTlII]OI“a] C(:)n(illﬁt. Ihe Ul'llt}‘r (){ T_hﬁ faII'llly Cngravcd inl;::lge 0{‘ the 198 uch_su [TEI*iI]g eve'”

was emphasized bv the custom of common meals | I o
; vir. . Russell, *"The Evil Eve in Early Byzantine Socai-

cty,” JOB 32.3 (1982) 539—48. -GV,

and by the father’s right to indoctrinate (some-
times with physical force) all the members ot his
small household.

Depictions of everyday life are rare as primary

of God, who knows how to transform evil into
good. John of Damascus, on the other hand, em-
phasized that any creation ot God was good, but

L T e N

EVLIYA CELEBI, Ottoman scholar, sipahi, and

Byz. views of Evrenos were typically negative.
Manuel 11, writing ca.140q, attributed to him an
‘s e L ER i . P e

unrivaled” hatred of Christians and extreme cru-

subjects in art, although many indications can be that both angels and mortals were autexousiol, that i_ traveler; born Istanbul 25 Mar. 1611, died Istan-  elty. Among Muslims, Evr |
gleaned from biblical images n MSS such as the s, granted freedom of choice to follow God’s law bul? 1684. Evliya was the author of thé terl—\-foiu111e his iwr().ﬂllg .1:1511111:,, LV_ICHOS o renowned for
OcTaTEUCHS where, for example, scenes of birth, or deviate from it; we are responsible tor our Seyahatname (Book of Travels), protessedly a de; | lsm-’ p%t}} And generosity

legal penalties, and activities such as threshing  wrongdoing, just as the criminal, not the judge, sciﬂiption with considerable elaborations ot Evliya's Lr. L Melikoff, B 2:720. 1 Uzungarsilt, 14 4:41 418
and various modes of transportation reﬂ‘ect Byz. is responsible tor a ielony' apd fleserves pumsh‘- extensive journeys and various sojourns through- —-S.W.R.
practice. A market scene appears in a fresco at  ment. John also drew a distinction between evil i out the Ottoman Empire and bé)f()rld, prima;il};

the Blachernai monastery in ArRTa which depicts
a procession of the Virgin Hodegetria. It shows
merchants displaying their merchandise in bas-
kets and on benches, fruit and beverage vendors,
and their customers. By contrast, ceramic house-
hold vesseLs made for everyday use, when they
do contain figural decoration of any sort, show
scenes from mythology, fable, or epic.

LiT. Ph. Koukoules, Byzantinon bios kat politismos, 6 vols.
(Athens 1g952—57). 1. Talbot Rice, Evervday Life in byzan-
tium (London—New York 1967). C. Mango, “Daily Life 1n
B}-'za.ntlm'n,”j()B 3}.1_(198.1) 397—5%; 32.1 (1982) 25257
G, Litavrin, Kak #ili vizantijey? (Moscow 1974). M.A. Polja-
kovskaja, A.A. Cekalova, Vizantya: byt ¢ nravy (Sverdlovsk
1g8q). He kathemerine zoe sto Byzantino (Athens 1989).
Kazhdan-Epstein, Change 74—83. Veyne, Private Life 285—
409, 551-641. G. Walter, La v quotidienne a Byzance au
siecle des Comnénes (Paris 1966). ~AK.. AC.

EVIL (kaxia). The core of the problem of evil 1s
how far responsibility for 1t can be attributed to
God. Late antiquity presented two diametrically
opposed concepts of evil. The dualistic systems of
GrosTICISM and MANICHAEANISM considered evil
as a “substance” warring with the good, symbol-
cally treated as a battle of darkness against light.
The material world is the realm of evil, created
by the inferior deity and contrasted to the divine
and heavenly world. In contrast, PROKLOS as-
sumed that evil had only a dependent existence
(parhypostasis) and was caused by manifold factors
such as weakness, lack of knowledge, or lack of
goodness; he criticized ProriNos, for whom evil
was an inherent quality of matter.

Christianity overcame the contradiction after
painful vacillations; ORIGEN, tor example, viewed

“by nature” (deviation from God’s law) and “ap-
parent” (subjectvely perceived) evil, that 1s, the
hardships and trials of life (including fasting, vig-
ils, etc.) that in fact contribute to our salvation.
Redemption from Adam’s sin was achieved by
Christ’s sacrifice and is continued in BAPTISM and
other sacraments. JoHN CHRYSOSTOM consistently
explains Christ’s sacrihce as propitiating the Fa-
ther and reconciling mankind with an angry God.
In Christian belief, the DEviL and his DEMONS are
the embodiment of evil; the mission of saints 1s
the battle against demons. Despite the symbolism
of light and darkness this struggle 1s not conceived
dualistically, since it evolves under God’s paternal
care and aims at the improvement of corrupted

human nature.

uit. F. Young, “Insight or Incoherencer: The Greek

Fathers on God and Evil,” JEH 24 (1973) 113-26. M. Erler
i Proklos Diadochos: Uber die Existenz des Bisen (Metsentheim
am Glan 1978) v—ix. H.G. Beck, Vorsehung und Vorherbestim-
mung in der theologischen Luteratur der Byzantiner (Rome

1937). -AK.

EVIL EYE, a popular amuletic image of the 4th—
Jth C. characterized by an eye surrounded by a
variety of threatening beasts and mstruments: lions,
snakes, scorpions, daggers, etc. Most often 1t 1S
found on a bronze pendant AMULET whose other
side bears the HoLy Riper. Amuletic inscriptions
against the evil eye, without a representation, are
also common (e.g., “the seal of Solomon holds the
evil eye"—Russell, infra 540). Both would combat
the envious glance that was popularly believed to
facilitate the access of demons to a coveted thing
or person. The anudote was 10 display the inevi-
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for ca.1690—-76. Evliva wrote to entertain and his
language 1s a mixture of learned and vernacular
Ottoman. His sources include his personal obser-
vations, hearsay, cited and uncited literary works,
and his own lively imagination. Assuredly, some
of what Evliya wrote 1s hictitious. Nonetheless, he
conveys a plethora of credible data regarding the
geography, cities, monuments, institutions, Lpe()—
ples, and cultures of the Ottoman Empire of his
ume. For Byz. studies, Evliya’s work 1s replete
with mnformation concerning the status and de-
velopment of previously Byz. peoples under Ot-
toman rule. Book 1 1s esp. important for its ma-
ter1al on the topography, ethnography, and folklore

of Istanbul. No critical edition of this work yet
€XISLS.

ED. AND TR. Evliyd Celebi seydhatnamest, 10 vols. (Istanbul
1896—1938), in Ottoman. Evliya Celebi seyahdtnamesi, 15 vols.
(Istanbul 1g71), in Turkish. Eng. tr. Books 1-2 J von
Hammer-l-"urgstall, Narrative of Travels in Europe, Asia, and
Africa in the Seventeenth Century (by Eviva Efendi), 2 v-:)is. 11
1 (LLondon 1834; rp. New York 1968). He Kentrike kai Dvtike
Makedonia kata ton Ebligia Tseleb, ed. B. Demetriades (Thes-
salonike 1979).

Lrr. J. Mordumann-H. Duda, EI° 2:717-20. B. Lewis
T'he Muslom Discovery of Europe (New York—London 1082)?
~S.W.R.

EVRENOS (EBperél and similar forms), Otto-
man general; died Yenice-1 Vardar 1417. Origi-
nally a beg of Karasi, Evrenos joined the Otto-
mans after they conquered that beylik. Evrenos
2221}:1;;:‘:121(101;} l; ),i 5q as gcn(iral r1_11-1(16f15i116}’m3111

a, | , Bayeaid I, Siileyman Celebi, and
Mchmed 1. Evrenos participated in virtually all
the critical campaigns and battles fought by the

EVTIMI] OF TURNOVO, patriarch of Bulgaria,
teacher, and writer; born Turnovo between about
1320 and 1330, died Backovo ca.1400. As a young
monk 1 a monastery in Tarnovo he was attracted
by .HESY(JHASM, of which he became a lifelong
defender. He was the protégé of Patr. TEOD()SUI;
with whom he went to Constantinople in 1464,
He then spent some years in the Lavra and Zo0-
graphou monasteries on Athos. Returning to Bul-
garia in 1371 he founded the monastery of Holy
I'riity near Tuarnovo, which became a center ()jf
scholarship and literature. Elected patriarch in
1975, he helped n the struggle to preserve Bul-
g.:drian independence and to maintain the reli-
glous unity of the Bulgarian people. After the
Turkish capture of Tuarnovo in 1393, he was
expelled and imprisoned 1n the PerriTzos mon-

astery at Backovo.

Lvtimy revised and corrected earlier CHURCH

SLAavoNIc translations from Greek and sought to

standardize Slavonic orthography and grammar
in the tace of linguistic change. His original writ-
ings comprise Lives of Bulgarian saints (for ex-
a‘mp!f:,, .St. Joun or RiLa), panegyrics of saints,
Uieological treauses, and liturgical texts. He ex-
tended the flexibility and expressiveness of Old
Slavonic and mtroduced to Slavonic literature
something of the culture of mid-14th-C. Byz. His
works enjoyed great influence in Serbia, Rumania,
and Russta as well as in Bulgana.

ED. l'-'t”m'kp des Patriarchen von Bulgarien Futhymios, ed. E.
Katuzniackr (Vienna 1q9o1; rp. London 1q71).r

LiT. 1. Bogdanov, Patriarh Evtony (Sotia 1970). Kl Iva-
nova. Patriarh Evtimy (Sofia 1986). P.A. Svrku, K storn
ispravleniia knig v Bolgarii v XIV veke, 2 vols. (St. Petersburg
18g0o—g8). N.C.. Kocev in Kulturno razvitie na Bﬁ[qﬂrﬁka{};
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1961, although the adjective exaletmmatikos, as In
oxaleimmatike stasis, is firmly attested from 1300
until 1420. Exaleemmata were bm_lght, sold, do-
nated, granted 1n PRONOIA, reassigned to otl‘ler'
parotkor, broken up and parceled between parotkot
and their lord, and given fiscal assessments com-
parable to other properties. While V. Vasﬂ‘e‘vskg
(ZMNP 210 [1880] 158) first identified exalmma:na
as escheat, later scholars (Dolger, Sechs Pmktz'ka
122; Zakythinos, Despotal 2:240; Solovjev-Moém,
Greke povelje 432) frequently interpret exalesmmata
as ruined properties. A few documents, however
no.18.11—14; M. Goudas, EEBS 3 [1926]

diriava: krajat na XII-XIV vek (Sohia 1985) 278—_{%4, G.
Dancev, “Otnosenie Eviimya Tyrnovskogo k eretu:f:skml
ucenijaim, rasprostranjavsimsja Vv Bolgarskich zemljach,

BBulg 6 (1980) 95—104. - R.B.
EWER. See CHERNIBOXESTON.
EX VOTO. See VOTIVES.

EXAGION (é£ayov, Lat. exagrum), a u1:1it of weight
equal to 1/72 of the heavy Roman libra or Byz.

logarike LITRA (= 4.44 gl. Synonymous t€rms 4rc (Zogr.,

stagion, saggio (It.), and mitqal (Ar.). Since the
soLipus weighed exactly one exagion, the term was
also used to refer to the comn. Exagion can Eflso
identify the WEIGHTS used toO contro_l gold coins.
After 1204 exagia of difterent ‘we1ght are re-
ported, that is, they are 1/72 of “pounds” that
differed from the logarike litra.

133f, no.7.6—10; Dochewr., no.40.13—14), dem-
onstrate that exaleimmata could be cultivated prop-
erties producing mncome. N |
The use of the participle exalipheis in the Irealise
on Taxation (Dolger, Beutrdge 116.2—6) and later
documents through the 12th C. and the use.of
the adjective exelesmmenos n mid-11th- to mid-

Lit. Schilbach, Metrologie 183, 204. K. Wessel, RBK f:zFi7g5l—-
—E. Sch.
800.

EXAKTOR (&éakTwp), hscal official in the late
Roman Empire whose main function was to €xXact

arrears of taxation; exaktores had under their com-
mand a staff of subaltern officials, including PRAK-
tores. Usually attached to a particular city, the
exaktor was first appointed by the emperor, _later
by the curia. After the 6th C. the exaktor disap-
pears temporarily. |

The gth-C. TAKTIKA do not mention exaktores,
but the 10th-C. Taktikon of Escurial places them
between the protasekretis and mystikos. They seem
to have retained certain fiscal functions. An act
of the 11th C. is signed by John, megas .chartoula'rfos
of the genikon and exaktor (N. Wilson,J. Darrouzes,
REB 26 [1968] 18.18). TzETZES (Hst. 5.609—11)
boasts that his grandfather George was a re-
nowned exaktor who fulfilled the duty of praxtor
in various themes. At the same tme, the ef'xaktqr
became a high-ranking judge of the imperial tri-
bunal. After 1204 the post is unknown.

Lit. Oikonomides, Listes g25f. Dolger, Beurage 68. Lau-

rent, Corpus 2:480—83. O. Seeck, RE 6 (190g) 1542-4’; .

EXALEIMMA (é8éaheypupa, from exalerpho, “to wipe
out, erase” [from the tax rolll), a fiscal term ap-

plied to immovable property. The term appears,
Almost exclusively in documents, trom 1259 tO

19th-C. documents suggest that an exalesmma was
an escheated property, which reverted to thf: OWI-
er’s lord (a private landlord or the state 1n 1ts role
4s a landlord) as a result of the death or fhght of
its owner (usually a parotkos) without leaving a
proper heir. The use of these terms also suggests
that in the late Byz. agrarian system, based on the
parotkia, exaletmma played a role analog(?us to that
held by kLasMA in the earlier Byz. agrarian system

based on the village community.

(rr. M. Bartusis, “Exaleimma: Escheat 1n Byzantiumé“
DOP 40 (1986) 55—81. ~M.B.

EXALTATION OF THE CROSS. See CROSS,
CULT OF THE.

EXAMPLE (mrapddevypo) was consid?red by an-
cient rhetoricians as a TROPE (Marun, Rhetorik

262), based on the juxtaposition of objer.:ts and
aimed at exhortation or dissuasion; unlike the
pARABLE, examples dealt with actual phenomena
and not with possible ones (RhetGr, ed. Spengel,
3:200.21—201.2). The church fathers fr?quently
used examples to clarify subtle tl_leologlcal con-
cepts, such as illustrating the Trimty'by means .Of
the sun and its rays, or demonstrating the exis-
tence of two natures in Christ by the example of
the human soul and body. Leontios of Byzantium
(PG 86:1453A—C) asserted that theological truth
could not be proven by “natural reason” and

ridiculed the philosophers who rely on examples.
The prototype, he said, always lacks likeness; even
though Ethiopians and ravens are both black, they
are totally dissimilar. JoHN oF DaMascus explicitly
emphasized that examples must not be completely
identical (Schriften, ed. Kotter, 2:169.19—24, 4:128,
ch.54.6—7). ~A K.

EXARCH (£éapxos), the name ot several otficials
in both secular and ecclesiastical administration.
Secular Exarchs. At the time of Justinian I
exarch was i1dentified with a2 poux (C. Benjamin,
RE 6 [190g] 15521); eventually the term became
the designation of the governor of an EXARCHATE,
holding both civil and military power. Later, in
the 10th-C. Book oF THE EPARCH, the term was
applied to the heads of several guilds, the PRAN-
DIOPRATAI and METAXOPRATAI; 1t 1s found, without
any definition, 1n charters of g82 and 1008 ({uir.
1, nos. 4, 15)—Délger (Schatz. 2g77t) had hypoth-
esized that they were heads of guilds. Clearer 1s
a purchase deed of 1320 that testihes to the ex-
istence of an exarch of myrepsor in Thessalonike
who was personally involved in the production ot
perfumes (A. Kazhdan, VizVrem 19 [1958] 307).
There 1s no evidence concerning the exarchs of
guilds in Constantinople after the 10th C.
Ecclesiastical Exarchs. The chiet bishop of a
ctvil DIOCESE was also called exarch. In ecclesias-
tical usage therefore the title meant “primate” and
was given to both METROPOLITANS and PATRIARCHS
exercising authority over a wide area (CHALCE-
DON, canon g). Thus ZONARAS comments that this
canon designates the patriarchs themselves as ex-
archs of their dioceses (PG 13%:420C). Although
the title was abandoned by the 6th C. in favor of
the familiar “patriarch,” in later centuries it was
frequently given to metropolitans as a purely hon-
orary designation. At the same time, however, 1t
was also used to denote a pd‘uialdml funcuonal Y
or representative of a territory directly dependent
on the patriarch (Laurent, Corpus, 5.1, nos. 241—
45; 5.3, nos. 1681-83). Indeed, by 1350 priests
in Constantinople were even appointed exarchs
In charge of the clergy in their GEIToNIAI (neigh-
borhoods). Finally, the title could denote a “su-
pervisor” (ct. ARCHIMANDRITE) of monastic foun-
dations subject to the patriarch. The superiors of
the DALMATOU MONASTERY in Constantinople were
already using the title in this sense in the zth C.
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LIT. Stockle, Ziinfte 78-86. Oitkonomides, Hommes d’af-
faires 109—11. —~A K., AP

EXARCHATE, a new type of territorial and ad-
ministrative unit created at the end of the 6th C.
iIn CARTHAGE and RAvVENNA; these existed until
the end of the 7th and the middle of the 8th C.,
respectively. The external feature of the exar-
chate was the unificaion of military and civil
power 1n the hands of the EXARCH, a reform that
had been prepared by partial changes of pro-
vincial administration under Justinian I. Structur-
ally considered, both exarchates were territories
threatened by constant hostile pressure, popu-
lated by people with a language and cultural tra-
ditions different from those of Constantinople,
strongly rural, with an aristocracy that tended to
emigrate to Constantinople and a local church
that acquired political power. All this formed a
certain antinomy between the strong administra-
tion of an exarchate and its tendency toward
economic and social separation from the empire.

LIT. A. Guillou, Régionalisme et indépendance dans UEmpire
byzantin au Vile siecle (Rome 1g6g). -A K.

EXCERPTA (‘ExAoyai), conventional title of an
“encyclopedia” produced by ConsTANTINE VII and
his collaborators. According to the preface, the
emperor gave orders for necessary books to be
collected trom the whole otkoumene, excerpted and
arranged 1n 59 sections (hypotheseis) dedicated to
specific topics. The purpose was to use the expe-
rience of the past for moral and political educa-
tion. One of these hypotheseis, De legationibus, is
preserved in full, and significant parts of De vir-
tutibus et vitus, De nsidiis, and De sententiis also
survive. Only the titles are known of several other
sections. The compilers used both ancient and
Byz. writers; the latest is GEORGE HAMARTOLOS.
Some of these sonrces are now losr Only from
the Excerpta do we know PRriskos, PETER PATRI-
KIOS, MENANDER PROTECTOR, EUNAPIOS, and JOoHN
OF ANTIOCH. The excerpts were slightly edited
and supplied with commentaries. The compiler
of the Soupa used the Excerpta (C. de Boor, BZ

21 [1912] 481—424; 23 [1914/19] 1—127).

ED. Excerpia de legationibus, ed. C. de Boor, 2 parts (Ber-
lin 1903). Excerpta de wvirtutibus et wvitues, eds. T. Bittner-
Wobst, A. Roos, 2 pts. (Berlin 19o6—10). Excerpta de insidiis,
ed. C. de Boor (Berlin 1905). Excerpta de sententus, ed. U.
Boissevain (Berlin 1gob).
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LiT. Lemerle, Huwmanism 429—-92. Moravesik, Byzantino-
turcica 1:959—-61. O. Musso, “"Sulla struttura del cod. Pal.
gr. 498 e deduzion storico-letterarie.” Prometheus 2 (1976)
I—10. P. Schreiner, “Die Historikerhandschrift Vaticanus
Graecus g77: ein Handexemplar zur Vorbereitung des
Konstantinischen Exzerptenwerkes?,” JOB 47 (1987) 1—-29.

—AK.

EXCERPTA LATINA BARBARA. Sec BARBA-
RUS SCALIGERI.

EXCERPTA VALESIANA (or Anonymus Valesi),
so called after their first publication in 1636 from
a single gth-C. MS by Henrn de Valois (Valesius),
comprise two very different works. The first, ap-
parently composed ca.39o. 1s a biography of CON-
sTANTINE 1 THE GRrREAT, entitled Origo Constantm
imperatoris. This prece has won much modern praise
for its clarity, accuracy, and impartiality; here and
there the text corresponds with passages i ORoO-
stus. The second excerpt, seemingly written c¢a. 550,
deals with [taly under the Ostrogoths ODOACER
and ThHeoporic THE GREAT in the period 474-
526, under the title Item ex libris chronwcorum iter
cetera. This extract, demonstrably using such
sources as the Life of St. Severinus by EUGIPPIUS
and the Chronicle of Maximianus, bishop of Rav-
enna (died 556), is equally notable for its anu-
Arian bias and unclassical Lann.

ED. Excerpta Valesiana, ed. J. Moreau, revised V. Velkov
(Leipzig 1968). Eng. tr. i Amnmaanus Marcellinus, ed. ].C.
Rolfe, vol. 3 (London—Cambridge, Mass., 1939) rOH—04.

LiT. R. Browning in Cambridge History of Classical Litera-
ture, vol. 2 (Cambridge 1982) 748. J.N. Adams, The Text
and Language of a Vulgar Latin Chronicle (Anonymus Valesi-
anus 11) (London 1976). -B.B.

EXCOMMUNICATION (&doptopos, “casting
out”) entailed the exclusion of the transgressor
from the community or fellowship of the church
and its sacraments, esp. the Eucharist. Otffending
members included emperors, for example, LEO
VI and MicHAEL VI The separaton from the
church’s sacramental life was either absolute or
partial, that s, 1t could be either temporary or tor
the lifetime of the individual. Thus excommuni-
cation could be either “greater” or “less.” (Like
the ANATHEMA, the greater meant full removal
from Christian society.) Once excommunication
was imposed, the offender was obliged to express
METANOIA and to avail himself of the church’s

PENTTENTIAL procedure by which he was gradually
reconciled to the church. Thus, ultimately neither
partial nor total isolation from the church’s sphere
deprived the wrongdoer of membership i the
Christian community.

1. A Catoire, “Nature, auteur et formule des pemnes
ecclésiastiques d’apres les Grees et les Launs,” LO 12 (19og)
265~71. F. Herman, "Hatte die byzantinische Kirche von
selbst eintretende Strafen (poenac latae sententiae) gekannt?”

BZ 44 (1g51) 258-064. -A.P.

EXECUTION, or capital punishment, the most
severe of PENALTIES. The EcLoca lists crimes pun-
ished by execution: intentional MURDER, RAPE, 1n-
cest and pederasty, robbery and arson, and esp.
crimes against the state—MUTINY or lese majcste,
TREASON or espionage. The death sentence was
also to be imposed on apostates trom Chnistuanity
and those who robbed churches at night, magi-
cians and sorcerers, and heretics (MANICHAEANS
and MonTanisTs are specifically named). As the
means of execution, the Ecloga mentuons primarily
the sword, and rarely burning at the stake or
hanging on the phourka, the fork-shaped gallows
that replaced the cross, which as the Christian
symbol was prohibited as a means of execution
from the time of Constantine 1. Historical texts
seldom mention execution. Phourkar were em-
ployed for the mass execution of rebels or traitors
(e.g., Theoph. 184.4-6; TheophCont 408.17, 8377.4);
burning at the stake was the fate ot Basn. THE
CoprpeER HanD and BasiL THE Bocowmil as well as
the slaves who murdered Asylaion, Basil I's brother.

Hagiographical legends abound with stories of
execution, but it is difficult to distinguish truth
from pious invention. There was always a hesi-
tancy to resort to execution; in the case of political
crime. BLINDING, EXILE, or confinement in a mon-
astery often substituted for execution. In the
14th-C. Balkans there was a tendency to replace
the death penalty with a fine (B. Kreki¢, BS/ED 5
[1978] 171-78); the spread of the PHONIKON re-
flects the same tendency in Byz. On the other
hand, the government always strove to prevent
private persons from carrying out execution, par-
ticularly in the form of religious or BLOOD VEN-
GEANCE (A. Mirambel, Byzantion 16 [1944] 361—

92).

Lrt. B. Sinogowitz, “Die Totungsdelikte 1m Rechte der

Ekloge Leons [11. des Isauriers,” ZSavRom 74 (1g57) 19—

3(}, —;‘X.K.
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EXEDRA (£éé8pa), any room, semicircular or
rectangular in plan, that opens full-width directly
onto an adjacent larger space or room, covered
or uncovered. Widely used in antiquity to flank
streets, porticoes, and forums, exedrae hgured
prominently in the interiors of imperial Roman
baths, palaces, and villas. Eusebios of Caesarea
noted their presence at the basilica in TYRE, the
Octagon at ANTIOCH, and the Constantiman Mar-
tyrion in JERUSALEM. Christian Latin authors (e.g.,
Paulinus, PL. 14:97) apply the term to the apse of
a basilica. Exedrae like these, open only to the
central room, flanked the Octagon in the Palace
of Galerius, Thessalonike, and several Constantin-
opolitan palaces. Much later they are found at the
Nea Mongk, Chios, and elsewhere. Concomitant
with their role as adjacent rooms, other exedrae
were designed as essential parts of centrahzed
churches. Carried on arches that link the major
piers, these allow free passage from the central
space to the aisles or ambulatory spaces, expand-
ing the breadth while articulating the elevation of
the space covered by the central dome (5. Vitale,
Ravenna; Sts. Sergios and Bakchos, Constantino-
ple; Hagia Sophia, Constantinople). Exedrae en-
abled the Late Antique and Byz. architect to trans-
form a square, rectangular, or polygonal plan into
a single volume of space unified around a central,
vertical axis. Hence their pervastve use 1n Byz.
architecture.

Lit. F. Deichmann, RAC 6:1171-74. Krautheimer,
ECBArch 215—48. D. Mallardo, *I.’exedra nella basilica cris-
tiana,” RACr 22 (1946) 1g1—211. D.I. Pallas, “Hai par’

Fusebio exedrai ton ekklesion tes Palaisunes,” Theologra 25
(1954) 470-83. -W.L.

EXEGESIS (¢énynos, hit. “leading out”), herme-
neutics, explanation or interpretation of the Bi-
BLE. The foundations ot exegests were laid by the
ALEXANDRIAN SCHOOL, esp._ ORIGEN, who Isug—
gested that the sacred text had several lavers of
meaning. He recommended threefold exeg:esis on
the model of a tripartite human nature, cohsisting
('?f body, soul, and spirit. 'This approach supposes
literal, allegorical, and spiritual senses of the text,
or—to put 1t differently—retferences to the past,
present, and tuture. Against this, the ANTIOCHENE
S(Z‘:Il(_)()l, emphasized the need to grasp the real
(h.lsmrical) sense of the text and saw the basis for
lhhlfi n the contemplation of words, including study
of the Hebrew original of the Sepmagin_t. The
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main direction of Byz. exegesis was to find n the
Old Testament testimonies concerning Christ,
which were then exploited in the theological dis-
putes of the g4th—5th C. Among the greatest ex-
cgetes were ATHANASIOS of Alexandna, EPHREM
THE SYRIAN, THEODORE OF MOPSUESTIA, JOHN
CHRYSOSTOM, GREGORY OF Nvyssa, CyriL of Al-
exandria, and THEODORET OF CyYrRRHUS. In the
obth C. original exegesis came to an end, to be
replaced by study of the exegesis of church fa-
thers and by the assembly of authoritauve cita-
tions In CATENAE. The Counctl mm TruLLo (bg2)
restricted creative hermeneutics; this plus the loss
of the knowledge ot Hebrew contributed to the
decline of exegesis.

Lir. B, de Margerie, Infroduction a Uhistorre de exégese,
vol. v (Paris 1980). M. Simonett, Profilo storico dell’esegest
patristica (Rome 1981). H. de Lubac, Exégese médiévale, vol.

1 (Paris 1959). P. Gorday, Principles of Patristic Exegests (New
York 1989). ~].I., AK.

EXEMPTION, the term commonly used by mod-
ern historians to denote a form of IMMUNITY—
any of several means whereby persons or property
were released from some or all ot their state
obligations for the benehit of a person or nstitu-
tion, reflecting the basic principle that all property
and persons bore fiscal burdens. Some exemp-
tions were temporary (SYMPATHEIA, KLASMA, KOU-
pHISMOS) and were granted and revoked by an
APOGRAPHEUS with each fiscal survey (exisosis); oth-
ers were (usually) permanent privileges (EXKOUS-
SEIA, ateleia) that could only be granted by the
emperor: they exempted MERCHANTS from taxes
on commerce and owners from the taxes due on
their property (land, ships, etc.) or from the taxes
(TELOS, KANON) or supplementary charges (EPE-
REIAI, CORVEES) owed by their dependent peas-
ants. Yet another category of exempuon (astrateia)
exempted persons from the service connected with
STRATEIA. Permanent exemption trom taxation,
cranted to certamn properties ot a tew privileged
monasteries and individuals 1in the 1oth and 11th
C., seems to have become almost the rule 1n re-
gard to large landowners by the 14th C. Scholars
view this devolution ot fiscal authority to private
individuals and religious corporations as either a
symptom or cause of the gradual weakening and
collapse of state authority in the 12th—15th C.

LiT. Lemerle, Agr. Hist. 122, 168—70, 1731, 208, 244.
~M.B.
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EXILE, a form of punishment. Byz. law distin-
guished two types of exile: exoria, banishment or
deportation, which could be temporary or per-
manent, and periorismos, confinement within pre-
scribed boundaries (Basil. 60.51.4). In defining
exoria the author of the SYNOPSIS MINOR (Zepos,
Jus 6:398f, par. 70) stressed the prohibition against
being in the city in which the emperor resided or
was passing through. The QUAESTOR had the right
to banish illegal aliens from Constantinople. The
major difference between exoria and periorismos
concerned the disposition of the property of
the criminal: those under periorismos had their
property confiscated; those under exoria retained
it (Zepos, Jus 6:501, par. 80). The BOOK OF THE
EpARCH several times mentions exoria as 2 PENALTY
for economic crimes; normally, however, exile was
reserved for political criminals and suspects, esp.
church leaders (JouN CHRYSOSTOM, Pope MARTIN
[, THEODORE OF STtouDplos, PHOTIOS, etc.). The
place of banishment could be to the border of the
empire, an island, or some less remote location;
some suspects or criminals were relegated to mon-
asteries or placed under house arrest on their
own estates. Experiences of exile varied widely; a
special genre of letters from exile presents a broad
range of feelings, from nostalgic longing for the
capital to complaints about lack of books, starva-
tion, and torture.

Lit. H. Evert-Kappesowa, “Formy zestania w panstwie
bizantynskim,” in Okeanos 166-73. -A.K.

EXISOTES (8¢éwowrns), a fiscal official whose
functions were similar to those of the EPOPTES.

The term exisosis designated the fiscal survey that
in the 13th C. was carried out by high-ranking
functionaries. The distinction between exisosis and

apographe (see APOGRAPHEUS) is not clear. In 1254

theme of Thessalonike (Xénoph., no.12.1) and else-
where.

LiT. Angold, Byz. Government 210—12. —-A.K.

EXKOUBITOIL. See DOMESTIKOS TON EXKOUBI-
TON.

EXKOUSSATOS (é8ékovoodaros, from Lat. excu-
satus, “excused,” cf. EXKOUSSEIA), an uncommon

term of unclear meaning, applied to people, or-
ko1, and ships (ploia). In the 10th C. some people

called exkoussatoi were engaged in crafts for the

imperial household (De cer. 488.18; R. Cantarella,

BZ 26 [1926] g1.2). A chrysobull of 1060 distin-

guishes exkoussator tou dromou from STRATIOTAI
and DEMOSIARIOI (Lavra 1, n0.33.32—34); osten-
sibly, these exkoussatot served the imperial DROMOS.
In an early example of the devolution of state
revenues to private landowners, documents from
the second half of the 10th C. refer to exkoussato:
or exkouseuomenoi households granted to the mon-
astery of Iveron, which received their telos (Iver.
1, nos. 2.21—22, 6.29,33); in the 13th C., exkous-
sateutoi households are known (MM 5:15.6—7).
Apparently, the designation exkoussatos did not
necessarily imply that the individual, household,
or ship served the state or that the exkoussatos was
excused from paying the telos. It meant, rather,
that the state no longer received some or all of
the fiscal obligations owed by the exkoussatos
(whether telos and/or EPEREIA is disputed), either
because of service to the state (in which case the
exkoussatos, 1f a peasant, paid less or no taxes) or
because some or all of the exkoussatos’s state obl-
gations were granted to a private individual or
corporation. In later texts, the terms exkousator

(MM 5:260.20, a.1342), enkousatot (the Chronicle of

Morea), and the Latin incosati (derived theretrom)

texts from the 10th C. through the end of the
empire. Exkousseiar were granted to the owners or
holders of a variety of economic instruments that
bore fiscal obligations, including land, paroikor,
ships, buildings, and animals. The two Interpre-
tations of the nature of an exkousseia conflict. The
most common opinion is that exkousseia 1s essen-
ually synonymous with Western iMMUNITY and
implied complete tax exemption (ateleia) and, in
the 14th C., specific judicial privileges over a
property owner's DEMESNE. A. Kazhdan (VizO¢
[1g01] 186—210), however, argues that, at least in
the 10th—12th C., exkousseia was unrelated to im-
munity; it was rather an exemption, not from the
TELOS, but from EPEREIAL In the 14th—15th C.,
exkoussera seems to refer to any kind of tax ex-
emption.

LIT. P. Jakovenko, K istorii immuniteta v Vizantii (Juriev
190o8). G. Ostrogorsky, “Pour Fhistoire de 'immunité 2
Byzance,” Byzantion 28 (1958) 165-254. M. Frejdenberg,
“Ekskussija v Vizanun XI-XII vv.,” Udenye zapiski Velikoluk-

skogo pedinsttuta 3 (1958) 339—65. H. Melovski, “Einige
Probleme der Exkusseia,” JOB g2.2 (1982) 361—68. —M.B.

EXORKATAKOILOI (¢éwkarakothotr), term known
from the 11th C. onward to designate five (a
pentad) or six principal officials of the patriarch
or a bishop: megas 01KONOMOS, megas SAKELLARIOS,
megas SKEUOPHYLAX, CHARTOPHYLAX, the head of
the SAKELLION, and later the PROTEKDIKOS.

LIT. Darrouzes, Offikia 59f, 101—04. Beck, Kirche 119f.
—-ALK.

EXORCISM (&fopkiouods), an imprecation against
the DEvIL and DEMONS, to drive them away, or
out of a possessed person or area; also a liturgical
rite for that purpose. Exorcism occurs often in
the New Testament. Tertullian considered it an
act that any Christian was able to perform, but by
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of demons (in the form of wild beasts, dragons,
scorpions, etc.) from the places they had occupied,
and the elimination of evil forces preventing a
good harvest or catch. Exorcism was performed
by 1mmposition of hands, anointing with oil, the
sign of the cross, by prayers, and by application
ot pieces of a saint’s clothing.

LIT. F.J. Dolger, Der Exorzismus im altchristlichen Taufri-
tual (Paderborn 19oq). P. de Meester, Rituale-benedizionale

bz;zantir_w (Rome 1930) 255—08. L. Delatte, Un office byzantin
d’exorcisme (Brussels 1957). K. Thraede, RAC 7:58—117. ].

Damélou, DictSpir 4 (1961) 1997—2004. -R.F.T., A K

EXPOSITIO TOTIUS MUNDI, an anonymous
treatise preserved in two Latin versions and prob-
ably translated from a Greek original; the latter
was compiled in the mid-4th C., perhaps ca.gb6o.
The treatise begins with a description of Eden,
which is populated by makareno: (the Blessed; ca-
marini 1n one Latin version); discussions of India
and Persia then follow. This introductory part has
parallels (probably originating in the same source)
in Greek hodoporeiai, or guides, to Eden. After
Persia comes the description of “our land,” that
s, the Roman Empire: Syria, Egypt (essentially
imited to Alexandnia), Asia Minor from Cilicia to
Bithynia, Thrace (where 1ts “two splendid cities”
of Constantinople and Herakleia are treated as
equals), Macedonia, Greece, Italy, Gaul, Spain,
Africa, and the 1slands—Cyprus, Crete, Sicily, and
Britannma. This part is free of the legendary cast
that characterizes the introductory section; in ad-
dition to a list of districts and cities, it contains
observations on climate, commerce, political
structure, and behavior. The treatise shows little
trace ot a Christian worldview. Its author may
have been a widely traveled merchant.

ED. Expositio totius mundi et gentium, ed. J. Rougé (Paris
1966). Russ. tr. S. Poljakova, 1. Felenkovskaja, “Anonimny)

the grd C. professional exorcists appear. Particu-
lar importance was ascribed to the exorcism pre-
ceding BAPTISM. Other exorcistic rituals, blessings,
and prayers contained in the EUCHOLOGION are
the euchelaion (see UNcTION), the “Exorcism of St.
Tryphon” recited on Holy Thursday and Easter;

geo&r?ﬁﬁeskij‘ traktat,” VizVrem 8 (1956) 277-305. Germ.
LtL. L1.). .un VCAllagC 111 (VR Unster e L';tftjuugf:’ LUl GaniRen ran-
delsgeschichte 2.1 (1983) 3—41.

LIT. A. Vasiliev, “Expositio totius mundi,” SemKond 8
(1936) 1—-39. F. Martelli, Introduzione alla “Expositio totius
mundi” (Bologna 1¢82). M. Philonenko, “Camarines et
Makarinol,” in Perennitas: Studi in onore di Angelo Brelich

(Rome 1980} 371—77. “AK.

designated privileged individuals, probably ex-
empt from taxes and military service.

Lit. A. Kazhdan, “Ekskussija i ekskussaty v Vizantin X—
XII vv.,” VizO¢ (1g61) 187—g1. Lemerle, Agr. Hst. 1751
Longnon-Topping, Documents 2641. ~M.B.

Constantine Diogenes, who was apographeus and
exisotes of the islands of Leros (Lerne) and Kalym-
nos, conducted apographe and exisosis (Patmou En-
grapha 2, n0.65.1); the forged document allegedly
signed by Joseph Pankalas in 1261 speaks of the
anatheoresis and exisosts of the tsland of Kos (Patmou

Engrapha 2, Il.2g); an act of 1407 mentions the
apographike exisotes [sic] of the island ot Lemnos
(Pantel., no.17.9), a praktikon of 1430 the apogra-
phike exisosis of the same 1sland (Diwonys., no.25. 1).
The term exisosis was employed for surveys ot the

EXKOUSSEIA (éékovooeia, from Lat. excusatio,
“release™), a type of EXEMPTION from certain ob-

ligations toward the state and from mntroitus (the
entrance of officials into an estate). As a fiscal
term, exkousseia appears in documents and literary

the blessing of a field, garden, vineyard, or house;
Prayers against the evil eye and against evil spirits
dwelling in people or in houses.

Hagiographical texts present abundant cases of
exorcism—healing of the possessed, the expulsion

‘EZANA (Acilava), “tyrant” of AXUM (ca.323 to
340/ 1 or 347/8) and identical to “Abreha” (Dom-
browski, infra 162—-64); known primarily from
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undated, mostly bilingual inscriptions and from a
letter of ConstanTIus Il cited by Athanasios of
Alexandria. F. Altheim and R. Suehl (Kl g9
(1961] 294—48) denied, however, that the “kzana
of the inscriptions was the Aeizana ot the letter,
and dated ‘Ezana to the sth C. The ‘Ezana of the
inscriptions claimed authority over HIM‘MR and
other lands. In the first half ot the 4th C. Fru-
mentius, a captive 1 Axum, started to organize
Christian communities, but Christianity was not
yet the state religion in Axum. Frumentius trav-
eled to Alexandria, where Athanasios ordained
him bishop of “India” (1.e., ETHiOoP1A). In the
letter to ‘Ezana and his brother She’azana, Con-
stantius required Frumentius to return to Alex-
andria ca.g28 and receive ordination from a new
Arian patriarch, George. Another attempt to il’?-—
clude Axum within the orbit of Byz. influence 1s
reported by Philostorgios, who recounts that
THEOPHILOS THE INDIAN visited both Himyar and
Axum on his way to the East; since the embassy
was sent by Constantius, it 1s reasonable to sup-
pose that Theophilos negotiated with “kzana.

irr. B. & F. Dombrowski, “Frumentius/Abba Salama:

Zu den Nachrichten uber die Antinge des Christentums

in Athiopien,” OrChr 68 (1984) 114—-b9. Yu. Kobish(:ha_nm:
Axum (University Park, Pa.-London 1979) 64-73. A. hle,
Umstrittene Daten. Untersuchungen zum Auftreten der Griechen
am Roten Meer (Cologne-Opladen 1965) 36-64. —-W.E.K.

EZERITAI (Eleptrai), one of two groups of
SKLAVENOTI attested 1in the Peloponnesos. An ety-

mology from the Slavic ezero (lake) 15 evident; D.
Georgacas (BZ 43 [1950] 327—30) hypothesized
that ezero was a translation of the toponym Helos
(lit. “marsh meadow”) near Taygetos, where the
Ezeritai settled. In Constantine V11 Porphyrogen-
netos (De adm. imp. 50) the Ezerital are mentioned,
along with the MELINGOI, as paying tribute of 300
nomismata; they revolted in the reign of Romanos
I, were defeated, and ordered to pay 600 nomis-
mata. Unlike the Melingoi, Ezeritar do not appear
in later Byz. sources, but the bishopric ot Ezera,
in the Peloponnesos, 1s attested in 1340 (MM
1:218.81).

vir. Bon, Péloponnése 64, n.2. Vasmer, Slaven 167. R.
Janin, DHGE 16 (1967) 292. ~O.P.

EZRA¢ See ZORAVA.
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FABLE (uvfos) was considered by rhetoricians as
a type of PROGYMNASMA; 1t had, however, a broader
function ot communicating a moral message in
the torm ot a short essay with a gnomic conclu-
sion. Classical authors, such as Demosthenes or
Aristotle, did not consider fable as a noble genre;
it evidently acquired more popularity in the Ro-
man Empire. While Hermogenes treated fable
briefly, the rhetorician NicHoLas oF Myra (ed.
Felten b—11) devoted an extended paragraph to
it. N1cholas defined fable as a fictitious story hav-
ing no verisimilitude, but tlustraung a truth; it
dealt either with human beings or animals. Some
people also included among fables myths about
the gods, but Nicholas considered the latter as a
separate genre, mythika diegemata. He stressed the
fable’s stmplicity of language and the inclusion of
an epimythion or moral.

The earliest fable collection to survive, the so-
called Collectio Augustana, cannot be precisely dated;
the 4th—gth C. 1s a possible date. Later collections
are known throughout the Byz. period (F. Rod-
riguez Adrados 1n La fable [Geneva 19g84] 182).
The Byz. imitated ancient fables, esp. those as-
cribed to Aesop and Babrios (ca.end C.), some-
times paraphrasing and revising them. Some fa-
bles are included in the progymnasmata ot Theon,
Libamos, Aphthonios, Theophvylaktos Simokattes,
Nikephoros Basilakes, and Nikephoros Chryso-
berges; some fables exist as chapters in progymnas-
mata, others appear as episodes in lengthier genres.
Oriental fables are broadly used in Barlaam and
loasaph and esp. Stephanites and Ichnelates of Sym-
con SktH. In the Palaiologan period the aniMaL
EP1C was developed out of animal tables.

Li1. k. Rodriguez Adrados. Historia de la fdabula greco-
latma, 2 (Madrid 1985). M. Ngjgaard, La fable antique, 2
vols. (Copenhagen 1964-67). Hunger, Lit. 1:94—06. ]. Vaio,

“Babrius and the Byzantine Fable,” in La fable (Geneva
1984) 1g7—224. -AK.

FACADE (mpoooyus, lit. “appearance™), the front
Or any side of a building designed with the inten-
bon of being seen. Initially, the Byz. concept of
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the facade was based on classical prototypes; hence
Its use was restricted to a relatively few public
building types such as parLaces (e.g., the facade
of the 5th-C. Palace of Theodoric in Ravenna as
represented on a mosaic in S. Apollinare Nuovo,
RAVENNA) and, even less commonly, churches (e.g.,
the 5th-C. facade of the Theodosian rebuilding
ot Hacra SopHia, Constantinople). As the classical
tradition 1n Byz. waned, so did interest in monu-
mental tacades. They returned to importance in
the gth—10th C. The facades of such Constantin-
opolitan churches as the 10th-C. MyreLAION and
the 11th-C. PanTEPOPTES display a classicizing
structural logic. The latter example also exhibits
a triphing of recessed arches and pilaster strips, a
mannerism characteristic of Komnenian architec-
ture in the capital (e.g., PANTOKRATOR MONASTERY,
Kilise Camn, and Gl Camii). At the same time,
in various parts ot Greece, a very different, un-
classical attitude toward fagade articulation emerges
(e.g., Panagia Gorgoepekoos in Athens, Merbaka
near Nauphon, and Hagia Theodora in Arta).
Here we find flat walls decorated by continuous
horizontal bands and surface textures, in com-
plete disregard of the building’s interior struc-
ture. This attitude toward facade decoration be-
comes even more widespread in the 14th C., with
1isolated areas of resistance, as at MIsTRA, to the
general unclassical current.

LIT. K.M. Swoboda, ““T’he Probiem of the [conography
ot Late Antique and Early Mediaeval Palaces,” JSAH 20
(1901) 78—=84. S. Curdid, “Articulatuon of Church Facades
during the First Half of the Fourteenth Century,” in L'art

hyvzantin au début du XIV® siecle (Belgrade 14378) 17—27.
-S.C.

FACTIONS (from Lat. factio; Gr. uépos, dnuos
or onuot, omuotat; sometimes used as technical
term), associations that staged circus games; as-
socliations ot partisans of any one of the four
colors inherited from Rome that competed in
CHARIOT RACES. Blues (Venetor) and Greens (Pra-

sinot) were the chief rivals and seem to have co-

operated with Whites (Leuko?) and Reds (Rousi01),



